

Legislation Text

∎ i

./ I ■ I I SUBSTITUTE ORDINANCE AS AMENDED

WHEREAS, the City of Chicago ("City") is a home rule unit of government by virtue of the provisions of the Constitution of the State of Illinois of 1970, and as such, may exercise any power and perform any function pertaining to its government and affairs; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City ("City Council") finds that communicating timely information regarding (i) City laws, services and events, (ii) public service and public health and safety messages, and (iii) emergency notifications (collectively, "City Information") is an essential public purpose that advances the general health, welfare and safety of the citizens of the City, persons who work in the City, and persons who visit and travel through the City; and

WHEREAS, the City presently makes available on the City's website information regarding City laws, services and events, presently communicates public service and public health and safety messages through such means as the advertising panels included in the City's street furniture program, and presently transmits emergency notices to users of computers, smart-phones, and similar on-line and wireless devices, including by means of the AlertChicago and NotifyChicago programs; and

WHEREAS, the City Council now finds that it is necessary and appropriate, given advances in technology, and as an extension and enhancement of such existing City communication efforts, for the City to establish a City-wide, coordinated digital signage network ("City Digital Network") on land and public way owned or controlled by the City to further advance the essential public purpose of communicating City Information, real-time, on either a City-wide or localized basis, to vehicular traffic traveling on expressways and toll roads, who may not otherwise have access to computers, smart-phones and similar on-line and wireless devices or who, under applicable law, may not lawfully use and operate such devices while driving; and

WHEREAS, the City is authorized, pursuant to Article VII, Section 10 of the Illinois Constitution of 1970 and the Intergovernmental Cooperation Act, 5 ILCS 220/1 et seq., to enter into intergovernmental agreements; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that in order to avoid the duplication of government services, to realize inter-governmental economic efficiencies, and to cooperate in communicating information regarding the laws, services and events, the public service and public health and safety messages, and the emergency notifications of other units of government (collectively, "Other Government Information"), the City shall make such City Digital Network available to federal, state, Cook County, and other units of local government, including, without limitation, the Chicago Transit Authority, for communication of such Other Government Information; and

WHEREAS, given (i) the ongoing proliferation of signs in the City, many of which are either grandfathered, legal non-conforming signs or illegal signs not permitted or registered with the Department of Buildings, (ii) the Federal Highway Beautification Act and Illinois Highway Advertising Control Act of 1971 500 foot spacing and zoning requirements applicable to signs adjacent to expressways, (iii) the historical

subdividing of Chicago, which means that many lots adjacent to major expressways are only 125 feet to 150 feet deep, (iv) expressways that abut residential zoning districts, and (v) the need to locate signs in places where City Information and Other Government Information can be readily seen by vehicular traffic, the City is unable to build-

1

S:City Digital Sign Network 121212 Substitute v2

out a viable City Digital Network to communicate City Information and Other Government Information without amendments to the Zoning Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the amendments to the Zoning Ordinance set forth in this ordinance are necessary to establish City Digital Signs as a new category of exempt signs; and

WHEREAS, the City Council further finds that in order to narrowly tailor such exemption so as to preserve the aesthetic and public safety public purposes related to existing sign regulations in the Zoning Ordinance, and to the extent consistent with the additional essential public purpose of communicating City Information and Other Government Information, such amendments should (a) generally impose similar regulations applicable to off-premises advertising signs when feasible, (b) modify such regulations when necessary or appropriate in light of the existing signage in the City, the federal and state legal requirements cited above, and the communication and public purpose objectives of the City Digital Network, and (c) waive such regulations when necessary or appropriate for the viability of establishing an integrated City Digital Network; and

and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that certain additional conforming amendments are required in Chapter 10 of the Municipal Code (Streets, Public Ways, Parks, Airports and Harbors) and in Chapter 13 of the Municipal Code (Buildings and Construction) in order to implement the City Digital Network; and

WHEREAS, such additional conforming amendments are set forth below in Section 7 and Section 8 of this ordinance; and

WHEREAS, in order to optimize the City's ability to disseminate City Information and Other Government Information to the highest number of people per digital sign, such City Digital Network shall be established to permit up to sixty (60) sign faces, all of which shall be located so as to face expressways and toll roads, as designated by the Commissioner of the Department of Transportation ("CDOT"), and which are presently anticipated to be located at the locations set forth on Exhibit A to this ordinance (such signs, the "Expressway Signs"); and

WHEREAS, separately, and prior to the adoption of this ordinance, by ordinance adopted by the City Council on April 24, 2012 and published in the Journal of Proceedings of the City Council ("Journal") for such date at pages 25060 through 25071, the City Council has acted to eliminate unlawful signage by, among other things, amending the Municipal Code to allow the City to require the disgorgement of revenues and profits from unlawful signs, and to make both the land owner and sign company responsible for such disgorged revenues and profits, which new regulation is part of a larger, comprehensive effort to advance the City's aesthetic and public safety objectives by reducing illegal signage; and

WHEREAS, by ordinance of the City Council approved on November 16, 2011, and published in the Journal for such date at pages 13798 through 14011, Section 2-32-055 of the

S:City Digital Sign Network 1212I2 Substitute v2

WHEREAS, such zoning amendments are set forth below in Section 6 of this ordinance;

Municipal Code was amended to authorize the Chief Financial¹ Officer (the "CFO") to develop and implement various municipal marketing initiatives; and

WHEREAS, the CFO subsequently formed an Evaluation Committee and a Municipal Marketing Committee to solicit and review proposals for municipal marketing initiatives; and

WHEREAS, the proposals submitted included, among other initiatives, proposals for the installation and operation of City Digital Signs as part of a City Digital Network; and

WHEREAS, the CFO and the Municipal Marketing Committee determined, and the City Council hereby finds, that in order to establish such a City Digital .Network, at no expense to the City, it is necessary and appropriate to permit offpremises advertising on the signs in the City Digital Network to finance the costs related to the design, manufacturing, assembly, installation, programming, operation, maintenance, repair, replacement and, if required, removal of such network; and

WHEREAS, as a condition to allowing such off-premises advertising, however, the City Digital Network must on a regular, continuing basis, transmit City Information and Other Government Information during all such times as the City Digital Network is operative and, during emergencies, shall broadcast only emergency notices of the City (and/or other units of government); and

WHEREAS, in November 2011, pursuant to that Specification No. 102277, the City issued that certain Request for Qualifications ("RFQ") Pre-Qualification for Municipal Marketing Services, which, among other things, solicited proposals for the development of City assets; and

WHEREAS, five respondents submitted proposals related to the proposed establishment of a digital sign network; and

WHEREAS, the City deemed two of the respondents as best qualified, and subsequently engaged such respondents in a seven (7) month competitive process; and

WHEREAS, such competitive process required the two finalist companies to engage in an extensive, due diligence process, during which the respondents reviewed the over 15,000 parcels that the City owns or controls, so as to best identify viable sites for locating the City Digital Network; and

WHEREAS, the City further required such two finalist companies to, among other things, negotiate and agree to the terms of a Coordinated City Digital Sign Program Agreement governing the design, manufacturing, assembly, installation, programming, operation, maintenance, repair, replacement and, if required, removal of the City Digital Network; and

WHEREAS, after a review of the two finalist companies' submissions and proposals, the Municipal Marketing Committee determined that Interstate JCDecaux, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Contractor"), was best qualified to work with the City in developing and operating the City Digital Network; and

WHEREAS, the City finds that the establishment of a City Digital Network at no cost to

S:City Digital Sign Network 121212 Substitute v2

the City through a public-private undertaking will advance the essential public purpose objectives of communicating City Information and Other Government Information in a timely and effective manner, which information will increase public awareness of City laws, services and events and will enhance public safety; now, therefore

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO:

SECTION 1. The foregoing recitals are hereby adopted as the findings of the City Council and are incorporated herein and made a part of this Ordinance.

SECTION 2. The City Council hereby authorizes the Mayor of the City (the "Mayor") and the CFO to execute and deliver on behalf of the City, a Coordinated City Digital Sign Program Agreement with the Contractor in substantially the form of Exhibit B to this ordinance (the "Program Agreement") and further authorizes the City's performance of its obligations thereunder. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, such authorization includes both (a) making available the land and public way listed in Exhibit A to this ordinance, which exhibit sets forth the list of anticipated Expressway Sign sites as of the date hereof, subject to final permitting in accordance with the terms of the Program Agreement, and (b) after the date hereof, making available other land and public way owned or controlled by the City, in the event such initially designated sites should prove infeasible, so long as the location of such replacement sites, and the signs constructed on such sites, meet the criteria for City Digital Signs, as defined in, and subject to the terms and conditions of, the Program Agreement, and are approved by a separate, subsequent ordinance approved by the City Council.

SECTION 3. In connection with the development and operation of the City Digital Network, the CFO, with the written approval of the Commissioner of the Department of Fleet and Facilities Management, the Commissioner of the Department of Transportation, or the commissioner, director or chief executive of any other City department or office having jurisdiction over the City-owned or City-controlled land or public way in question, as applicable, shall have the authority to execute and deliver such additional agreements as may be necessary or appropriate, including, without limitation, rights of entry, license agreements, operating agreements, temporary construction easements, and permanent easement agreements (such as, for example, to allow the installation of utilities necessary to the operation of the City Digital Network), subject to the review and approval of the Corporation Counsel.

SECTION 4. The CFO, with the written approval of the Executive Director of the Office of Emergency Management and Communication, shall have authority to negotiate intergovernmental agreements with other federal, state, Cook County, and local units of government operating wholly or partially within the municipal boundaries of the City, for the purpose of allowing such other governmental bodies to use the City Digital Network to communicate Other Government Information, and for the purpose of such other governmental bodies granting control and use rights to the City with respect to land and public way owned by such governmental bodies for purposes of siting City Digital Signs. Such intergovernmental agreements shall be subject to the further review and approval of the City Council.

SECTION 5. In order to secure the City's interest in the City Digital Network and rights under the Program Agreement, the CFO shall have authority to execute such security agreements, financing statements, assignment agreements, and other documents as may be

S:City Digital Sign Network 12I2I2 Substitute v2

4

necessary or appropriate, subject to the review and approval of the Corporation Counsel. In addition, in order to enable the Contractor to obtain financing for the development and operation of the City Digital Network, the CFO shall have the authority to execute such subordination agreements, non-disturbance agreements, attornment agreements, recognition agreements, limited standstill agreements, assignment and assumption agreements, consent to transfer agreements, and other ancillary documents with the Contractor, the lender providing financing for the City Digital Network (the "Network Lender"), and any successor owner and operator of the City Digital Network who is a Permitted Transferee (as defined in the Program Agreement) as may be reasonably necessary or appropriate to enable the Contractor to secure such

financing and, in the event of a default under such financing, to enable the Network Lender to transfer the obligations of the Contractor under the Program Agreement to such a Permitted Transferee (such documents, the "City/Network Lender Financing Documents"). Such City/Network Lender Financing Documents may provide for, among other things, a limitation, adjustment or temporary deferral of the Guaranteed Annual Fees payable during such time as the Network Lender is, as a result of its exercise of remedies under its financing and security documents, the interim owner of the City Digital Network provided such Network Lender is actively seeking to procure a new owner and operator who will assume the Contractor's obligations under the Program Agreement and thereafter operate the City Digital Network, and provided that such limitation or adjustment does not, without the further approval of the City Council, extend for more than a six (6) month period, and shall not result in the waiver of any amounts payable under the Program Agreement.

SECTION 6. The following provisions of the Municipal Code are hereby amended by adding the underscored language, deleting the struck-through language, and making the changes otherwise indicated:

TITLE 17 CHICAGO ZONING ORDINANCE / CHAPTER 17-1 INTRODUCTORY PROVISIONS

CHAPTER 17-1 INTRODUCTORY PROVISIONS

17-1-0500 Purpose and intent.

(Omitted text is unaffected by this ordinance)

17-1-0513 establishing clear and efficient development review and approval procedures;

17-1-0514 accommodating growth and development that complies with the preceding stated purposes: and

17-1-0515 enabling the city to establish an integrated network of city digital signs.

TITLE 17 CHICAGO ZONING ORDINANCE / CHAPTER 17-12 SIGNS

CHAPTER 17-12

S:City Digital Sign Network 12I212 Substitute v2

5

SIGNS

17-12-0100	Purpose.
17-12-0200	Applicability.
17-12-0300	Noncommercial messages.
17-12-0400	Transitional provisions.
17-12-0500	Signs exempt from regulation.
17-12-0600	Measurements.
17-12-0700	Prohibited signs.
17-12-0800	General standards.
17-12-0900	Signs in residential districts.
17-12-1000	Signs in business, commercial, downtown and manufacturing districts.
17-12-1100	Special sign districts.
17-12-1200	Citv digital signs.

TITLE 17 CHICAGO ZONING ORDINANCE / CHAPTER 17-12 SIGNS /17-12-0100 Purpose.

17-12-0100 Purpose.

17-12-0101 The sign regulations of this chapter are intended to balance the public interest - in promoting a safe, well-maintained and attractive city - with the interests of businesses, organizations and individuals in ensuring the ability to identify and advertise products, services and ideasr. and with the interests of the city and other units of government in communicating public service and emergency messages on a city-wide basis in a coordinated and timely manner through an integrated network of city digital signs. The regulations have the following specific objectives:

17-12-0101-A to ensure that signs are designed, constructed, installed and maintained in a way that protects life, health, property and the public welfare;

17-12-0101-B to allow signs as a means of communication, while at the same time avoiding nuisances to nearby properties;

17-12-0101-C to support the desired character of various neighborhoods and zoning districts and promote an attractive visual environment;

17-12-0101-D to allow for adequate and effective signs, while preventing signs from dominating the appearance of the area; and

17-12-0101-E to ensure that the constitutionally guaranteed right of free speech is protectedT; and

<u>17-12-0101-F to enable the city to establish an integrated network of city digital</u>

<u>signs.</u>

<u>17-12-0102 The regulations allow for a variety of sign types and sizes, based on zoning and lot sizesr and requirements needed to establish an integrated network of city digital signs.</u>

S:Cily Digital Sign Network I212I2 Substitute v2

6

They do not necessarily ensure every property owner or business owner's desired level of visibility.

TITLE 17 CHICAGO ZONING ORDINANCE / CHAPTER 17-12 SIGNS /17-12-0500 Signs exempt from regulation.

17-12-0500 Signs exempt from regulation.

The following are exempt from regulation under this Zoning Ordinance and do not require sign permits:

(Omitted text is unaffected by this ordinance)

17-12-0504 Works of art with no commercial message; and

17-12-0505 Holiday decorations with no commercial message,; and

<u>17-12-0506 Any city digital sign; provided, however, that notwithstanding such exemption. city digital signs shall</u> be subject to the regulations set forth in this Title 17, Title 10 and Title 13 that expressly refer to and regulate city digital

<u>signs.</u>

TITLE 17 CHICAGO ZONING ORDINANCE / CHAPTER 17-12 SIGNS /17-12-0700 Prohibited signs.

17-12-0700 Prohibited signs.

The following are prohibited in all zoning districts:

(Omitted text unaffected by this ordinance)

17-12-0708 signs (including city digital signs) that focus or flash a beam of light into the eyes of a driver of a motor vehicle upon a right-of-way within 200 feet from such sign; and

(Omitted text unaffected by this ordinance)

TITLE 17 CHICAGO ZONING ORDINANCE 1 CHAPTER 17-12 SIGNS 117-12-0800 General standards.

17-12-0800 General standards.

(Omitted text unaffected by this ordinance)

<u>17-12-0802 Sign Placement. All signs and sign structures must be located on private property, within the</u> <u>boundaries of the zoning lot, except when expressly allowed to extend into the right-of-wavT and provided further,</u> <u>however, that city digital signs and city digital sign structures may be located on public property and may be within,</u> <u>partially within, or outside the boundaries of the zoning lot.</u>

S:City Digital Sign Network I2I2I2 Substitute v2

7

(Omitted text unaffected by this ordinance)

TITLE 17 CHICAGO ZONING ORDINANCE / CHAPTER 17-12 SIGNS /17-12-0900 Signs in residential districts.

17-12-0900 Signs in residential districts.

(Omitted text is unaffected by this ordinance)

<u>17-12-0904 Off-premise Signs. Off-premise signs are prohibited in R and DR districts. A city digital sign may be</u> <u>located in an R district, or portion thereof, which consists of land or public way owned by the city or a federal, state, local</u> <u>or other unit of government, in whole or in part, and which is not improved with any residential buildings, subject to the</u> <u>separation reouirements in Section 17-12-1201-A.4.</u>

TITLE 17 CHICAGO ZONING ORDINANCE / CHAPTER 17-12 SIGNS /17-12-1000 Signs in business, commercial, downtown and manufacturing districts.

(Omitted text is unaffected by this ordinance)

17-12-1002 Permanent Signs. Signs are allowed in B, C, M, DC, DX, and DS zoning districts in accordance with the Table of Allowed Sign Types in Sec. 17-12-1002-F.

(Omitted text is unaffected by this ordinance)

17-12-1002-F Table of Allowed Sign Types. Signs are allowed in B, C, M, DC,

DX and DS zoning districts as follows:

Sign Type	B1, B2, M Districts	DC, DX Districts	B3, C3, DS Districts	C1, C2 Districts	Standards
On-premise					
Awning	Р	Р	Р	Р	
Freestanding [1]	Р	-	Р	Р	
High-Rise Building					
Hotels/Hospitals	-	Р	Р	-	17-12-1005-D
Other buildings	-	S	S	-	17-12-1005 -D
Marquee	Р	Р	Р	Р	
Projecting	Р	P/-[2]	Р	Р	
Wall	Р	Р	Р	Р	
Off-premise [1]					
Freestanding	Р	=131	Р	Р	
Wall	Р	Р	Р	Р	

[1] Freestanding signs and off-premise signs are prohibited on Pedestrian Streets (See Sec. 17-3-0500 and Sec. 17-4-0500 for Pedestrian Streef lists).

S:Cily Digital Sign Network 121212 Substitute v2

8

[2] Projecting signs are permitted in DX; prohibited in DC.

[31 Except for city digital signs, which are permitted in DX and prohibited in DC. all other off-premises, freestanding signs are prohibited.

(Omitted text is unaffected by this ordinance)

17-12-1004 Sign Features and Characteristics. Signs that are allowed in B, C, M, DC, DX and DS districts are subject to the following standards:

	B1, B2 Districts	DC, DX	B3, C1.C3, DS	C2, M Districts
		Districts Distr	icts	
Allowed Lighting	Direct, Indirect or	Internal		
Changing-image Signs	Allowed, subject to B (city digital sign: subject to Sec. 17	s are instead	05-	
Flashing Signs	Prohibited	Allowed, subje	ct to Sec. 17-12-	1005-C
Video Display Signs	Prohibited	Allowed, subje	ct to Sec. 17-12-	1005-G

TITLE 17 CHICAGO ZONING ORDINANCE / CHAPTER 17-12 SIGNS /17-12-1200 City digital signs.

17-12-1200 City digital signs.

<u>17-12-1201-A Regulations and Standards. The following regulations shall apply to city digital signs, which, except as regulated hereby, are exempt signs under Sec. 17-12-0506.</u>

1. <u>Number, Area and Height Standards. The provisions of Sec. 17-12-1003 shall not apply to city</u> <u>digital signs. The maximum height of a city digital sign shall be 100 feet, measured from the lowest point of the ground</u> <u>directly below the city digital sign structure to the highest point on the sign or sign structure.</u>

2. Changing-image signs. The sign face of a city digital sign may not exceed 1.200 sguare feet.

3. <u>Flashing signs. City digital signs must not be wall signs, awning signs, flashing signs, high-rise</u> <u>building signs, marguee signs or video display signs.</u>

4. <u>Separation from R and DR Districts. Subject to Section 17-12-0904, city digital signs are</u> prohibited within 125 feet of any R and DR district, provided, however, that such separation requirement may be reduced by 25% if (a) the city digital sign is not operated from 12:00 a.m. to 5:00 a.m., except for emergency purposes, and (b) either (i) the sign face is not visible from the front yard of residences in the abutting R or DR district, or (ii) the sign face is angled to primarily face an expressway or tollroad, as designated by the Chicago Department of Transportation. For purposes of testing such proximity restriction, property that is zoned as an R or DR district but which consists of land or public way owned by the city or a federal, state, local S:City Disitnl Sign Network I21212 Substitute v2

9

or other unit of government, in whole or in part, and which is not improved with any residential buildings, shall not be regarded as an R or DR district for purpose of such proximity restriction.

5. <u>Separation from Residential Buildings in D Districts. City digital signs are prohibited entirely within</u> 100 feet of a residential building located in a D district.

6. <u>Separation from Waterways. City digital signs are prohibited within 100 feet of a waterway</u> <u>described in Sec. 17-12-1006-C.</u>

7. <u>Separation from Public Parks. City digital signs are prohibited within 100 feet of a public park of</u> two acres or more (other than a linear park that is more than one mile in length and is primarily located within the public way, as to which no proximity restriction shall apply) if the sign face is legible from the subject park.

8. <u>Lakefront Protection District. City digital signs are prohibited within the boundaries of the Lake</u> <u>Michigan and Chicago Lakefront Protection District.</u>

9. <u>Separation from Designated Major Streets and Roads. City digital signs are prohibited within the</u> <u>following boundaries:</u>

- a) within 500 feet of Lake Shore Drive:
- b) Michigan Avenue, between Oak Street on the north and Roosevelt

Road on the south.

For purposes of clarity, the proximity restriction in Sec. 17-12-1006-F.1(b) applicable to expressways or tollroads, as designated by the Chicago Department of Transportation, shall not apply to city digital signs, and the separation between

sign reguirements set forth in Sec. 17-12-1006-F.2 shall not apply to city digital signs, except as to signs described in Sec. 17-12-1201-A(10).

10. <u>Separation from Other Off-Premises Signs. City digital signs shall be subject to the separation</u> requirement in Sec. 17-12-1006-H, provided, however, that such separation requirement shall only apply to off-premises signs lawfully established with and operated pursuant to a current and valid permit, including, without limitation, the correct ownership information, the payment of all fees and other amounts due the city, and the operation of the sign within the limitations (e.g., size, height, type of sign) included in the approved permit for such signs, or otherwise applicable.

11. <u>Flashing and Video Display Elements. City digital signs may not contain flashing elements or video displays.</u>

12. <u>Overlay Districts. City digital signs are prohibited in overlay districts established pursuant to</u> <u>Chapter 17-7.</u>

13. <u>Special Sign Districts. City digital signs are prohibited in special sign districts established</u> pursuant to Sec. 17-12-1100.

10

S:Cily Digital Sign Network 121212 Substitute v2

<u>14.</u> Planned Developments and Planned Manufacturing Developments. City dipital signs may be located on land or public way owned by the City and located within planned developments, so long as the underlying zoning for such planned development is not predominantly residential, and, notwithstanding Section 17-6-0403-F. on land or public way owned by the city and located within a planned manufacturing district.

17-17-0200 General Terms

(Omitted text is unaffected by this ordinance) 17-17-0234.5 "City digital sign" shall mean a

sign that satisfies all of the following conditions:

a) the city digital sign is installed at the city's express direction and is located on land or public way owned by the city, or controlled by the city pursuant to an intergovernmental agreement approved by the city council, that is located within 660 feet of an expressway or tollroad, as designated by the Chicago Department of Transportation;

b) <u>the sign is capable of receiving and transmitting both programmed and real-time digital images and</u> <u>messages and is operated as a changing-image sign;</u>

c) the sign is integrated into the city's emergency response network, and to other city digital signs in an integrated network, so as to enable the city to interrupt and override, on either a city-wide or localized basis, any regularly programmed messaging in order to communicate city emergency information (or emergency information from a federal, state, Cook County, local or other unit of government):

d) the sign is integrated with other city digital signs in an integrated network so as to enable the city to communicate, on either a city-wide or a localized basis, both programmed and real-time city public service messages, information or content (or public service messages, information or content from a federal, state, Cook County, local or other unit of government):

e) the city has a legal right to both (i) not less than ten percent (10%) of the regularly scheduled programmable time for such sign (for example, one rotation during each eight rotation loop) for the city's (or another governmental unit's) public service messages, information or content, (ii) other available programmable time (or a portion thereof) when the

operator of the integrated network of city digital signs otherwise has no advertising commitments, and (iii) the emergency information override and broadcast rights described in subparagraph (c) above; and

f) the operator of the integrated network of city digital signs has entered into a written agreement with the city setting forth the operational requirements for such city digital signs and network, including, without limitation, requirements regulating sign design, light intensity, mitigating light pollution, energy conservation, and similar environmental and public health and safety concerns, which agreement has been approved by the city council.

SECTION 7. The following provisions of the Municipal Code are hereby amended by adding the underscored language, deleting the struck-through language, and making the changes otherwise indicated:

S.City Digital Sign Network 12I2I2 Substitute v2

ΙI

10-8-450 Mixing Concrete.

It shall be unlawful for any person to mix any dry or wet concrete, cement or plaster of any kind or description upon the surface of any public way. This provision shall not apply to the department of finance, or its designated agent, for the operation, maintenance, improvement, installation, or removal of fa) parking meters, or to any person (or such person's designee) acting pursuant to any concession agreement with the city governing the operation, installation, improvement, removal and maintenance of, and the collection of fees from, certain designated parking metersr, or (b) city digital signs, or to any person (or such person's designee) acting pursuant to any coordinated city digital sign program agreement with the city governing the operation, installation, improvement, removal and maintenance of such city digital signs.

10-20-100 License.

(Omitted text is unaffected by this ordinance)

(c) The public way work license specified in this section shall not be required of a government agency or of any person (or such person's designee) for the operation, maintenance, improvement, installation and removal of either (i) parking meters acting pursuant to a concession agreement with the city governing the operation, improvement, installation, removal and maintenance of and the collection of fees from, certain designated parking meters^ or (ii) city digital signs pursuant to a coordinated city digital sign program agreement with the city governing the operation, improvement, installation, removal and maintenance of such city digital signs.

10-20-150 Permit-Fees-Issuance.

(Omitted text is unaffected by this ordinance) (g) The permit

specified in this section shall not be required for:

1) the placement, planting, cultivation, maintenance or removal of any tree, shrub, flower, sod or other plant material in the public way ;

2) the operation, improvement, installation, removal and maintenance of parking meters by a person, or the person's designee, acting pursuant to a concession agreement with the city governing the operation, improvement, installation, removal and maintenance of, and collection of fees from, certain designated parking metersr or

3) the operation, improvement, installation, removal and maintenance of city digital signs by a

person, or the person's designee, acting pursuant to a coordinated city digital sign program agreement with the city governing the operation, improvement, installation, removal and maintenance of such city digital signs.

10-28-010 Permission Required.

S:City Digital Sian Network 12I212 Substitute v2

12

(a) For purposes of Sections 10-28-010 through 10-28-020, and as used in Sections 10-28-046, 10-28-065, and 10-29-020, the following definitions apply:

"City digital sign" has the same meaning ascribed to that term in Section 17-17-0234.5.

"Commissioner" means the commissioner of business affairs and consumer protection.

(Omitted text is unaffected by this ordinance)

(b) Unless otherwise authorized by this code, it shall be unlawful for any person to construct, install or maintain any of the following on, under or above the public way without a public way use permit authorized by ordinance passed by the city council:

(Omitted text is unaffected by this ordinance)

(10) or any other structure or device, except for a city digital sign, that is on, over or under the public way.

(Omitted text is unaffected by this ordinance)

(f) Provided, however, no ordinance authorizing such public way use shall be required to construct or maintain (j) parking meters and signs by a person, or the person's designee, acting pursuant to a concession agreement approved by the city council governing the operation, maintenance, improvement, installation and removal of and the collection of fees from, certain designated parking metersr, or (ii) city digital signs by a person, or the person's designee, acting pursuant to a coordinated city digital sign program agreement approved by the city council governing the operation, maintenance, improvement, installation and removal of such city digital signs.

(Omitted text is unaffected by this ordinance)

TITLE 10 STREETS, PUBLIC WAYS, PARKS, AIRPORTS AND HARBORS/CHAPTER 10-28 STRUCTURES ON AND UNDER PUBLIC WAYS/ARTICLE I. GENERAL REQUIREMENTS/10; 28-046 Installation of City Digital Signs

10-28-046 Installation of city digital signs.

The chief financial officer, in cooperation with the commissioner of transportation, is authorized to enter into a coordinated city digital sign program agreement that authorizes the installation of city digital signs on or projecting into the public way. Any city digital signs on or projecting into the public way authorized pursuant to this section shall not reguire the issuance of a public way use permit pursuant to Section 10-28-010 or payment of a public way use fee pursuant to Section 10-28-017.

10-28-064 Advertising signs.

S:City Digital Sign Network I212I2 Substitute v2

13

Except as specifically permitted by this Code or when authorized by contract entered into by the purchasing agent in cooperation with the commissioner of transportation pursuant to Section 10-28-045, or by contract entered into by the chief financial officer and approved by the citv council pursuant to Section 10-28-046, no person shall place, install or knowingly maintain on the surface of the public way any sign or a structure or device to which such a sign is affixed. Any such sign, structure or device that is placed, installed or maintained on the public way in violation of this section is hereby declared a public nuisance and may be removed at any time by the commissioner of business affairs and consumer protection at the expense of the person responsible for the violation.

Any person who violates this section shall be subject to a fine of not less than \$200.00 and not more than \$500.00 for each offense. Each day that such violation occurs shall be considered a separate offense.

SECTION 8. The following provisions of the Municipal Code are hereby amended by adding the underscored language, deleting the struck-through language, and making the changes otherwise indicated:

13-4-010 Definitions.

For the purpose of this Code, the following terms shall be construed as follows:

(Omitted text is unaffected by this ordinance) Chimney. For definition

see Section 13-152-020(a). Citv digital sign. For definition see Section 17-17-0234.5.

"Classroom" means a room in a school used for the instruction of students in a group.

(Omitted text is unaffected by this ordinance)

13-20-530 Original and subsequent inspections.

The building department under the direction of the building commissioner shall issue permits for, and make original and subsequent inspections of, all electrical signs, including citv digital signs, billboards, signboards or other outdoor signs and such structures as are covered by this article of the Code.

Subsequent inspections shall be made at least once every 24 months and as often as deemed necessary by the building commissioner based on a risk assessment to determine the electrical and structural safety of all signs, signboards and such structures as are covered by this article.

13-20-540 Permit inspection fees

S:Cily Digital Sign Network 12I2I2 Substitute v2

14

The permit fee for the original inspection of the signs described in Section 13-20-530 shall be as set forth in Section 13-32-310. The inspection fee for the subsequent inspection of the signs described in Section 13-20-530 shall be as follows:

(Omitted text is unaffected by this ordinance)

(i) No inspection fee shall be charged for citv digital signs.

13-20-550 Permits required.

(a) It shall be unlawful for any person (1) to own, maintain, erect, install, alter, repair or enlarge any sign, including any citv digital sign, signboard or structure covered by the provisions of this article, including but not limited to any illuminated or non-illuminated sign, painted wall sign, ground sign, dynamic image display sign, or roof sign, or any such sign's support structure; or (2) to commence to erect, install, alter, repair or enlarge any sign, including any citv digital sign, signboard or structure covered by the provisions of this article, including but not limited to any illuminated or non-illuminated sign, painted wall sign, dynamic image display sign, or roof sign, or any such sign's support structure; or (3) to cause any sign, including any citv digital sign, signboard or structure covered by the provisions of this article, including but not limited to any illuminated or non-illuminated or non-illuminated to any illuminated or non-illuminated sign, painted wall sign, ground sign, dynamic image display sign, or roof sign, or any such sign's support structure; or (3) to cause any sign, including any citv digital sign, signboard or structure covered by the provisions of this article, including but not limited to any illuminated or non-illuminated sign, painted wall sign, ground sign, dynamic image display sign, or roof sign, or any such sign's support structure; or (3) to cause any sign, including any citv digital sign, signboard or structure covered by the provisions of this article, including but not limited to any illuminated or non-illuminated sign, painted wall sign, ground sign, dynamic image display sign, or roof sign, or any such sign's support structure, to be erected, installed, altered, repaired or enlarged; or to change a sign from a static image display sign to a dynamic image display sign, unless a valid permit has been, obtained from the department of buildings.

(Omitted text is unaffected by this ordinance)

13-20-555 Public way use permits - Required

In addition to any permit required by this article, a public way use permit is required for any sign which is on or over the public way pursuant to Section 10-28-010, excluding a citv digital sign.

13-20-650 Height and location.

Sign size and location shall be limited as follows:

(Omitted text in subsections (a) through (i) is unaffected by this ordinance)

Notwithstanding the above, citv digital signs shall not be subject to the restrictions set forth in this Section 13-20-650 or the drum or box thickness restrictions set forth in Section 13-20-670.

If a street is widened after a sign has been installed and such sign thereby becomes in violation of one of the provisions of this section, the owner or user of said sign shall immediately take such steps as are necessary to bring the sign into conformance with all applicable provisions of this chapter.

(Omitted text is unaffected by this ordinance)

S:Cily Digital Sign Network 121212 Substitute v2

13-20-680 Council approval.

A city council order approving a sign shall be required in addition to the normal permit for any sign which exceeds 100 feet² (9.3 m²) in area or any roof or ground sign, structure or signboard over 24 feet (7.32 m) in height, excluding citv digital signs identified in a coordinated citv digital sign program agreement entered into pursuant to Section 10-28-046, or identified in an amendment to such a program agreement approved by the citv council. Before the application for a permit for such sign is filed with the building commissioner, the applicant shall submit a duplicate of the application to the alderman of the ward in which the sign is to be located. At the time the duplicate is submitted to the alderman, the applicant shall (except as to such excluded city digital signs) submit to the city clerk an order for the approval or disapproval of the sign for introduction at the next regular meeting of the city council, and, proof that the public notice provided for in this section has been given and a list of all persons who have been given such notice. The council order, upon being introduced to the council, shall be forwarded to the appropriate committee for hearing. Prior to filing its application, the applicant for the permit (except as to such excluded city digital signs) shall give notice to all voters registered at addresses within 250 feet (76.2 m) of the proposed sign location.

(Omitted text is unaffected by this ordinance)

Such notice shall inform the recipient that he or she will receive notice of the date of a public hearing on the application before the committee, and that he or she has the right to testify before the committee. The notice shall be sent by certified mail, return receipt requested, with all costs to be borne by the applicant. No notice need be given under this section, however, of any application seeking a permit for a sign to be erected on the premises of a business only limited to information identifying the business conducted on the premises or with respect to a city digital sign. The committee shall give notice by first class mail to all voters registered at addresses within 250 feet (76.2 m) of the proposed sign location and, after conducting a hearing, shall recommend approval or disapproval. The hearing shall be recorded or transcribed. At the hearing, the applicant shall have the right to offer evidence and comment on or rebut all other evidence placed before the committee. A recommendation of an approval or disapproval shall be passed based on the following considerations:

(Omitted text is unaffected by this ordinance)

13-32-310 Permit fee waiver - when

(a) Except as otherwise provided in subsections (b), (c), (d), (e), and (f) of this section, the building commissioner shall not waive for any person any permit fee required under this chapter or any associated fee for any project identified in a building permit application.

(Omitted text is unaffected by this ordinance)

(f) The City of Chicago shall not be required to pay a permit fee to wreck a city-owned structure or any other building ordered by the City to be demolished. A contractor applying for a building permit for a citv digital sign identified in a coordinated citv digital sign program agreement entered into pursuant to Section 10-28-046. or identified in an amendment to such a program agreement approved by the city council, shall not be required to pay a permit fee.

(Omitted text is unaffected by this ordinance) 13-40-060

Encroachment on public domain prohibited.

S:City Digital Sign Network I2I2I2 Substitute v2

16

The building commissioner shall not issue any permit authorizing the construction, erection, repair, or alteration of any building or structure unless the drawings and plans submitted for his approval clearly show that such building or structure with all its appurtenances, foundations, and parts, including, if applicable, any commercial refuse and recyclable material container space required under Section 7-28-220, can be erected entirely within the limits of the lot or tract of land upon which it is proposed to erect such building or structure, unless such structure is a citv digital sign, and except as otherwise provided by this Code, and no permit to erect, repair or alter any building or structure shall authorize the use

of, or encroachment upon, any part of any public way of public place for the construction of, or maintenance of, such building or structure, unless such structure is a citv digital sign, and except as hereinafter provided, and except as otherwise provided by this Code; nor shall any permit be issued for the construction or maintenance of any balcony or canopy extending over any public way or public place unless permits therefor have been obtained from the department of transportation pursuant to a special ordinance specifically authorizing the same. The drawings and plans of every building or structure which show that any part of said building or structure, or any of its appurtenances, or attachments thereto, extend over any part of any public way or public place than as hereinafter provided shall, previous to being submitted to the building commissioner and notice thereby given to him ofthe proposed encroachment upon any public way or public place. Proof of such notice to the building commissioner shall accompany drawings and plans when they are presented to the building commissioner.

13-96-020 Outdoor signs - Generally.

Outdoor signs shall comply with all applicable provisions of this Code and with the special provisions of Sections 13-96-030 to13-96-080, inclusive, and Chapter 14-40. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in the event of a conflict between any outdoor sign provisions in the Code, including this Chapter 13-96, and Title 17, which establishes citv digital signs as exempt signs subject to the location, projection, height, sign face area and other regulations expressly set forth in such Title 17, the Title 17 regulations shall govern and control. Citv digital signs shall remain subject, however, to the structural safety and construction reguirements of this Title 13, including design load, compressive stress, wind pressure, and combustibility reguirements.

SECTION 9. Section 1-4-090 of the Municipal Code of Chicago is hereby amended by adding the language underscored and by deleting the language struck through, as follows:

1-4-090 Definitions for Code provisions.

Unless the context requires other interpretations, the following words and terms are defined for purposes of this code as follows:

(a) "City" means City of Chicago;

(Omitted text is unaffected by this ordinance)

(j) "Fire Code" or "fire regulations of this Code" means Title 15^

S City Digital Sign Network I21212 Substitute v2

17

(k) "Chief financial officer" means the chief financial officer of the Citv appointed by the mayor or, if there is no such officer then holding that office, the citv comptroller.

SECTION 10. If any provision of this ordinance shall be held to be invalid or unenforceable for any reason, the invalidity or unenforceability of such provision shall not affect any of the other provisions of this ordinance.

SECTION 11. All ordinances, laws, resolutions, motions or orders in conflict with this ordinance are hereby amended or repealed to the extent of such conflict.

SECTION 12. This ordinance shall take effect upon its passage and approval.

Exhibits: Exhibit A - List of City Digital Sign Sites Exhibit B - Form of Coordinated City Digital Sign Program Agreement

SiCily Digital Sign Network 12I2I2 Substitute v2

18

<u>EXHIBIT A</u>

List of City Digital Sign Sites [See

Attachment]

The attached list sets forth the City Digital Sign Sites based on initial due diligence. Actual siting is dependent upon receipt, review and approval of title evidence, surveys, site plans, satisfaction of Board of Underground and utility issues, Illinois Department of Transportation Approval, and compliance with the Federal Highway Beautification Act, the State of Illinois Highway Advertising Control Act of 1971, other applicable laws and regulations, and the provisions of the Program Agreement. Siting of a City Digital Sign on a location that is not listed on this Exhibit A is subject to the further approval by the City Council by separate ordinance.

S Cily Digital Sign Network 121212 Substitute v2

Exhibit A City of Chicago Digital Sign Network Sites November 28, 2012

#	Approximate Addresses	PIN	Rating
1	800 S Desplaines St - Site 1	1716309054	SF: A+ NF: A-
2	W Hubbard & Peoria St	ROW adjacent to 1708259005, 1708260001	NF: A+
3	735 W Harrison	1716300013	SF: A+
4	Ohio Feeder E/O Kennedy (at Milwaukee)	1708232009 1708232010 170823300 1708233002 1708233004 170823300 1708233007	· · · · · · · — · ·
5	800 S Desplaines St - Site 2	1716313042	SF: A+ NF: A-
6	510 S Canal S/O Eisenhower	ROW adjacent to 1716129085	WF: A+
7	W Harrison & S Desplaines	ROW adjacent to 1716124034, 1716124040	WF: A+ EF: A+
8	1802 W Bloomingdale	1431415038, 1431415033	SF: A NF: A+

9	S Union (Emerald) at W 21st Place	ROW adjacent to 1721328023	SF: A+ NF: A+
10	S Union N/O 14th Street	ROW adjacent to 1721114012, 1721115056	SF: A+ NF: A+
11	3019 - 3037 S. Lowe Ave	1728125029 1728125030 172812504	4 WF: B+ SF: A NF: A+

NF: Sign faces north (is viewed by southbound traffic) SF: Sign faces south (is viewed by northbound traffic) WF: Sign faces west (is viewed by eastbound traffic) EF: Sign faces east (is viewed by westbound traffic) S:\SHARED\Real <file://S:/SHARED/Real> Estate\Steve\Legal Descriptions\City Digital Signs 112930 List (Substitute Ordinance) FINAL.docx

12	Kennedy 900' S/O W Division	ROW adjacent to 1705306015	SF: A-NF: A
13	Kennedy @ N Besly Ct 750' N/0 Wabansia Ave	ROW adjacent to 1432314025	SF: A+ NF: A -
14	1-94 85' N/O Elston Ave	ROW adjacent to 1310302012	SF: A-NF: A
15	1-90 @ N. Menard Ave	ROW adjacent to 1308216016	NF: A-
16	1-90 @ N. Austin Ave	ROW adjacent to 1308104018	NF: A-
17	1-294 @ W Foster	ROW adjacent to 1209212046, 1209212048	SF: A-NF: A-
18	S State S/O 1-55	1728237010	WF: A
19	4840 W Sunnyside & 4900 W Sunnyside	1316222002	SF: A-
20	4639 N Lamon Ave	1316215001	NF: A-
21	S Wabash at E 24th Place	1727116012	WF: B EF: B+
22	1574 W. Homer or W Armitage or 1956 N Ashland	1432116008	NF: A-
23	3150 W Harrison	1613129028	WF: B+ EF: B+
24	S Central & W Flournoy	ROW adjacent to 1616300018	EF: A-
25	W Flournoy & S Lavergne	ROW adjacent to 1616400021, 1616400024	WF: B+ EF: A-

NF: Sign faces north (is viewed by southbound traffic) SF: Sign faces south (is viewed by northbound traffic) WF: Sign faces west (is viewed by eastbound traffic) EF: Sign faces east (is viewed by westbound traffic)

S:\SHARED\Real <file://S:/SHARED/Real> Estate\Steve\Legal Descriptions\City Digital Signs 112930 List (Substitute Ordinance) FINAL.docx

26	W Congress & S Hoyne	ROW adjacent to 1718136047	WF: A-EF: B
27	Armitage & Wood St	ROW adjacent to 1431217041	NF: B+ SF: A-
28	S Wentworth 360' N/O W 29th St	ROW adjacent to 1728418033	SF: B+ NF: A-
29	S State N/O E 66th St	ROW adjacent to 2021219041	WF: B+ EF: B+ SF: B+
30	S Robinson N/O S Archer	ROW adjacent to 1731205003	WF: A-EF: A
31	S Green Street at S Archer	1729418043 & 1729418042	WF: B EF: B+
32	S Archer W/O S Broad	ROW adjacent to 1729309011	WF: B+ EF: B
33	5101 S Wentworth	2009404118	SF: B+ NF: B+
34	S Doty 2,300' S/O E 115th	ROW on S Doty	SF: B NF: B

Alternate Sites 1 W Cortland St & N Paulina ROW adjacent to 1431407039 SF: A-NF: A ROW east side of Indianapolis Ave at SF: B NF: 2 E 102nd at Indianapolis Ave E 102nd В 4 W 24th Place w/o S Wallace ROW adjacent to 1728118002, SF: A-1728112005 5 3900 S Federal S/O W Pershing 2004205004 NF: B+

NF: Sign faces north (is viewed by southbound traffic) SF: Sign faces south (is viewed by northbound traffic) WF: Sign faces west (is viewed by eastbound traffic) EF: Sign faces east (is viewed by westbound traffic) S:\SHARED\Real <file://S:/SHARED/Real> Estate\Steve\Legal Descriptions\Gty Digital Signs 112930 List (Substitute Ordinance) FINAL.docx

Total Program Points

189

NF: Sign faces north (is viewed by southbound traffic) SF: Sign faces south (is viewed by northbound traffic) WF: Sign faces west (is viewed by eastbound traffic) EF: Sign faces east (is viewed by westbound traffic) S:\SHARED\Real <file://S:/SHARED/Real> Esr.ate\Steve\Legal Descriptions\City Digital Signs 112930 List (Substitute Ordinance) FINAL.docx

Exhibit B

Coordinated City Digital Sign Program Agreement [See Attachment]

S:/.../City Digital Sign Network 121212 Substitute v2

COORDINATED CITY DIGITAL SIGN PROGRAM AGREEMENT

This Coordinated City Digital Sign Program Agreement is entered into as of the day of , 2012 (the "Commencement Date"), by and between Interstate JCDecaux, LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company (the "Contractor"), and the City of Chicago, a municipal corporation and home rule unit of local government existing under the Constitution of the State of Illinois, (the "City"), at Chicago, Illinois.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the City has negotiated with the Contractor with respect to the design, manufacture, assembly, installation, maintenance, programming, operation, removal and dismantlement of a coordinated City-wide digital sign program and network, including public service messaging and emergency communications services (the "City Digital Network"), at no cost to the City, in exchange for the City's allowing the Contractor to place advertising on and share in certain revenues from such City Digital Network, in accordance with (i) the ordinance passed by the City Council of the City of Chicago on , 2012 and published in the Journal of Proceedings of the City Council for such date at pages through (the "Project Ordinance"), (ii) this Agreement, (iii) the City Digital Sign Ordinances (as hereinafter defined), and (iv) all other applicable laws and ordinances; and

WHEREAS, the Contractor, in consideration of such advertising rights and sharing in revenues, has agreed to be responsible for the design, manufacture, assembly, installation, maintenance, programming, operation, removal and dismantlement of the City Digital Network and the fixtures and equipment appurtenant thereto, which shall be installed at the sites owned or controlled by the City listed in Exhibit 1C, and, as to any replacement and additional sites, as otherwise agreed to by the parties in accordance with Section 4.3 of this Agreement, at no cost to the City; and

WHEREAS, the Contractor's obligation to pay the Guaranteed Initial Fees and the Guaranteed Annual Fees (as defined in Article 2) to the City is independent of the Contractor's obligations under this Agreement with respect to the design, manufacture, assembly, installation, maintenance, operation, removal and dismantlement of the City Digital Network and the fixtures and equipment appurtenant thereto; and

WHEREAS, the Contractor's obligation to pay the Guaranteed Initial Fees and the Guaranteed Annual Fees to the City is also independent of the shared revenues that the Contractor may generate from the City Digital Network; and

WHEREAS, the Contractor represents that it has, or its Subcontractors have, the professional experience and expertise to design, manufacture, assemble, install, maintain, program, operate, remove and dismantle the City Digital Network and the fixtures and equipment appurtenant thereto, to transmit the City Public Service Messages and emergency communications, and to successfully place advertising on such City Digital Network, and further warrants that it is ready, willing and able to perform its other obligations in accordance with the terms and conditions as set forth in this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City and the Contractor agree as follows:

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

ARTICLE 1 INCORPORATION OF RECITALS

The Recitals above are hereby incorporated by this reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between such Recitals and the other terms and conditions of this Agreement, such other terms and conditions shall control. The recitals and public purpose findings set forth in the Project Ordinance are also incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

ARTICLE 2 DEFINITIONS

2.1 Definitions.

The following words and phrases have the following meanings for purposes of this

Agreement:

"Ad Panel" means an advertising display face located on a City Digital Sign on which the Contractor shall display digital advertisements in accordance with the terms of this Agreement. Such Ad Panels shall comply with regulations in the Zoning Ordinance expressly applicable to City Digital Signs. No Ad Panels shall exceed 1,200 square feet. All Ad Panels shall be located solely at locations along and facing expressways or tollways designated by CDOT.

"Affiliates" means any individual, corporation, limited liability company, partnership, trustee, administrator, executor or other legal entity that directly or indirectly owns, or controls, or is owned or controlled by, or is under common ownership or control with Contractor. Notwithstanding the foregoing, for purposes of the use of "Affiliate" in the definition of "City Share of Gross Revenues", and the determination of an Other CDN Agreement thereunder, an Affiliate shall not include any legal entity in which the Contractor, or any of its Affiliates, holds only a minority interest without a right of control and shall exclude CBS Outdoor JCDecaux Street Furniture, LLC and Miami Airport

Concession, LLC. In no event shall CBS Outdoor, Inc. and Clear Channel Outdoor Inc. be considered an affiliate of JCDecaux North America, Inc. or the Contractor.

²

"Agreement" means this Coordinated City Digital Sign Program Agreement, including all exhibits attached to it and incorporated in it by reference, and all amendments, modifications or revisions made in accordance with its terms.

"Approved Transferee" means an outdoor advertising company or media company which (i) based on annual gross revenues from sign faces owned or operated by such company, is one of the ten (10) largest outdoor advertising companies or media companies in the United States or one of the ten (10) largest outdoor advertising companies or media companies in the world, (ii) prior to the transfer, has experience owning and operating digital signs, (iii) will purchase the Contractor's assets or a majority and controlling ownership interest for an arms-length, commercially reasonable price (and in connection with such purchase, also complies with clause (v) below), (iv) prior to the transfer, provides to the City replacement bonds, guarantees and assurances required by this Agreement that are as creditworthy and reliable, or more creditworthy and reliable, than those provided by the Contractor, (v) assumes this Agreement in writing, pursuant to an assignment and assumption agreement, the form and substance of which are reasonably satisfactory to the City (vi) is prepared to perform the Contractor's obligations hereunder, and (vii) has a net worth, as evidenced by its most recent audited financial statements, of not less than \$ 100 million. A special purpose entity owned and controlled by a company described above shall also be deemed an Approved Transferee. Any lender providing Permitted Lender Financing shall also be deemed an Approved Transferee. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no person or entity shall be an Approved Transferee if it (or its principal officers or directors) submits an Economic Disclosure Statement that discloses material violations or is otherwise in material violation of any City laws. Furthermore, no person or entity (other than a lender providing Permitted Lender Financing) shall be deemed an Approved Transferee prior to January 1, 2020.

"BOE" means the Board of Education of the City of Chicago.

"Bonded Obligations" has the meaning given such term in Section 3.19(a)(i).

"Capitalized Costs" means, as to each City Digital Sign, the costs directly and specifically attributable to both (a) purchasing, manufacturing, assembling and installing the sub-surface foundation, steel columns and structural supports, scaffolding and additional infrastructure necessary to support such City Digital Sign, and (b) purchasing, manufacturing, assembling and installing such Ad Panel sign face, including, without limitation, the LED lights included in such sign face, the internal mechanical, electrical and digital technology and components, and the design, software, programming and digital technology necessary to such sign's operation, which costs must, under GAAP, be accounted for as capital costs, and not as expenses. In determining such costs, the Contractor shall elect, when permissible, to expense rather than to capitalize costs. The Contractor

3

shall certify to the City under oath as to the Capitalized Costs attributable to each City Digital Sign reasonably promptly after installation of such City Digital Sign. No such Capitalized Costs shall be included in any calculation provided for in Exhibit 2 until such certification has been made and delivered to the City. In no event shall the Capitalized Costs for an architecturally designed 60 sign face network exceed Thirty Million and No/100 Dollars (\$30,000,000) (e.g., not more than approximately \$500,000 per installed sign face, subject to such aggregate amount) nor shall such Capitalized Costs for a traditionally designed 60 sign face network exceed Twenty-Seven Million and No/100 Dollars (\$27,000,000) (e.g., not more than approximately \$450,000 per installed sign face, subject to such aggregate amount). An architecturally designed network shall mean one where the City requests that the Contractor design and fabricate stylized signs that incorporate architectural and other treatments that increase the costs of such signs, but only to the extent of such documented additional, incremental costs. The aggregate Capitalized Costs for the City Digital Signs are subject to the covery in accordance with Exhibit 2 to this Agreement and the other terms and conditions hereof. Subject to the

foregoing, a portion of the design, software, programming and other costs not directly and specifically attributable to a single City Digital Sign, but directly and specifically attributable to the City Digital Network as a whole, shall be ratably allocated to a City Digital Sign for purposes of such Capitalized Cost certifications and recovery under Exhibit 2. For illustrative purposes, if there are One Million Two Hundred Dollars (\$1,200,000) of such costs attributable to the City Digital Network as a whole, and sixty (60) sign faces, then Twenty Thousand Dollars (\$20,000) of such system-wide costs shall be allocated to each City Digital Sign for purposes of the Contractor's cost certification for each such City Digital Sign. Capitalized Costs shall also include costs incurred with respect to the refurbishment(s) and upgrade(s) required pursuant to Section 3.21, Section 5.3, and Exhibit IE of this Agreement, to the extent provided for in Exhibit 2. Capitalized Costs shall also include property acquisition costs described in Section 4.3(a)(iii). Capitalized Costs shall also include in Capitalized Costs even if such inclusion causes the applicable aggregate Capitalized Costs cap set forth above to be exceeded.

"CDN Intellectual Property" has the meaning given such term in Section 3.12.

"CDOT" means the Chicago Department of Transportation.

"Central Business District" shall mean the area of the City bordered by Chicago Avenue on the north, Congress Parkway/Expressway on the south, Lake Shore Drive on the east, and the Dan Ryan/Kennedy Expressway on the west; provided, however, that such western border shall instead be N. Halsted Street north of the point at which the Kennedy Expressway veers to the northwest and is located to the west of N. Halsted Street.

"CFO" means the Chief Financial Officer of the City of Chicago as defined in Chapter 2-32-055(f) of the Municipal Code.

4

"Change in Law" shall mean and refer to the enactment, amendment, modification, repeal, decision, order or ruling by a Governmental Authority after the date of this Agreement of any Law which is applicable to the performance of the Work; it being expressly understood and agreed by the parties hereto that a change in any income tax Law or any Law by which a tax is levied or assessed on the basis of the Contractor's income, profits, revenues or gross receipts which is generally applicable to all businesses in the City shall not be a Change in Law and a change in any Law relating to any of the other taxes described in Section 10.1(b) shall not be a Change in Law unless the Contractor would be entitled to an abatement of Contractor Fees in relation to such Change in Law, as specifically described in Section 10. Kb).

"Change of Control of Contractor" has the meaning given such term in Section 12.1(d)(vii).

"Chief Procurement Officer" or "CPO" means the Chief Procurement Officer of the City of Chicago, and any representative duly authorized in writing to act on such officer's behalf.

"City Council" means the City Council of the City.

"City Digital Network" has the meaning given such term in the Recitals.

"City Digital Sign" means a "City Digital Sign" as defined under Section 17-17 of the Zoning Ordinance (a copy of which definition is attached as Exhibit IB) as the same may be amended from time to time, which meets the Minimum Sign Design Requirements set forth in Exhibit 1A and which is developed and operated in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, including, without limitation, Section 4.6(b). the City Digital Sign Ordinances, and other applicable Laws. In no instance shall there be more than 60 sign faces in the City Digital Signs comprising the City Digital Network, subject to Section 13.5. In no instance shall City Digital Signs be located in the Central Business District. In no instance shall a City Digital sign exceed seventy-five feet (75') in height, measured from the base of the structure supporting such City Digital Sign to the top of the City Digital Sign face, unless the Contractor establishes to the reasonable satisfaction of the Chief Financial Officer and the Commissioner of CDOT that a greater height (but in no event greater than one hundred feet (100'), as so measured), is required to insure the commercial viability ofthe sign due to its location and site specific characteristics, and that such additional height and the display of advertising and City Messages from such sign does not pose a threat tO public safety.

"City Digital Sign Exclusivity Provision" has the meaning given such term in Section 4.6(a)(i).

"City Digital Sign Ordinances" means the Project Ordinance, and such other ordinances as shall be adopted by the City Council from time to time to enable and implement the City Digital Network program.

5

"City Digital Sign Sites" means, initially, the sites identified on Exhibit 1C this Agreement on which the Contractor shall install and operate either a single face, a two-faced, or a three-faced City Digital Sign, as reflected on such Exhibit 1C, so as to establish a 60 sign face City Digital Network. After the date hereof, if one or more of such sites is eliminated either (a) at the City's written direction to Contractor based upon and specifying one or more of the factors specified in Section 4.3(a)(iv) below, or (b) due to infeasibility as mutually agreed upon by the City and the Contractor in their respective commercially reasonable discretion (including, without limitation,, because it is not commercially viable), the parties shall agree on a replacement sign site in accordance with Section 4.3 and, upon such agreement, such replacement sign site shall be deemed a City Digital Sign Site, so that at all times the parties cooperate to use all commercially reasonable efforts to assure that there are sufficient sites to establish and operate a 60 sign face City Digital Network.

"City Emergency Messages" means emergency notifications from the City (such as, for example, AlertChicago messages being sent simultaneously by OEMC) or, at the City's direction, from another Governmental Authority (such as, for example, the Department of Homeland Security, Federal Bureau of Investigation, and Amber Alert notices), severe weather warnings and similar messages of an urgent nature affecting the public's immediate health and safety.

"City Messages" means either a City Emergency Message or a City Public Service Message, or both, as the context may require.

"City Public Service Message" means information or other communicative content (including art, such as for example, artwork from children in Chicago Public Schools, or initiatives arising from the Chicago Cultural Plan) supplied by the City (or, at the City's direction, another Governmental Authority, such as, for example, IDOT, the Illinois Tollway Authority, the Cook County Sheriffs Office, the CTA, the CPD, or the BOE) for placement on a City Digital Sign including, without limitation, information concerning laws, services and events of the City or such Governmental Authority, public service information and public health and safety announcements made on behalf of the City (such as,

for example, NotifyChicago communications being simultaneously sent by OEMC) or such other Governmental Authority.

"City Share of Gross Revenues" shall mean the distributions payable to the City pursuant to Exhibit 2 to this Agreement, and the other terms and conditions hereof, as applicable from time to time, after the prior payment to the City of the Guaranteed Initial Fee(s) and the Guaranteed Annual Fee(s) but taking into account the prior payment of the scheduled Guaranteed Annual Fees in connection with the annual reconciliation described in Section 6.1(a)(iv) hereof applicable to the determination of the City Share of Gross Revenues.

As noted in Exhibit 2, the \$25,000,000 sharing threshold, at which the City's 50% sharing in Distributable Gross Revenues (as provided for under Exhibit 2) declines to a 40% sharing in Distributable Gross Revenues, and the \$30,000,000 sharing threshold, at which the City's 40%

6

sharing in Gross Revenues declines to a 30% sharing in Gross Revenues, are further subject to adjustment as follows:

i) there shall no adjustment to such sharing threshold amounts until Distributable Gross Revenues exceed \$25,000,000;

ii) once such Distributable Gross Revenues exceed \$25,000,000, then, starting with the year in which such threshold is exceeded, the following analysis shall occur each year:

a) if the Gross Revenues for such year increased by 3.5% or more over the prior year's Gross Revenues, the sharing threshold amounts applicable to such year shall increase by 1.75% (non-compounded, i.e., always \$437,500) with both the \$25,000,000 sharing threshold and the \$30,000,000 sharing threshold increasing, so that such thresholds always remain \$5,000,000 apart;

b) if the Gross Revenues for such year decrease by 3.5% or more over the prior year's Gross Revenues, the sharing threshold amounts applicable to such year shall decrease by 1.75% (non-compounded, i.e., always \$437,500) with both the \$25,000,000 sharing threshold and the \$30,000,000 sharing threshold, as the same may have been previously adjusted, decreasing, so that such thresholds always remain \$5,000,000 apart, provided, however, that in no event shall such sharing thresholds ever decrease below the starting \$25,000,000 and \$30,000,000 levels; and

c) if the Gross Revenues for such year declined by less than 3.50% and increased by less than 3.50% over the prior year's Gross Revenues, the sharing threshold amounts shall remain unchanged.

The above sharing threshold adjustments shall occur so long as the City continues to honor the City Digital Sign Exclusivity Provision in Section 4.6(a)(i) on and after January 1, 2020. The intent of the adjustments provided for above is not to extend the exclusivity provision beyond January 1,2020, but to provide additional compensation to the City in the event that the City voluntarily elects to honor such exclusivity provision after the January 1,2020 expiration date (the City having no legal obligation under this Agreement to do so). If the City does not elect to continue to honor such exclusivity provision after such expiration date (i.e., it enters into an agreement which, if entered into prior to January 1, 2020, would have violated the City Digital Sign Exclusivity Provision), the sharing threshold adjustments described above shall cease,

and the sharing threshold amounts shall remain fixed as of the date that a digital sign that is inconsistent with such exclusivity provision becomes operational.

"Commissioner of CDOT" means the Commissioner of CDOT, and any representative authorized in writing to act on such Commissioner's behalf.

7

"Complete Sign Permit Application" means a fully and properly completed sign permit application which meets the standards established by DOB and the City for processing and issuance of a City permit to install a City Digital Sign and which is otherwise in form and substance reasonably acceptable to the City, including the submittals specified in Section 4.3(a)(vii) below.

"Consulting Parties" has the meaning given such term in Section 11.5(b)(i).

"Contractor" has the meaning given such term in the Preamble.

"Contractor Share of Gross Revenues" shall mean the distributions payable to the Contractor pursuant to Exhibit 2 to this Agreement, and the other terms and conditions hereof, as applicable from time to time.

"CPD" means the Chicago Park District.

"CTA" means the Chicago Transit Authority.

"Cure Notice" has the meaning given such term in Section 12.2(b).

"Default" has the meaning given such term in Section 12.1.

"Default Rate" shall mean (a) the greater of ten percent (10%) per annum, or (b) the six-month United States Treasury Bill rate, plus six (6%), but in no event an interest rate higher than the highest rate permitted by law.

"Deliverables" has the meaning given such term in Section 3.8 (a).

"Distributable Gross Revenues" shall mean the Gross Revenues remaining for distribution to pay the City Share of Gross Revenues and the Contractor Share of Gross Revenues in a calendar year after the prior return to the Contractor of any scheduled annual Guaranteed Initial Fee recovery amount and any scheduled Capitalized Costs recovery amount, as the case may be.

"DOB" means the Chicago Department of Buildings.

"Environmental Laws" shall mean collectively, all applicable federal, state and local environmental, safety or health laws and ordinances and rules or applicable common law, including OSHA, the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act of 1980, as amended (42 U.S.C. §9601 et seq.), the Hazardous Materials Transportation Authorization Act of 1994 (49 U.S.C. §5101 et seq.), the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (42 U.S.C. §6901 et seq.), the Toxic Substances Control Act of 1976, as amended (15 U.S.C. §2601 et seg.), the Clean Air

	_		
1	С		
5		,	

Act (42 U.S.C. §7401 et seq.), the Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C. §1251 et segj, the Safe Drinking Water Act (42 U.S.C. §300(f) et seq.) as any ofthe foregoing may later be amended from time to time; any rule or regulation pursuant to them, and any other present or future law, ordinance, rule, regulation, permit or permit condition, order or directive addressing environmental, health or safety issues of or by the federal government, or any state or other political subdivision of it, or any agency, court or body ofthe federal government, or any state or other political subdivision of it, exercising executive, legislative, judicial, regulatory or administrative functions.

"Event of Default" has the meaning given such term in Section 12.2(b).

"Event of Default Notice" has the meaning given such term in Section 12.2(b).

"Excusable Event" has the meaning given such term in Section 12.5(d).

"GAAP" means generally accepted accounting principles, consistently applied, as applicable from time to time.

"Governmental Authority" means any United States national, federal, state, county, municipal (including, without limitation, the City) or local government (including, without limitation, the BOE, CPD or CTA), agency, authority or court, or any department, board, bureau or instrumentality thereof.

"Gross Revenues" means the gross revenues together with any additional revenues otherwise attributable to the City Digital Signs directly or indirectly received (i.e., collected, net of actual refunds) by the Contractor from the sale or marketing of advertising space on the City Digital Signs (whether marketed directly by the Contractor, or through an advertising agency or a media buyer). Gross Revenues shall not include, however, commercially reasonable advertising commissions paid by the Contractor to third parties that are not employees or Affiliates of the Contractor.

"Guaranteed Annual Fee(s)" has the meaning given such term in Section 6.1(a)(ii).

"Guaranteed Initial Fee(s)" has the meaning given such term in Section 6.1(a)(i).

"Guarantor" shall have the meaning given in Section 3.20.

"Guaranty" shall have the meaning given in Section 3.20.

"Hazardous Materials" shall mean, but shall not be limited to, any oil, petroleum product and any hazardous or toxic waste or substance or any substance which because of its quantitative concentration, chemical, radioactive, flammable, explosive, infectious or other characteristics, constitutes or may reasonably be expected to constitute or contribute to a danger or hazard to public health, safety or welfare or to the environment, including, without limitation, any asbestos (whether or not friable) and any asbestos-containing materials, lead paint, waste oils, solvents and chlorinated oils, polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), toxic metals, explosives, reactive metals and compounds, pesticides, herbicides, radon gas, urea formaldehyde foam insulation and chemical, biological and radioactive waste or any other similar materials which are included under or regulated by any Environmental Law.

"IDOT" means the Illinois Department of Transportation, or any successor State department or agency thereto with respect to the administration of 92 Illinois Administrative Code Part 550.

"Indemnitees" has the meaning given such term in Section 9.1(b).

"Installation Bond" has the meaning given such term in Section 3.19(a)(ii)(A).

"Installation Deadline" has the meaning given such term in Section 5.2(c).

"Installation Schedule" means the schedule for the installation of the City Digital Signs, attached hereto as Exhibit ID.

"Key Personnel" has the meaning given such term in Section 3.14(b).

"Law" means any constitution, charter, statute, act, law, regulation, code, rule, order, ordinance (including, without limitation, the City Digital Sign Ordinances and the Project Labor Agreement Ordinance), decree, permit, judgment, directive, ruling, decision, guideline, resolution, executive order or declaration of any Governmental Authority, or any interpretation or application thereof by any such Governmental Authority, including, without limitation, the Federal Highway Beautification Act (23 USC 131 et seq.) and the regulations promulgated thereunder, the Highway Advertising Control Act of 1971 (225 ILCS 440/1 et seq.) and the regulations promulgated thereunder, Environmental Laws and laws applicable to the regulation of Hazardous Materials.

"Legal Challenge" has the meaning given such term in Section 9.1(c).

"Losses" has the meaning given such term in Section 9.1(b).

"Minimum Design Requirements" means the minimum design requirements applicable to the City Digital Signs specified on Exhibit 1A to this Agreement.

"OAAA" means the Outdoor Advertising Association of America, Inc., or any successor organization, the primary trade association for the outdoor advertising industry.

"OEMC" means the Chicago Office of the Emergency Management and Communications.

10

"OSHA" means the Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970, as amended (29 U.S.C. §651 et seq.), and the regulations and rulings promulgated pursuant thereto.

"Out-Sourced Costs" has the meaning given such term in Section 3.15.

"Payment and Performance Bonds" has the meaning given such term in Section 3.19(a).

"Permitted Lender Financing" has the meaning given such term in Section 3.4. The financing and security documents for such Permitted Lender Financing shall be subject to the reasonable review and approval of the City to confirm that such documents comply with the Project Ordinance and are consistent with the terms and conditions of this Agreement. Such review and approval may include a requirement that the lender providing such financing enter into an attornment agreement, non-disturbance agreement, recognition agreement or similar lender/City agreement, the purpose of which is to assure that if the lender exercise its rights under its financing and security documents, the City Digital Network shall at all times continue to operate in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, including the payment priorities set forth in Exhibit 2, and the lender shall cooperate with the City to assure such continued operation. Notwithstanding the foregoing, a lender who provides Permitted Lender Financing who succeeds to the Contractor's rights under this Agreement shall not be required to make any Guaranteed Annual Fee payments required during the first six (6) months following such succession; provided, however, that any such required payments shall be deemed tolled, and not waived, and shall be payable after such six (6) month period.

"Permitted Transfer" has the meaning given such term in Section 12.1(d)(vii).

"Phase I" means Phase I of the Installation Schedule for the City Digital Sign Sites identified in Exhibit ID attached hereto.

"Phase II" means Phase II of the Installation Schedule for the City Digital Sign Sites identified in Exhibit ID attached hereto.

"Plans and Specifications" has the meaning given such term in Section 3.11.

"Prevailing Wage Act" has the meaning given such term in Section 10.3(e).

"Project Labor Agreement Ordinance" means that certain Multi-Project Labor Agreement With Various Agreements ordinance adopted by the City Council on February 9,2011 and published in the Journal of Proceedings of the City Council for such date at pages 111741 through 111777.

"Project Manager" means the project manager designated by the City from time to time as its project manager for the City Digital Network implemented pursuant to this Agreement.

11

"Project Ordinance" has the meaning given such term in the Recitals.

"Quarterly Distribution Date" shall mean each of April 15", July 15'\ October 15th and January 15th in each calendar year during the term of this Agreement (and, after the term of this Agreement until all amounts earned during

such term from advertising on Ad Panels have been received).

"Quarterly Gross Revenues" shall mean the Gross Revenues received by the Contractor during the applicable three calendar months prior to the month in which the Quarterly Distribution Date falls.

"Removal Bond" has the meaning given such term in Section 3.19(a)(ii)(B).

"Required Governmental Approvals" shall mean, as to each City Digital Sign, (a) the approval by City Council for (i) the Project Ordinance (and this Agreement) adopted by the City

Council of the City on , 2012 and published in the Journal of Proceedings of the City Council for such date at pages , (ii) the requisite City Council ordinance through (commonly referred to as a sign order) for signs larger than 100 square feet other than for those signs listed in Exhibit 1C (such initial City Council ordinances for such signs in Exhibit 1C having been approved (or deemed approved or exempted) by the City Digital Sign Ordinances), (iii) any required public way grant of privilege or approval for any sign that is located within or projects into the public way other than for those signs listed in Exhibit 1C (such initial grants and approvals for such signs in Exhibit 1C having been approved (or deemed approved or exempted) by the City Digital Sign Ordinances), to the extent such grant or approval is not otherwise provided for by separate ordinance), and (b) the City's approval of the Complete Sign Permit Application and any additional City permits, licenses, and approvals necessary to install and operate a given City Digital Sign, (c) if applicable, any IDOT permits applicable to City Digital Signs located within 660 feet of a federal interstate highway, or subject to regulation as a federal-aid, primary route, (d) if applicable, any Federal Aviation Administration Approvals applicable to LED lights within four miles (or such other proximity restriction as may apply) of O'Hare International Airport or Midway International Airport, or City Digital Sign infrastructure subject to wind shear regulations, and (e) any other required governmental approvals.

"Revenue Reports" has the meaning given in Section 3.8(d).

"Satisfactory Performance" means, for the purpose of the extension period described in Section 5.3 of this Agreement, if any, the following: (i) the Contractor has made all payments to the City required by this Agreement as of the determination date; (ii) the Contractor has installed all City Digital Signs required and authorized by this Agreement and, except as otherwise permitted under this Agreement, all such City Digital Signs are operational, or are in the process of being repaired,

12

refurbished or upgraded in accordance with the terms of this Agreement; (iii) the Contractor has maintained, refurbished and upgraded all City Digital Signs as required and authorized by this Agreement; (iv) the Contractor has complied with the requirements of Section 3.15 and Exhibit 3 to this Agreement relating to the minority and women's business enterprises commitment; (v) the City has not sent a currently outstanding Cure Notice pursuant to Section 12.2 (b) of this Agreement (or if the City has sent such a Cure Notice, the applicable cure period has not lapsed); (vi) an Event of Default does not exist, and (vii) the total payments paid to and received by the City under this Agreement, during the 2016-2030 time period, were not less than 115% of the total Guaranteed Annual Fees due and owing by the Contractor during such 2016-2030 time period pursuant to the terms of this Agreement (e.g., which amount would be 115% of One Hundred Fifty-Five Million Four Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars (\$155,400,000) during such 2016-2030 time period, as presently set forth in Exhibit 2, assuming all 60 sign faces in the network are installed pursuant to the terms of this Agreement). The parties shall at all times cooperate and use commercially reasonable efforts to establish and operate a 60

sign face City Digital Network.

"Status Report" has the meaning given such term in Section 3.8(c).

"Subcontractor" means any person or entity who has a contract, agreement or other arrangement with Contractor to perform a portion of the Work or to supply materials, equipment or other items in relation to the Work and, when required under applicable Laws, includes subcontractors of any tier, suppliers and materials providers, whether or not in privity with the Contractor, who perform such Work or supply such items.

"Total Contract Price" has the meaning given such term in Section 3.15.

"Unrecovered GIF Advance Amount" has the meaning given such term in Section 9.1(c).

"Work" means, collectively, the design (including architectural and engineering services), manufacture, assembly, procurement, installation, maintenance, operation, programming, connecting to existing City information and communication networks posting of City Messages, procuring of advertisers, sale of ads, cooperation with media buyers and brokers, removal and dismantlement of the City Digital Signs, maintenance and restoration of the underlying and other property affected by the Work and other services and items that are necessary to execute and complete the obligations of the Contractor described in this Agreement and shall include, without limitation, all such services and items which are specifically required by this Agreement and any and all work necessary to complete or carry out the work fully and to the standard of performance required in this Agreement.

"Zoning Ordinance" means the Zoning Ordinance of the City, currently codified as Chapter 17 of the Municipal Code, as amended from time to time.

2.2 Interpretation.

13

(a) The term "include" (in all its forms) means "include, without limitation" unless the context clearly states otherwise.

b) All references in this Agreement to Articles, Sections or Exhibits, unless otherwise expressed or indicated, are to the Articles, Sections or Exhibits of this Agreement.

c) Words importing persons include firms, associations, partnerships, trusts, corporations and other legal entities, including public bodies, as well as natural persons.

d) Any headings preceding the text of the Articles and Sections of this Agreement, and any table of contents or marginal notes appended to it, are solely for convenience of reference and do not constitute a part of this Agreement, nor do they affect the meaning, construction or effect of this Agreement.

e) Words importing the singular include the plural and vice versa, as the context may require. Words of the masculine gender include the correlative words of the feminine and neuter genders.

f) All references to a number of days mean calendar days, unless expressly indicated otherwise.

2.3 Incorporation of Exhibits.

The following attached Exhibits are incorporated herein and made a part of this Agreement:

Exhibit 1A	Description of City Digital Signs, Including Minimum Design
	Specifications
Exhibit IB	City Digital Sign Definition
Exhibit 1C	City Digital Sign Sites
Exhibit ID	Installation Schedule (Phase I and Phase II)
Exhibit IE	Maintenance and Operation Standards
Exhibit 2	Distributions and Gross Revenue Sharing Provisions
Exhibit 3	MBE/WBE Special Conditions and Schedules C-l and D-1
Exhibit 4	Disclosure Affidavits
Exhibit 5	Evidence of Insurance
Exhibit 6	Form of Performance and Payment Bond
Exhibit 7	List of Key Personnel and Schedule of Availability
Exhibit 8	Additional Specifications Relating to Work to be Performed on the
	Public Way
Exhibit 9	Form of Revenue Report
Exhibit 10	Prevailing Wage Rates
Exhibit 11	Contractor's Advertising Policy

14

Form of Affiliate Guaranty

ARTICLE 3

GENERAL CONDITIONS FOR PERFORMANCE OF WORK

1 Intent of Agreement. The intent of this Agreement is that, in consideration of the City's grant of certain rights to the Contractor to sell and display advertising on City Digital Signs, the Contractor will: (a) have the right and the obligation to design, manufacture, assemble, install, maintain, operate, program, remove and dismantle the City Digital Signs and maintain and restore the underlying and other surrounding property affected by the Work, (b) pay to the City the Guaranteed Initial Fee(s); (c) pay to the City the Guaranteed Annual Fees during the term of the Agreement; (d) pay to the City the City the City Share of Gross Revenues during the term of this Agreement; and (e) cooperate with the City in programming and operating the City Digital Signs as a coordinated City-wide City Digital Network. Further, the Contractor must take all action reasonably necessary to perform its obligations pursuant to this Agreement. In consideration of the foregoing, the Contractor shall be entitled to place advertising on the City Digital Signs, initially receive the sales revenues from such advertising, and retain the amounts payable to the Contractor pursuant to Exhibit 2, or as otherwise expressly provided for in this Agreement.

2 Qualified Personnel. The Contractor must ensure that all Work that requires the exercise of professional skills or judgment is accomplished by professionals qualified and competent in the applicable disciplines and appropriately licensed, as required by Law. The Contractor upon reasonable notice must provide copies of any such licenses to the City. The Contractor remains responsible for the professional and technical accuracy of all Work and

Deliverables (as defined below) performed or furnished, whether performed or furnished by the Contractor or its Subcontractors or others on its behalf. The Contractor shall at all times employ or retain sufficient personnel to install and operate the City Digital Sign and sell advertising thereon and reasonably cooperate with the City in operating the City Digital Network in order to display the City Messages pursuant to this Agreement.

3 City Review. Any review, supervision, consent, approval or acceptance in relation to any of the Work by the City does not relieve the Contractor of its responsibility for the professional skill and care and technical accuracy of its Work and Deliverables. This provision in no way limits the City's rights against the Contractor either under this Agreement, at law or in equity.

4 Contractor to Pay for AH Items of Work. The Contractor acknowledges and agrees that it must perform all Work and pay all amounts due and payable related to the operation of the City Digital Signs and City Digital Network (including, without limitation, advertising commissions) without any payments by the City, and that the Contractor's sole source of payments under this Agreement is from the revenues due to the Contractor pursuant to Exhibit 2 and the other terms and conditions hereof. In furtherance and confirmation of the foregoing, the Contractor acknowledges and agrees that the City has not made, and does not intend to make, any appropriations in relation to this

15

Agreement. The Contractor further covenants and agrees that it must provide and pay for all items or services reasonably necessary for the proper execution and completion of the Work, whether temporary or permanent and whether or not incorporated or to be incorporated into the Work, including, but not limited to, all design, manufacturing, assembly, engineering, procurement, installation, construction, programming, marketing, maintenance, operation, removal and dismantlement services, the maintenance and restoration of the underlying and other surrounding property affected by the Work, all administration, management, training and coordination services, all information technology software design, programming and connectivity requirements, all labor, materials, furnishings, equipment, supplies, insurance, bonds, permits, licenses, tests, inspections^ tools, machinery, water, heat, utilities consumed in performance of the installation, maintenance, operation and removal offhe City Digital Signs and restoration relating thereto and transportation, and all other items, facilities and services, including off-site office space, maintenance vehicles, warehouse space, computers, digital network equipment and other ancillary operational facilities, equipment and services related to the Contractor's performance of its obligations under this Agreement.

Neither the Contractor nor any subcontractor shall have any legal authority or ability, nor any contractual right, to claim, levy, attach, record or impose any lien or claim of lien right upon or against the City Digital Sign Sites, which are and shall at all times continue to be public property. The Contractor covenants that it shall not record any instrument purporting to establish any such lien and shall promptly cause any subcontractor that records an instrument purporting to establish any such lien to promptly record a release of such lien. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Contractor shall have the right to grant a chattel mortgage with respect to the City Digital Signs, to consent to the grant of a security interest in and the filing of a financing statement with respect to City Digital Signs, and otherwise execute security documents in favor of a third party lender providing Permitted Network Financing, as described in the Project Ordinance (such financing, "Permitted Lender Financing"); provided, however, that in all instances such encumbrance shall attach solely to the Contractor's personal property interest in the City Digital Sign and shall in no instance attach to the City Digital Sign Sites or any public property.

3.5 Site and Local Physical Conditions. Subject to the provisions of this Section 3.5, the Contractor will bear the full risk of site and local physical conditions at locations where the Work shall be performed and the Contractor will not be entitled to an adjustment to the payments due to the Contractor pursuant to Exhibit 2 or any extension in time for its

performance of the Work as a result of the same, unless such conditions constitute an Excusable Event. The Contractor acknowledges and agrees that it will bear the full risk of installing the City Digital Signs. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if the Contractor discovers or experiences unanticipated and unusual site and local physical conditions (e.g., the need to erect a sign to a given height in order to assure visibility shall never be deemed unanticipated or unusual site and local physical conditions) at a location at which the Contractor is obligated to install a City Digital Sign, and such site or local physical conditions will necessarily cause the cost of installing such City Digital Sign to exceed 115% of the average cost of installing the same type of City Digital Sign, the Contractor may initiate the following procedures:

!

The Contractor may file a report with the Project Manager, documenting the site or local physical conditions at such location and describing in detail the cost impact of such conditions on the Contractor's cost of installing the City Digital Sign. Such report must be filed by the Contractor with the Project Manager no later than sixty (60) days after Contractor's receipt of all Required Governmental Approvals for the relevant site. If the Contractor does not file a report within such 60-day period, the Contractor will be deemed to have waived its right to file a report relating to such site and the Contractor must proceed with the installation of the City Digital Sign at such site and bear all costs thereof.

After the Contractor files the report described in Section 3.5 above, the parties shall mutually determine in writing whether to eliminate the site and install the City Digital Sign at an alternate location listed on Exhibit 1C, taking into account the distribution needs for the City Digital Network, or a replacement site, or to install the City Digital Sign at the original location. Any replacement site shall be selected in accordance with Section 4.3(a)(iv1, subject to authorization by City Council, if necessary.

If the parties agree to proceed with the installation of the City Digital Sign at the original location, then the difference between the Contractor's actual and reasonable costs of installing such City Digital Sign and 115% of the Contractor's budgeted cost of installing such City Digital Sign, as reasonably determined by the City in writing, shall be added to the Capitalized Cost (even if this would cause the otherwise applicable cap to be exceeded). The Contractor must forward copies of all records evidencing the cost of the installation of such City Digital Sign to the City upon request.

During the course of installing a City Digital Sign, the Contractor shall lawfully dispose of any soil or spoils removed in connection with the subsurface foundation work. In the event that the Contractor determines that the site has an environmental condition that renders it unsuitable for installing and operating a City Digital Sign, the Contractor shall notify the City in writing, the Contractor shall cease further work on the site (other than refilling any excavated portion ofthe site with clean fill), and such site shall be removed from the list of City Digital Sign Sites unless the parties otherwise agree in writing. The City and Contractor shall thereafter cooperate in identifying a replacement site in accordance with Section 4.3(a). Apart from the lawful disposal of such removed soils or spoils, which shall be at the Contractor's sole cost and expense (but which, if a capital expense under GAAP, may be included in the Capitalized Costs), the Contractor shall have no duty to remediate such site. The City, as owner of the site, agrees to cooperate in signing such disposal manifests as may be legally required to enable the Contractor to dispose of any removed materials.

3.6 Permits. The Contractor must apply for, diligently pursue, and obtain all necessary permits, licenses or other necessary forms of approval or authorization, for construction, installation, maintenance and removal work and the Contractor must diligently and promptly file all necessary applications and plans with the appropriate City department and if applicable, IDOT and any other Governmental Authority. The City will endeavor to process Complete Sign Permit Applications, including coordinating the Board of Underground distribution in a timely basis. The Contractor must

-	_
- 1	_
-	-

П		
I		
I		
I		
•		
! i		
i		
lii		
• • •		
11		
••		
I		
!		
!		
•		
!		
i		
11 i		
i		
! I		
!		
!		
I		
j !		
I		
•		

install the City Digital Sign in compliance with plans approved by CDOT. Subject to the Contractor's providing multiple original plans, and DOB policies and procedures, the City shall cooperate with the Contractor to provide a stamped set of approved permit drawings for use of the site.

7 Correction of Work. \ The Contractor must, at the reasonable earliest practical opportunity, correct Work (including any drawings, plans, specifications, programs, software, items of construction, assembly or installation, or any other product constituting a part or component of the Work) (i) that the City reasonably rejects as defective or failing to conform to this Agreement (whether arising from a design, construction or other defect, error, omission or deficiency) or (ii) that is otherwise known by the Contractor or any Subcontractor to be defective or failing to conform to this Agreement. If other portions of the Work are materially adversely affected by or are damaged by such defective Work, the Contractor must, at its sole cost and expense and at the earliest reasonable practical opportunity, correct, repair or replace such affected or damaged Work, as well as any other property damaged by such defective or nonconforming Work. The Contractor will bear all costs of correcting such defective or nonconforming Work, including additional testing and inspections and any design or engineering services and expenses made necessary thereby. If, after the Contractor is notified by the City or otherwise becomes aware of defective or nonconforming Work, the Contractor fails to correct such defective or nonconforming Work, as described above, or any damaged Work or other property, the City may correct it and charge to the Contractor the reasonable cost of the same incurred by the City.

8 Deliverables.

a) Deliverables in General. In carrying out its Work, the Contractor must prepare and provide to the City the Deliverables. The "Deliverables" are the following: (i) quarterly reports documenting compliance with installation, operation, maintenance and other standards set forth in this Agreement; (ii) Status Reports (as defined below); and (iii) Revenue Reports (as defined below). All Deliverables must be prepared in a form and content reasonably satisfactory to the City and delivered in a timely manner consistent with the requirements of this Agreement.

b) Additional Documents. In addition to the Deliverables, the City may request from time to time that the Contractor provide additional reports, studies, data, recommendations, reviews, models, samples, analyses and similar documents or other work product. The Contractor must use all reasonable efforts to provide such additional items; provided, however, that the Contractor's failure to produce any such additional items will not be considered a Default by the Contractor pursuant to Article 12. Furthermore, upon the request of the City, within 120 days of the end of a calendar year, the Contractor must provide compiled annual financial statements for the Contractor, including a balance sheet and income and expense statements, for each calendar year (or 52 week period) that completely or partially falls during the term of this Agreement prepared by an independent, certified public accountant. The financial statements must separately state, at a minimum, the total Gross Revenues received in each such calendar year (or 52 week period) the Capitalized Costs certified

18

under this Agreement (less amortization), and the distributions made pursuant to Exhibit 2 of this Agreement, and such total Gross Revenues, Capitalized Costs, and distributions shall be separately audited and certified to the City by an independent certified public accountant (unless the compiled financial statements described above are audited statements that separately certify as to such matters).

c) Status Reports. Within five (5) business days after the expiration of each calendar month (or four week period) throughout the duration of this Agreement, the Contractor must prepare and submit to the City a status report (each, a "Status Report"), which Status Report must be prepared in a manner and format reasonably satisfactory to the City and must include (i) a reasonably detailed description of the progress of the Work, including a critical path chart

illustrating the progress which has been made, (ii) a statement of any significant Work issues that remain unresolved, and a list of the Contractor's observations and suggested recommendations or resolutions as to the same, (iii) an updated report as to the Contractor's adherence to the Installation Schedule, and specifically addressing whether the design, manufacture, assembly, and installation is on schedule or behind schedule and actions being taken to correct schedule delays, (iv) a summary of any significant Work events that are scheduled to occur during the following 30 days, (v) complaint logs, and (vi) product manuals, if available.

d) Revenue Reports. Within five (5) business days after the expiration of each calendar month (or four week period) through the duration of this Agreement, the Contractor must prepare and submit to the City a revenue report in the Form of Exhibit 9 (each, a "Revenue Report"). In the event of a public offering of securities related to the operation of the Contractor's business, or to the extent other otherwise applicable under securities laws or regulations, the Contractor, by written notice to the City citing such applicable law (whether "quiet period" restrictions, prohibitions against forward looking guidance, or similar restrictions), may withhold such written Revenue Reports but shall, to the extent permitted by law, make the relevant financial information available to the City in another format or by another means.

e) Real-Time Reporting and Access. The City shall at all times have access to all of the Contractor's accounting, maintenance, advertising, information technology systems (as they relate to the programming of the City Digital Network) and other information maintained by the Contractor relating to the maintenance and operation of the City Digital Sign, accounts receivable and collections data with respect to advertising sales and the receipt of Gross Revenues from advertising on the City Digital Sighs, excluding only internal proprietary information. Such access shall be on a "real-time" reporting basis so that the City at all times has current information as to the status of all operational aspects of the City Digital Network. The Contractor's initial contact person for providing the City with such information shall be Pablo Brezman, phone (312) 456-2990, email pablo. brezman(a),i cdecauxna.com <htp://cdecauxna.com>.

f) Rejection of Deliverables. The City may reject Deliverables that do not include relevant information or data, or do not include all documents or other materials required by this

19

Section 3.8 or reasonably necessary for the purpose for which the City intends to use the Deliverables. If the City determines the Contractor has intentionally failed to comply with the foregoing standards, it may consider such failure to be a Default by the Contractor for the purposes of Article 12 and subject to the time period for curing such a Default stated therein.

g) Partial or Incomplete Deliverables. Partial or incomplete Deliverables may be accepted for review only when required for a specific and well-defined purpose and when consented to in advance by the City. Such Deliverables will not be considered as satisfying the requirements of this Agreement and partial or incomplete Deliverables in no way relieve the Contractor of its commitments under this Agreement.

h) Quarterly Meetings. At either party's request, the parties shall meet on a quarterly basis to review the City Digital Network's operation and any issues arising under this Agreement. The Contractor shall also make available Pablo Breznan or another Chicago-based key person to address any City Digital Sign issues with Aldermen in a timely manner.

3.9 Records and Audits.

a) Records. The Contractor must deliver or cause to be delivered to the City all documents, including but not

limited to all Deliverables prepared for the City under the terms of this Agreement, promptly in accordance with the time limits prescribed in this Agreement, and if no time limit is specified, then upon reasonable written demand for them or upon termination or completion of the Work under this Agreement. In the event of the failure by the Contractor to make such delivery upon demand, then and in that event, the Contractor must pay to the City any damages the City incurs by reason of the Contractor's failure.

The Contractor must maintain any such records including Deliverables not delivered to the City or demanded by the City for a period of 5 years after the expiration or termination of this Agreement, whichever is later, to the extent that such records relate to documenting or determining the Capitalized Costs, Gross Revenues, payments pursuant to Exhibit 2, or as otherwise required under the Illinois Local Records Act, 205 ILCS 5/1 et seq.. The Contractor must not dispose of such documents following the expiration of this period without notification of and written approval from the City.

b) Audits. The Contractor and, where required by applicable Laws, all Subcontractors must permit the City to review information that may be requested pertaining to the performance and cost of the Work and the gross revenues received. The Contractor must maintain records showing actual revenues generated and expenditures incurred in relation to City Digital Signs and this Agreement, including, without limitation, the Revenue Reports. The Contractor must keep books, documents, paper, records and accounts in connection with the Work open to audit, inspection, copying, abstracting and transcriptions and must make these records available to the City, at

20

reasonable times during normal business hours during the performance of its Work at the Chicago office of the Contractor. In addition, the Contractor must retain such records in a safe place and make them available for audit, inspection, copying and abstracting for at least 5 years after expiration or termination of this Agreement, whichever is later, subject to this Section 3.9(b).

- i) The Contractor must maintain its books, records, documents and other evidence and adopt accounting procedures and practices sufficient to reflect properly all costs of whatever nature claimed to have been incurred and reasonably anticipated to be incurred, and revenues received or to be received, in connection with the performance of this Agreement. This system of accounting must be in accordance with GAAP.
- ii) No provision in this Agreement granting the City a right of access to records and documents is intended to impair, limit or affect any right of access to such records and documents that the City would have had in the absence of such provisions.

If the City's audit for a given calendar year (or 52 week period) determines that the Contractor's prior determination of Gross Revenues or Distributable Gross Revenues previously reported or utilized for purpose of determining Quarterly Distributions or payments pursuant to Exhibit 2 is more than five percent (5%) less than the amount determined pursuant to such audit, the following provisions shall apply: (i) the Contractor shall pay for the cost of such audit; (ii) provided that (A) the Contractor pays for the cost of such audit, (B) promptly pays and distributes the shortfall amount pursuant to Exhibit 2, and (C) separately pays to the City an amount equal to five percent (5%) of the shortfall amount, such audit discrepancy shall not, in the absence of fraud or intentional misrepresentation, give rise to a Default or Event of Default or otherwise permit the City to terminate this Agreement.

If the City's audit for a given calendar year (or 52 week period) determines that the Contractor's prior

determination of Gross Revenues or Distributable Gross Revenues previously reported or utilized for purpose of determining Quarterly Distributions or payments pursuant to Exhibit 2 is less than five percent (5%) less than the amount determined pursuant to such audit, the following provisions shall apply: (i) the City shall pay for the cost of such audit; and (ii) provided that the Contractor promptly pays and distributes the shortfall amount pursuant to Exhibit 2, such audit discrepancy shall not, in the absence of fraud or intentional misrepresentation, give rise to a Default or Event of Default or otherwise permit the City to terminate this Agreement.

3.10 Confidentiality.

(a) Confidentiality of Documents. All Deliverables and reports, data, studies, findings, specifications and other documents or information, regardless of form, prepared, assembled or encountered by or provided by the Contractor under this Agreement, are the property of the City and

21

are confidential, except as specifically authorized in this Agreement or as may be required by Law. The Contractor may retain copies of Deliverables for its records and its use in performing the Work and the Agreement, but the Contractor must not allow the Deliverables to be made available to any other individual or organization without the prior written consent of the City. Further, all reports, data, studies, findings, specifications and other documents or information, regardless of form, provided to the Contractor by the City, are confidential and must not be made available to any other individual or organization without the prior written consent of the City. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the City agrees that the Contractor may make the Deliverables and information provided by the City available to approved Subcontractors of the first tier, legal counsel to the Contractor and accountants for the Contractor, to the extent reasonably required for the performance of the Work or the performance of the Contractor's obligations under this Agreement or to enable such legal counsel and accountants to provide professional services to the Contractor. The City further agrees that the Contractor may share Deliverables and information that would be subject to production pursuant to a Freedom of Information Act request with third parties, including representatives of other governmental bodies considering a City Digital Network program, provided that prior to sharing such information, the Contractor reviews such disclosure with the City to confirm such production. The Contractor must implement such measures as may be necessary to ensure that its staff, legal counsel, accountants and Subcontractors are bound by the confidentiality provisions in this Agreement. The Contractor acknowledges and agrees that it is entrusted with or has access to valuable and confidential information and records of the City and with respect to such City information, the Contractor agrees to be held to the standard of care of a fiduciary.

(b) Publicity. The Contractor must not unilaterally issue any publicity or news releases or voluntarily grant press interviews, and except as may be required by Law during or after the performance of this Agreement, may not disseminate any information regarding its Work or the project to which the Work pertains without the prior written consent of the press secretary to the Mayor of the City. The foregoing sentence shall not be construed, and Section 3.10(a) shall not be construed, to prohibit the Contractor from discussing the City Digital Network with media buyers, advertisers, agencies, other Governmental Authorities, lenders providing Permitted Lender Financing, prospective Approved Transferees or other parties in the ordinary course of business and the marketing of Ad Panels to such parties, or from making any legally required disclosures under any applicable securities laws or regulations.

22

(c) Document Request. If the Contractor is presented with a request for documents by any administrative agency or with a subpoena duces tecum regarding any records, data or documents that may be in the Contractor's possession by reason of this Agreement or its performance of the Work, the Contractor must, unless restricted by applicable Law, promptly give notice to the Corporation Counsel and the CFO, with the understanding that the City will have the opportunity to contest such process by any means available to them before the records or documents are submitted to a court or other third party, such contest being at the City's sole cost and expense. The Contractor, however, is not obligated to withhold the delivery beyond the time ordered by the court or administrative agency, unless the subpoena or request is quashed or the time to' produce is otherwise extended.

3.11 Ownership of Documents.

(a) City Materials. The City shall own all right, title, and interest in and to any

documents, materials, data, information, or other works of authorship provided by the City to

Contractor (collectively, "City Materials").

b) City Work Product. All Deliverables and reports, data, findings or information in any form originally prepared or assembled by the Contractor under this Agreement are property of the City, including all copyrights inherent in any such works of authorship (including any drafts thereof) to the extent such works are applicable to the City Digital Network (collectively, "City Work Product").

c) Plans and Specifications (Excluding City Work Product). The Contractor will own the other plans, specifications, and designs (digital and structural) for the City Digital Signs and the City Digital Network (i.e., other than the City Work Product and CDN Intellectual Property, as hereinafter defined) (the "Plans and Specifications"), including all copyrights and patents therein, to be produced by the Contractor pursuant to this Agreement. The Contractor hereby grants to the City, its successors and Permitted Assigns (as hereinafter defined) an irrevocable (absent an uncured City default in its obligations under this Agreement, as described in Section 12.5 hereof), non-exclusive (except as stated below), non-transferable (except to the City's successors and Permitted Assigns), perpetual, royalty-free, paid-up license to use the Plans and Specifications at all times during the term of this Agreement for the City Digital Signs and the City Digital Network, and after the expiration or termination of this Agreement, so that at all times the City possesses adequate legal rights to use the Plans and Specifications to operate the City Digital Signs and the City Digital Network. A "Permitted Assign" means any lender or other entity to which the City assigns, pledges, or grants a lien in any rights or intangible property hereunder for financing purposes, or in the revenues payable to the City under this Agreement.

(d) Contractor Use of City Work Product. The Contractor may retain copies of Deliverables and other City Work Product for its records and its use in performing its obligations under this

Agreement. The City hereby grants to the Contractor, its successors and Permitted Assigns, a perpetual (absent a Contractor Event of Default under this Agreement), royalty-free, paid-up license to

use such Deliverables and other City Work Product as required to perform under this Agreement and, for such purposes and in connection with the development of the digital signage installed and/or related digital networks by the Contractor outside of Cook County, provided that, as to any use outside of Cook County the Contractor shall pay to the City a reasonable royalty rate.

(e) Risk of Loss. During performance of its Work, the Contractor is responsible for any loss or damage to the Deliverables, Plans and Specifications, reports, data, findings or information while in the Contractor's or any Subcontractor's possession. Any such lost or damaged Deliverables, Plans and Specifications, reports, data, findings or information must be restored at the expense of the Contractor. If not restorable, the Contractor must bear the cost of replacement and of any loss suffered by the City on account of the destruction.

3.12 Intellectual Property Rights.

(a) Ownership of CDN Intellectual Property. Except as otherwise agreed to by the parties in writing, in the event that, in performing its Work hereunder, any Intellectual Property Rights (as defined below) vest in Contractor arising from any inventions (whether or not patentable) or from the creation of any new software (including source code) or other teclinology for the City pursuant to this Agreement (to the extent that the foregoing does not constitute works of authorship that are City Work Product and owned by the City pursuant to Section 3.1 Kb) above) and provided that none of the foregoing constitute an Improvement (as defined below) (collectively, any "CDN Intellectual Property"), such CDN Intellectual Property shall be owned by the City. Contractor hereby assigns to the City any Intellectual Property Rights or other ownership interests it may have in and to any CDN Intellectual Property. "Intellectual Property Rights" mean all patents, trademarks, copyrights or other similar intellectual property or industrial property rights that are recognizable under applicable Law and which are owned by a party hereunder. "Improvement" means any extensions, enhancements, derivative works (as defined in 17 U.S.C. § 101), improvements, or further developments to a Contractor Background IP, provided that any City Work Product shall not be considered to be an Improvement. "Contactor Background IP" means all Intellectual Property Rights that (a) are owned or controlled by a Contractor prior to the Effective Date of this Agreement; or (b) become owned or controlled by Contractor independently of the performance of this Agreement. The City shall use such CDN Intellectual Property solely for the City's (or its successor's or Permitted Assign's) operation of the City Digital Signs or City Digital Network or for other, related City projects (e.g., an expansion of the City Messages component to other City digital signs in the City). The intent of Section 3.11 and this Section 3.12 is to assure that at all times the City possesses adequate rights to use the CDN Intellectual Property to lawfully operate the City Digital Signs and City Digital Network, and to enforce the City's rights and remedies pursuant to this Agreement, to facilitate the City planning and budgeting purposes and, upon expiration or termination of this Agreement, to allow for the continued operation of the City Digital Signs and the City Digital Network or similar programs implemented or considered by the City. The Contractor hereby grants to the City, its successors and assigns, a non-exclusive (except as stated below), non-transferable

(except to the City's successors and Permitted Assigns), perpetual, royalty-free, paid-up license to use any Contactor Background IP or Improvements that may be necessary for the use of any CDN Intellectual Property in accordance with this Agreement. The Contractor's sole and exclusive remedy for a purported breach by the City of the restrictions set forth in this paragraph is to seek injunctive relief (to the extent available pursuant to applicable Law).

b) License Back - CDN Intellectual Properly. The City hereby grants to the Contractor, its successors and assigns, (i) a royalty-free, paid-up license to use any CDN Intellectual Property during the term of this Agreement as required to perform the Contractor's obligations under this Agreement, and (ii) an irrevocable and perpetual (absent a Contractor Event of Default) license to use any CDN Intellectual Property in connection with the development of digital signage and/or related digital networks installed by the Contractor outside of Cook County, provided that, as to any use outside of Cook County, Contractor shall pay to the City a reasonable royalty rate.

c) License to Third Party Intellectual Property; Post-Termination Assistance. The Contractor hereby grants to the City and its successors and Permitted Assigns, a non-exclusive (except as stated below), non-transferable (except as to such successors and Permitted Assigns), royalty-free, paid-up license during the term hereof to use any third party software or technology embodied in the City Digital Signs and/or City Digital Network as necessary to allow the City to use such software and technology to lawfully operate the City Digital Signs and City Digital Network or for other, related City projects (e.g., an expansion of the City Messages component to other City digital signs in the City). In addition, in order to realize the intended objectives described in Section 3.12(a) above, on and after the date of this Agreement, Contractor (i) shall, in negotiating all applicable third party and technology licenses and contracts applicable to the City Digital Signs and the City Digital Network, use commercially reasonable efforts to require that such licenses and contracts include express language identifying the City as an intended third party beneficiary of such licenses and contracts and entitling the City to assume or otherwise receive the benefit of such licenses and contracts upon any expiration or termination of this Agreement or of the Contractor's rights under such licenses and contracts, subject to the City's payment of such license fees and other customary payments as are due with respect to such licenses and contracts under the terms and conditions thereof; in the event that, notwithstanding such commercially reasonable efforts, the Contractor is unable to secure the inclusion of such third party beneficiary and assumption language in a license or contract, the Contractor shall give the City notice of such inability; (ii) to the extent permissible under applicable third party software or technology licenses and as requested by the City, shall upon the expiration or termination of this Agreement (other than arising from a City Event of Default) assign to the City any third party licenses to any such third party software or technology to enable to the City to continue to use such third party technology or software in accordance with the terms and conditions of such licenses (including, without limitation, the payment of any fees associated with any such assignment and/or continued use of such software or technology), and (iii) upon the City's reasonable request within twelve (12) months prior to the expiration or termination of this Agreement, shall provide the City with reasonable information and assistance to enable the City to itself procure licenses for any other

25

third party software or technology used in the City Digital Signs or City Digital Network to enable the City to use such software or technology for the City Digital Signs or City Digital Network following the expiration or termination hereof. The parties shall further cooperate during such twelve (12) month period to transfer such institutional and operational knowledge as may be reasonably necessary for the City to operate the City Digital Signs and City Digital Network,

provided, however, that the forgoing shall not be construed to obligate the Contractor to deliver any leased space, Contractor computers or equipment (other than the City Digital Signs and structural fixtures and utilities associated therewith) to the City.

d) Further Assurances. The Contractor will, and will cause all of its Subcontractors, employees, agents and other persons within its control to, execute all documents and perform all acts that the City may reasonably request in order to assist the City in perfecting its rights in the Plans and Specifications, the CDN Intellectual Property City Digital Signs, and the City Digital Network so as to assure the City can use such Plans and Specifications and CDN Intellectual Property for the continued operation of the City Digital Network at all times, including after an Event of Default and, if requested by the City, otherwise in connection with the expiration or termination of this Agreement, as to the City Digital Signs, a bill of sale, quitclaim deed as to such signs, or other appropriate instrument of conveyance.

e) Grant ofRights to Plans and Specifications. Consistent with the grant, assignment and transfer provisions in Section 3.11 and Section 3.12[^] above, within 30 days of execution of this Agreement or as soon as is commercially practicable, the Contractor must deliver all appropriate documentation to the City (e.g., relevant license of intangible property) to further evidence the City's rights so that, if for example, an Event of Default occurs pursuant to Article 12, and the City elects to continue to use the City Digital Signs and City Digital Network as provided herein, the City may reasonably establish to third parties such prior grant, assignment and transfer and the right of the City, its successors, and assigns to utilize the Plans and Specifications and CDN Intellectual Property and any pre-existing and incorporated intellectual property rights and all goodwill relating to them, in operating the City Digital Signs and City Digital Network, free and clear of any liens, claims or other encumbrances.

f) Warranties. The Contractor warrants to the City and its successors that the Contractor is and will be the lawful owner of good and marketable title in and to the City Digital Signs and the City Digital Network and has the legal rights to grant a license to use them, and that the Contractor has a legal right and interest in the Plans and Specifications and in any Contractor Background IP sufficient to grant the interests described above. The Contractor further warrants that the structural design of the City Digital Signs shall not be used by Contractor for any other party in Cook County and that the Contractor shall not construct digital signs in Cook County which appear to the viewing public to be of a similar distinctive, architectural design as the design utilized in the City Digital Network. The Contractor warrants and represents that the Plans and Specifications and the CDN Intellectual Property are complete, entire and comprehensive, and that the Plans and Specifications and CDN Intellectual Property constitute either works of original authorship or, in the case of

26

Contractor Background IP, pre-existing and incorporated intellectual property rights. Contractor has a license of use from the author of the pre-existing and incorporated intellectual property rights. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Contractor shall also be permitted to grant a lender providing financing for the City Digital Network a security interest in the Plans and Specifications, the City Digital Signs, the City Digital Network pursuant to documents evidencing and securing such Permitted Lender Financing, provided, however, that in no instance shall such a lender acquire greater rights than the rights of the Contractor under this Agreement. The Contractor may also make use of the Plans and Specifications and CDN Intellectual Property in connection with the development of the digital signage installed by the Contractor outside of Cook County, provided that as to any CDN Intellectual Property, Contractor shall pay to the City a reasonable royalty fee. The terms and provisions of this Section 3.12 shall survive the termination or expiration of this Agreement.

13 Royalties, Related Fees and Indemnification for Infringement. The Contractor must pay all royalties and other fees for any patents, trademarks, copyrights or other proprietary rights related to the Plans and Specifications, the City Digital Signs, the City Digital Network and the CDN Intellectual Property and necessary for the execution and

completion of the Work and the programming and operation of the City Digital Signs and the City Digital Network. The Contractor must indemnify, defend and hold harmless the City from and against any and all Losses (as hereinafter defined) arising or resulting from any claim or legal action that any materials, supplies, equipment, processes or other portions of the Work furnished by the Contractor under this Agreement, or the use thereof, or the programming and operation ofthe City Digital Signs and the City Digital Network constitutes an infringement and/or violation of any patent, trademark, copyright, trade secret, intellectual property right or other proprietary right. If any such item is held to constitute an infringement, and the use of such item is enjoined, the Contractor must, at its own expense, either procure the right to use the infringing item, or replace the same with a substantially equal but noninfringing item, or modify the same to be non-infringing, provided that any substitute or modified item must meet all the requirements and be subject to all the provisions of this Agreement and the approval of the City. The terms and provisions of this Section 3.13 shall survive the termination or expiration of this Agreement; provided, however, that such survival provision shall not be construed to obligate the Contractor to pay any royalties or other fees after such termination or expiration.

14 Personnel.

(a) Adequate Staffing. The Contractor covenants to assign and maintain an adequate staff of competent personnel that is properly equipped, licensed as appropriate, available as needed, qualified and assigned to perform the Work so as to maximize gross revenues from the City Digital Signs and to at all times operate the City Digital Network, including coordinating the programming of City Pubic Service Messages, and the ability, on a 24/7/365 basis, to coordinate the transmission of City Emergency Messages. The covenants in the preceding sentence go to the essence of the parties' agreement. The Contractor must include among its staff the Key Personnel described below. The level of staffing may be revised from time to time with advance notice to the Project Manager.

27

b) Key Personnel. "Key Personnel" means those persons assigned to those positions (in accordance with this Section), set forth in Exhibit 7. The Project Manager may at any time, for good cause shown, notify the Contractor in writing that the City will no longer accept performance of Work under this Agreement by one or more Key Personnel. Good cause shall include, without limitation, acts of dishonesty, fraud, repeated failure to perform responsibilities resulting in repeated Defaults and the City's sending of a Cure Notice in connection therewith, and similar recurring negative conduct materially detrimental to the parties' performance under this Agreement. Upon such a notice, the Contractor must promptly suspend the services of such Key Personnel and must replace such Key Personnel in accordance with the terms of this Agreement. In addition, the Contractor may remove Key Personnel from time to time, so long as the Contractor uses all reasonable efforts to maintain continuity in the Key Personnel, regardless of the reason for replacement, which approval will not be unreasonably withheld or delayed. At least one of the Key Personnel must be available by telephone or text or electronic messaging system (at the numbers set forth in Exhibit 7) 24/7/365 basis. In addition, the Contractor must have Key Personnel within the City of Chicago on the days and at the times set forth in the schedule of availability that is attached hereto as Exhibit 7.

c) Chicago Office. The Contractor must maintain an adequately staffed business office within the City of Chicago in order to facilitate contact between the Contractor and the City and to have contact with Chicago-based advertising companies, and media buyers. Such office must be equipped as necessary to accept and respond to questions, concerns, complaints (including 311 calls to the City, which the City forwards to the Contractor) and reports relating to the City Digital Signs. Key Personnel with an asterisk beside their name in Exhibit 7 must be based in the office in the City of Chicago.

d) Benefits. The Contractor and Subcontractors are solely responsible for the compensation, benefits, contributions and taxes, if any, of all of their employees including, with respect to the Contractor, the Key Personnel. The Contractor and Subcontractors must at their own expense comply with all applicable workers' compensation, unemployment insurance, employer's liability, tax withholding, minimum wages and hours, and other Laws.

e) Responsibility. The Contractor is financially and otherwise responsible to the City, for acts and omissions of the Contractor, Subcontractors, their respective agents and employees, and any other persons performing portions of the Work, or claiming by, through or under the Contractor, and is financially and otherwise responsible to the City, for any Losses resulting from such acts or omissions.

3.15 Minority and Women's Business Enterprises Commitment. In the performance of this Agreement, including the procurement and lease of materials or equipment, the Contractor must abide by the minority and women's business enterprise commitment requirements of the Municipal Code of Chicago, Chapter 2-92, Sections 2-92-420 et seq., except to the extent waived by the Chief Procurement Officer. Notwithstanding Exhibit 3 to this Agreement, for purposes of such

28

performance, the work required under this Agreement shall be deemed to be a construction contract and, as such, shall have an MBE contract goal of 24% and a WBE contract goal of 4% (in lieu of the

25% MBE and 4% WBE contract goals set forth in Exhibit 3). No later than , 2012, the

Contractor must submit Schedules C-l and D-1 to the Chief Procurement Officer evidencing its compliance with this requirement with respect to the assembly and installation (but not manufacturing

or fabricating) of the City Digital Signs for the period beginning on _____, 2012 and ending

, 2013 and thereafter, the Contractor must submit , 2013. Commencing on on . completed Schedules C-1 and D-1 to the Chief Procurement Officer, evidencing its compliance with this requirement with respect to assembly and installation of the City Digital Sign on each January 1 and July 1 while assembly and installation is still being performed by the Contractor. Schedules C-1 and D-1 submitted on each January 1 must evidence compliance with this requirement during the period beginning on the succeeding April 1 and ending on the succeeding September 30, and Schedules C-l and D-1 submitted on each July 1 must evidence compliance with this requirement during the period beginning on the succeeding October 1 and ending on the succeeding March 31. Such Schedules C-l and D-1 will be deemed automatically incorporated into this Agreement in Exhibit 3 upon acceptance by the Chief Procurement Officer. In addition, the Contractor must submit to the Chief Procurement Officer additional Schedules C-l and D-1 relating to the maintenance and removal of the City Digital Signs (if applicable) no later than the date the Contractor installs the first City Digital Signs, which Schedules C-l and D-1 will be updated and resubmitted to the Chief Procurement Officer no less than every three months thereafter throughout the term of this Agreement. Such Schedules C-l and D-l will be deemed automatically incorporated into this Agreement in Exhibit 3 upon acceptance by the Chief Procurement Officer. Failure by the Contractor to submit Schedules C-l and D-1, as required by this Section 3.15, constitutes an Event of Default by the Contractor pursuant to Article 12 of this Agreement. During the assembly and installation of the City Digital Signs during Phases I and II, the Contractor must utilize minority and women's business enterprises in percentages equal to or exceeding the greater than 24% for MBEs and 4% for WBEs with respect to the Total Contract Price (as defined below) applicable to the assembly and installation of City Digital Signs. For purposes of such MBE/WBE testing and the Special Conditions Regarding Minority Business Enterprise Commitment and Women's Business Enterprise Commitment, "Total Contract Price" means, with respect to the assembly and

installation of the City Digital Signs during Phases I and II, all Out-Sourced Costs (as defined below) incurred by the Contractor in the assembly and installation of City Digital Signs, excluding, however, costs related to the manufacturing, fabricating and integrating of the Ad Panels, for which no Chicago-based supplier exists. During the maintenance and removal (if applicable) of the City Digital Signs, the Contractor must utilize minority and women's business enterprises in percentages equal to or exceeding than 24% for MBEs and 4% than WBEs with respect to the Total Contract Price applicable to all Out-Sourced Costs of maintenance and removal of such City Digital Signs incurred by the Contractor in the performance of this Agreement. For purposes of such MBE/WBE testing and the Special Conditions Regarding Minority Business Enterprise Commitment and Women's Business Enterprise Commitment, "Total Contract Price" means, with respect to the maintenance and removal of City Digital Sign, all Out-Sourced Costs incurred by the Contractor Price" means, with respect to the maintenance and removal of City Digital Sign, all Out-Sourced Costs incurred by the Contractor in the maintenance and removal of City Digital Sign. "Out-

29

Sourced Costs" means all costs incurred by the Contractor in its performance of the applicable portion of the Work (i.e., installation and assembly, or maintenance and removal), excluding costs of Work performed by employees of the Contractor or its Affiliates (and, in the case of the installation and assembly phase, also excluding the cost of manufacturing the Ad Panels).

16 Safety. The Contractor is responsible for initiating, maintaining and supervising comprehensive safety precautions and programs in connection with the performance of this Agreement, including, without limitation, appropriate precautions and programs for areas in and around the performance of the Work under OS HA and other applicable Laws. The Contractor must erect and maintain, as required by existing conditions and the performance of this Agreement, all reasonable safeguards for safety and protection, including posting danger signs and other warnings against hazards, promulgating safety regulations, and notifying the public and owners and users of adjacent sites and utilities. The Contractor must promptly remedy damage and loss to property to the extent caused in whole or in part by the Contractor, a Subcontractor or anyone directly or indirectly employed by any of them, or by anyone for whose acts they may be liable, including, without limitation, any damage to buried utilities arising from the Contractor's performance of any subsurface excavation, boring or foundation work, or any damage to overhead utilities arising from Contractor's installation of the City Digital Signs. The foregoing obligations of the Contractor are in addition to the Contractor's indemnity obligations hereunder.

17 Assignments and Subcontracts.

- (a) Standards for Assignments and Subcontracts.
 - (i) Except as permitted under Section 12.1(d)("vii)and(viii), Section 13.9, and the definitions of "Approved Transferee", "Permitted Lender Financing", and "Permitted Transfer", the Contractor must not assign, delegate, or otherwise transfer all or any part of its rights or obligations under this Agreement or any part of it, without the express written consent of the CFO, which consent shall be in the CFO's sole discretion; provided; however, that the Contractor may assign certain Ad Panel manufacturing and contracting and subcontracting duties (e.g., excavation, sign erection, ongoing landscaping maintenance) to third parties in connection with the construction and operation of the City Digital Network. The Contractor acknowledges that it was selected based on its unique expertise and ability to design, manufacture, assemble, install, program and successfully operate the City Digital Network, both with respect to maximizing Gross Revenues, the display of

City Public Service Messages, and the transmission of City Emergency Messages. The Contractor may not knowingly enter into a contract or arrangement with, or otherwise permit, any Subcontractor to perform any portion of the Work if such Subcontractor is barred or prohibited from contracting with the City or has been found to be

30

nonresponsive by the Chief Procurement Officer. The absence of such a provision or written consent voids the attempted assignment, delegation, subcontracting or transfer and is of no effect as to the Work or this Agreement. No approvals given by the CFO operate to relieve the Contractor of any of its obligations or liabilities under this Agreement; provided, however, that if a permitted successor or permitted assignee executes and delivers to the CFO a written assumption agreement assuming the Contractor's obligations under this Agreement in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to the City, upon the effectiveness of such a written assumption agreement, the Contractor shall be released from any further obligations under this Agreement after the effective date of such assumption agreement. Transfers constituting Permitted Transfers or transfers of security interests to a lender pursuant to a Permitted Lender Financing shall be deemed expressly permitted by this Agreement, subject to the terms and conditions applicable to such transfers (including those set forth in the definitions of Approved Transfere and other applicable definitions).

The City expressly reserves the right to assign or otherwise transfer all or any part of its interests under this Agreement to any successor or Permitted Assignee, so long as such successor or Permitted Assignee is not an Approved Transferee.

All subcontracts and all approvals of Subcontractors are, regardless of their form, considered conditioned upon performance by the Subcontractor in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement. If any Subcontractor fails to observe or perform the terms and conditions of this Agreement to the reasonable satisfaction of the City, the City has the absolute right upon written notification to immediately rescind approval and to require the performance of this Agreement by the Contractor personally or through any other City-approved Subcontractor. Any approval for the use of Subcontractors in the performance of the Work under this Agreement under no circumstances operates to relieve the Contractor of any of its obligations or liabilities under this Agreement.

Upon the request of the CFO, the Contractor must furnish the CFO with copies of its subcontract agreements with Subcontractors of the first tier. All subcontracts relating to Subcontractors of the first tier must contain provisions that (A) require the Work to be performed in strict accordance with the applicable requirements of this Agreement, and (B) ensure the Subcontractors are subject to all applicable terms of this Agreement. If the agreements do not prejudice any of the City's rights under this Agreement, such agreements may

31

contain different provisions than are provided in this Agreement with respect, to matters not affecting the quality of the Work or Contractor's obligations to the City.

(b) Third Party Beneficiaries. Subcontractors are not third party beneficiaries of this Agreement, except as

otherwise provided in the Municipal Code of Chicago, ch. 2-92, Sections 2-92-420 et seq., the Minority-Owned and Women-Owned Business Enterprise Procurement Program.

3.18 Warranty. The Contractor warrants to the City that all Work will be performed in accordance with generally accepted industry standards for each category of Work (including, without limitation, any applicable OAAA standards), that all Work provided under this Agreement will be performed in a good and workmanlike manner (including, without limitation, the assembly and installation work, which must also be performed in accordance with sound construction practices), that all City Digital Signs and materials, supplies and equipment furnished under this Agreement will be of good quality and new, that the Work (including, without limitation, each item of equipment incorporated therein) will be of good and workmanlike quality and free from faults, defects and deficiencies, and that the Work will conform with the requirements of this Agreement. During the term of this Agreement, the Contractor must promptly correct any failure to comply with this warranty or breach of this warranty, which corrective action must include, without limitation, any necessary removal, disassembly, reinstallation, repair, replacement (including replacement of any LED lights or City Digital Sign components or Ad Panels that may need replacement prior to the end of their anticipated useful life or scheduled refurbishment pursuant to Section 3.21 below), reassembly, reconstruction, retesting and/or reinspection of any part or portion of the Work, without cost to the City. Costs incurred with respect to such remedial or corrective actions shall not be or become Capitalized Costs. Contractor shall obtain not less than a ten year warranty from the manufacturer of the Ad Panels or an industry-recognized warranty provider. Such warranty shall not, however, limit the Contractor's obi igations under this Section 3.18 and Contractor shall remain ultimately responsible for the continuous operation of the City Digital Signs in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

3.19. Payment and Performance Bond.

(a) Amount of Bond and Obligations to be Covered. The Contractor must deliver to the CFO payment and performance bonds (such bonds and all replacements thereof being collectively referred to herein as the "Payment and Performance Bonds") described below, no later than the day the Contractor begins manufacturing (or places an order for the manufacturing of) the City Digital Signs, except as otherwise provided below with respect to the Removal Bond. Each Payment and Performance Bond shall cover and secure any and all claims made relating to Bonded Obligations while each such Payment and Performance Bond is in effect (prior to the applicable expiration date) and any other claims required to be covered by applicable Law.

(i) The Payment and Performance Bonds must secure the faithful performance by the Contractor of all contractual obligations relating to the manufacturing,

32

assembly, installation, maintenance and operation of the City Digital Signs, any additional City Digital Signs requested by the City during the term of this Agreement, and the removal and dismantlement of the City Digital Signs and the restoration of all property affected by the removal of City Digital Signs upon the termination or expiration of this Agreement, whichever is earlier, and all other obligations of the Contractor pursuant to this Agreement (except as provided in the following sentence) (collectively, the "Bonded Obligations"). The Payment and Performance Bonds shall not secure the Contractor's obligations to pay the Guaranteed Initial Fee, the Guaranteed Annual Fees or the City Share of Gross Revenues, so long as the guarantee provided in Section 3.20 secures the payment of such amounts; provided, however, that if an Event of Default exists under this Agreement, as a result of a failure to pay any such payment obligations to the City, the Payment and Performance Bonds shall continue to secure all Bonded Obligations of the Contractor pursuant to this Agreement and as may be otherwise provided by applicable Law, in the limits of such Payment and Performance Bonds, notwithstanding the occurrence and continuation of such Event of Default. The

Contractor must maintain the Payment and Performance Bonds in effect during the entire term of the Agreement (except as otherwise expressly provided herein) and until the Contractor has satisfied all of its Bonded Obligations pursuant to this Agreement, including any such Bonded Obligations extending beyond the term of this Agreement.

The Contractor may obtain a single performance bond or separate Payment and Performance Bonds to cover the Bonded Obligations, as follows:

(A) A Payment and Performance Bond in the amount of Ten Million and No/100 Dollars (\$10,000,000) (the "Installation Bond") as security for the faithful performance by the Contractor of its obligations to manufacture, assemble, install and maintain the City Digital Signs, as provided in this Agreement. The coverage afforded by the Installation Bond with respect to the manufacture, assembly and installation of the City Digital Signs shall continue until the Contractor has successfully completed installation of the City Digital Signs required under this Agreement and all such signs are operational. Such Installation Bond has been sized in anticipation of the Contractor's installation of approximately ten City Digital Sign faces at a time. In the event that such Installation Bond should ever be called upon and the surety required to perform under it, then to the extent that there are additional City Digital Signs that remain to be installed, the

33

Contractor shall provide a replacement bond (or cause the amount under such initial bond to be increased) so that at all times during the installation process there is bond coverage sufficient to insure the installation of all signs remaining to be installed. Thereafter, such bond shall assure only the performance of the Contractor's maintenance obligations under this Agreement; provided, however, that if such maintenance obligations are covered by both a manufacturer's warranty and separate service agreement, and no such bond is required under applicable Laws, then no continuing maintenance bond shall be required. If the City elects to install additional City Digital Signs requested by the City during the term of this Agreement, the City may require a separate Installation Bond with respect to such additional signs.

- (B) If demolition or removal of a City Digital Sign (or signs) is required pursuant to Section 4.7, then at such time a Payment and Performance Bond in the amount of Five Million and No/100 Dollars (\$5,000,000) (the "Removal Bond") as security for the faithful performance by the Contractor of its obligations to remove and dismantle the City Digital Signs and restore all property affected by the removal of City Digital Signs upon the termination or expiration of this Agreement, whichever is earlier. The Contractor acknowledges and agrees that it must at all such times maintain a Removal Bond as otherwise required under 330 ILCS 550/1 et seq.
- (iii) The Payment and Performance Bonds must collectively secure all Bonded Obligations and must all be provided by the same surety, unless otherwise approved by the City.

(b) Renewal of Payment and Performance Bonds. The Payment and Performance Bonds must collectively secure the performance of all Bonded Obligations of the Contractor for a period of no less than one year and must cover all

claims made relating to the Bonded Obligations of the Contractor during such period. In confirmation and furtherance of the foregoing, each replacement Payment and Performance Bond will cover any and all claims relating to Bonded Obligations made or arising during the term of such Payment and Performance Bond, regardless of when such claim accrues. No less than 90 days prior to the expiration of the period covered by the Removal.Bond provided hereunder, the Contractor must deliver to the CFO a replacement Removal Bond covering at least the one-year period beginning on the date of the expiration of the period covered by the then-

34

current Removal Bond. The replacement Removal Bond must be substantially identical to the Removal Bond being replaced and must be issued by a surety satisfying the requirements of this Section 3.19. In confirmation and furtherance of the foregoing, the Contractor must provide the Payment and Performance Bonds as described herein during the entire term of the Agreement (except as otherwise provided herein with respect to the Installation Bond) and until the Contractor has satisfied all Bonded Obligations pursuant to this Agreement, including any such Bonded Obligations extending beyond the term of this Agreement. The last Installation Bond and Removal Bond provided by the Contractor hereunder shall each cover all claims relating to Bonded Obligations made after the date of issuance of each such Bond, regardless of when such claim accrues (except that Installation Bonds shall not apply to claims relating to the manufacturing, assembly and installation accruing more than one year after the installation of the final Phase 1 and Phase II City Digital Sign).

- (c) Requirements of Payment and Performance Bonds and Surety.
 - i) The Payment and Performance Bonds provided by the Contractor must comply with the provisions of 30 ILCS 550/1 et seq., as amended, and of Chapter 2, Section 2-92-030 of the Municipal Code of Chicago, as amended and be in such form as the bond form included in Exhibit 6. The surety issuing the Payment and Performance Bonds must meet all requirements under this Section 3.19 and applicable Law and must be acceptable to the City Comptroller in his reasonable discretion. The surety for the Payment and Performance Bonds must be listed in the most recently published (as ofthe date of issuance of the Payment and Performance Bonds) "Listing Of Approved Sureties" of the U.S. Department of the Treasury, with underwriting limitations in excess of the total Payment and Performance Bonds amount.
 - ii) In case of neglect, failure, or refusal of the Contractor to provide a satisfactory surety and Payment and Performance Bonds by the date specified in Section 3.19(a), replace the Payment and Performance Bonds as required herein and maintain such surety and Payment and Performance Bonds in place until the Contractor has satisfied all Bonded Obligations pursuant to this Agreement (including any such Bonded Obligations extending beyond the term of this Agreement), the CFO may declare the Contractor in default of this Agreement. The City will not require any payment or performance by the surety pursuant to the Payment and Performance Bonds solely by reason of any such default if the Contractor is continuing to perform all Bonded Obligations. Notwithstanding the foregoing, any such default will not release Contractor or its surety from any claim relating to a Bonded Obligation which may be made after the date of issuance of the Payment and Performance Bonds in effect at the time of the default.

35

- iii) If at any time the surety upon the Payment and Performance Bonds becomes insolvent, or is, in the reasonable opinion of the CFO, financially unsatisfactory (e.g., experiences a downgrade in its rating or is no longer listed on the aforementioned listing of approved sureties), or unable to respond to damages in case of liability on such bond, the CFO will notify the Contractor and direct that Payment and Performance Bonds issued by a reasonably satisfactory surety be provided forthwith.
- iv) To the extent the Contractor has not provided satisfactory Payment and Performance Bonds as required herein because the Contractor is unable to obtain satisfactory Payment and Performance Bonds due to changed market conditions occurring after the Commencement Date, the Project Manager and the Contractor will use reasonable efforts to determine whether the City is legally authorized to accept alternate security from the Contractor to secure the Bonded Obligations, such as a letter of credit or similar liquidity facility. In such event, the Project Manager will use reasonable efforts to obtain the authorization of City Council, if necessary, to permit the City to accept such a form of alternate security. If the Contractor is unable to provide satisfactory Payment and Performance Bonds as required herein due to changed market conditions occurring after the Commencement Date, the Contractor must so notify the City on the earlier of (A) 5 days after being notified that the Contractor's surety will not provide or renew the Payment and Performance Bonds, and (B) 90 days prior the expiration of the then-current Payment and Performance Bonds.
- v) The Payment and Performance Bonds (including each renewal thereof) must remain on deposit with the CFO permanently (or until termination or replacement in accordance with the terms of this Agreement). The fact that the Payment and Performance Bonds remain on deposit with the CFO shall not expand the responsibilities of the surety beyond those described in this Agreement and in the Payment and Performance Bonds. It is understood and agreed that upon the expiration of any Installation Bond or Removal Bond all liability relating to claims not made while such bonds are in effect, including replacements, shall be released in full; provided, however, that, the liability under the last Installation Bond and Removal Bond provided by the Contractor hereunder shall expire as provided by applicable Law, the terms of such bonds and as otherwise provided in this Agreement.
- (d) City's Rights.
 - (i) The rights reserved to the City with respect to the Payment and Performance Bonds are in addition to all other rights reserved by the City pursuant to this

36

Agreement or by Law, and no action, proceeding or right with respect to the Payment and Performance Bonds will affect any other legal rights, remedies or causes of action belonging to the City.

ii) The City has the right, without legal proceedings, to claim against the surety under the Payment

and Performance Bonds any amount due and owing for the payment of any money which may be due the City as a result of the Contractor's failure to perform the Work in accordance with this Agreement (after allowing the surety any opportunity to cure permitted by the terms of the Payment and Performance Bonds).

iii) If the amount of the Payment and Performance Bonds is insufficient to cover any costs or damages to the City, the Contractor is liable for the shortfall and must pay such shortfall to the City upon demand.

3.20 Affiliate Guaranty. Simultaneously with the execution of this Agreement, the Contractor shall provide a guaranty of JCDecaux North America, Inc. (the "Guarantor") in the form attached hereto as Exhibit 12 (the "Guaranty") with such changes as may be approved by the City, guaranteeing the Contractor's obligation to pay (a) the Guaranteed Initial Fees, up to a maximum of Twenty-Five Million and No/100 Dollars (\$25,000,000), and (b) the Guaranteed Annual Fees, as and when payable in accordance with Exhibit 2, up to a maximum of One Hundred Fifty-Five Million Four Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars (\$155,400,000). For each calendar year during the term of this Agreement, the Guarantor must provide audited financial statements to the Project Manager not later than 180 days after the end of each calendar year. To the extent the City reasonably determines that the Guarantor has suffered a material adverse change in its financial condition, the City may require the Contractor to provide a letter of credit or similar security to cover the obligations secured by the guaranty of such entity. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Guarantor's obligation under such guaranty shall be automatically reduced by any amounts paid by, or on behalf of, the Contractor for the Guaranteed Initial Fees and the Guaranteed Annual Fees, and is subject to termination upon full and final payment of such amounts, as described in the Guaranty.

If JCDecaux North America, Inc. transfers its interest in the Contractor in a transfer permitted under this Agreement, then, prior to the effective date of such transfer, the Contractor and JCDecaux North America, Inc. shall deliver to the City a replacement guaranty in substantially the same form as the Guaranty from a replacement guarantor having a creditworthiness equal to or greater than the creditworthiness of JCDecaux North America, Inc., as determined by the CFO in the CFO's reasonable discretion, guaranteeing any remaining unpaid Guaranteed Initial Fees and Guaranteed Annual Fees. Upon the CFO's determination of such creditworthiness, and delivery of such an executed replacement guaranty (which shall become the Guaranty under this Agreement), JCDecaux North America, Inc. may transfer its interest in Contractor. Any transfer in violation of this Section 3.20 or failure to provide such a replacement guaranty shall constitute an immediate Default without any required Cure Notice (as defined in Section 12.2(b)). and, if not cured within ten (10) days of

17

such transfer, shall constitute an Event of Default (as defined in Section 12.2(b)), and notwithstanding any such transfer, JCDecaux North America, Inc., shall remain obligated under the Guaranty.

3.21 Required City Digital Sign Refurbishment and Upgrade. No later than nine years after the date of installation of a City Digital Sign, the Contractor shall, at the Contractor's sole cost, refurbish and upgrade such City Digital Sign so as to restore such sign to an equivalent functionality comparable to digital sign technology then being sold in the outdoor advertising market. If necessary, such refurbishment and upgrade requirement may require the complete replacement of the Ad Panel, including LED lights, fixtures, wiring and sign components, addition of light diffusing or controlling features, incorporation of new solar, energy savings or similar "green" features, and similar improved technologies. Such ninth anniversary date is subject to a one year extension as described in Section 5.1 below. Such refurbishment and upgrade costs, which shall not be less than One Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars (\$100,000) per sign face, shall be

subject to recovery in accordance with the distribution provisions of Exhibit 2 in the same manner as the initial Capitalized Costs.

In the event that the CFO determines that Satisfactory Performance exists so as to entitle the Contractor to the one -time extension period described in Section 5.3 below, a second refurbishment and upgrade of the City Digital Signs shall occur on or before the date that is nine years after the date established for the first refurbishment and upgrade pursuant to Section 5.1 below, subject to a possible one-year extension as provided for in Section 5.1. Such second refurbishment and upgrade costs, which shall not be less than One Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars (\$100,000) per sign face, shall be subject to recovery in accordance with the distribution provisions of Exhibit 2 in the same manner as the initial Capitalized Costs.

The refurbishments and upgrades may be done on a rolling basis, taking into account the installation date and performance of a given City Digital Sign, so long as all such refurbishments and upgrades are done no later than ten (10) years from the date of the installation of such sign.

ARTICLE 4

COORDINATED CITY DIGITAL SIGN PROGRAM AND RELATED SERVICES 4.1 Design of City

Digital Signs.

a) Design. The Contractor will provide City Digital Signs designed in accordance with the design drawings set forth on Exhibit 1A attached hereto, as the same may be amended with the consent of the CFO and the Commissioner of CDOT. Such designs shall include as part of the City Digital Sign structure stylized or ornamental border and/or panel treatments or other distinctive design features so as to distinguish the City Digital Signs to the public and ensure that they are recognized as part of the City's City Digital Network.

b) Inspection by City. Upon reasonable advance notice, the City shall have the right at its discretion (but not the obligation) to inspect the Plans and Specifications and similar items relating to

38

the design of the City Digital Signs during the design, engineering, manufacturing, assembly and installation process during normal business hours. The Contractor must respond promptly to any concerns, questions or comments raised by the City. The City may reject defective Work in accordance with Section 3.7. The Contractor must give the City no less than 30 days' written notice prior to beginning the manufacturing of the City Digital Signs, and the City may request minor design changes until the Contractor begins manufacturing as specified in the notice. No inspection by the City shall operate to relieve the Contractor of any of its obligations or liabilities under this Agreement or give the City any liability or responsibility for the design of the City Digital Signs, including any errors or omissions relating thereto.

2 Manufacture of City Digital Signs.

a) Inspection by Cily. Upon reasonable advance notice, the City shall have the right at its discretion (but not the obligation) to inspect the City Digital Signs during the manufacturing, assembly, and installation process. The Contractor must respond promptly to any concerns, questions or comments raised by the City. The City may reject defective Work in accordance with Section 3.7. No inspection by the City shall operate to relieve the Contractor of any of its obligations or liabilities under this Agreement or give the City any liability or responsibility for the manufacturing,

assembly and installation of the City Digital Signs, including any errors or omissions relating thereto.

b) Assembly in City. The Contractor must assemble and install all City Digital Signs on-site or within the City of Chicago. Such assembly obligation shall not apply to the assembling of the Ad Panel and associated digital sign face components and related fabrication and integration work.

- 3 Installation of City Digital Signs.
- (a) Site Selection and Installation.
 - (i) The Contractor shall submit initial Complete Sign Permit Applications for sites comprising 10 sign faces out of the 30 total Phase I sign face sites listed in Exhibit 1C no later than thirteen (13) weeks after the Commencement Date of this Agreement, and shall submit Complete Sign Permit Applications for all ofthe remaining Phase I sign faces sites no later than twenty-three (23) weeks after such Commencement Date. Such dates are subject to an equitable extension if either (A) at the City's written direction to Contractor based upon and specifying one or more of the factors specified in Section 4.3(a)(iv) below, or (B) due to infeasibility as mutually and reasonably agreed upon by the City and the Contractor in their respective commercially reasonable discretion (including, without limitation, because it is not commercially viable, or as described in Section 3.5), an initially designated sign drops out and cannot be replaced by an alternate sign face site listed on Exhibit 1C. Such equitable extension shall take into account, if necessary, such time as may be necessary

to obtain City Council approval for an additional site. The Contractor shall install and begin operation of such Phase I signs, on a rolling basis, no later than ten (10) months for the first (1^{sl}) sign face and twelve (12) months for the thirtieth (30^{lh}) sign face, as measured from the Commencement Date, subject to delays for Excusable Events.

The Contractor shall submit Complete Sign Permit Applications for sites comprising 10 sign faces out of the remaining 30 Phase II sign face sites listed in Exhibit 1C no later than twenty-eight (28) weeks after the Commencement Date of this Agreement, and shall submit Complete Sign Permit Applications for all of the remaining Phase II sign face sites no later than thirty-seven (37) weeks after such Commencement Date. Such dates are subject to an equitable extension as described in Section 4.3(a)(i) above). The Contractor shall install and begin operation of all such Phase II signs, on a rolling basis, no later than thirteen (13) months for the thirty-first (31^{sl}) sign face and sixteen (16) months for the sixtieth (60th) sign face, as measured from the Commencement Date, subject to delays for Excusable Events.

If, the City directs the Contractor not to install a City Digital Sign at a Phase I or Phase II site, or an initially designated site proves to be infeasible for reasons described in Section 4.3(a)(i) above, the CFO shall cooperate with the Contractor to identify a replacement site to add to Exhibit 1C, so that at all times the parties are cooperating to make commercially reasonable efforts to assure that there are sufficient City Digital Sign Sites to support a 60 sign face City Digital Network. The parties shall cooperate to identify additional sites based on the criteria set forth in Section 4.3(d)(iv) below and mutually agree in writing upon such replacement sites. The Contractor may, at the Contractor's initial expense, and with the City's prior written consent, purchase a parcel of property and deed it to the City in order to establish a replacement site. In such case, the purchase price of the property shall be included as a Capitalized Cost and subject to recovery over an eight (8) year recovery period in the same manner as other Capitalized Costs.

In identifying replacement sites pursuant to this Section 4.3 above, the parties will take into account the following considerations: (A) zoning; (B) existing neighborhood signage; (C) aldermanic concerns (it being understood that the addition of a replacement or additional sign shall require an aldermanic approval letter confirming the acceptability of the replacement site); (D) commercial viability; (E) legal issues; (F) location; (G) network distribution requirements; and (H) other factors deemed relevant by the parties. The City and the Contractor will use all reasonable efforts to agree on replacement sites and additional sites in a timely manner so as to permit the Contractor to fulfill

40

its obligations, and the parties to realize the City Digital Network goals and objectives under this Agreement. The parties shall, from time to time, obtain additional City Council approval (i.e., sign orders, or additional ordinance approval) for replacement sites to be added to Exhibit 1C so that all times all City Digital Sign Sites consist of sites approved by the City Council.

- v) The Contractor may propose sites to the City for additional City Digital Signs at any time and the City may accept or reject such sites in its sole discretion. If the City approves an increase in the number of City Digital Signs included in the City Digital Network beyond 60 sign faces, the Contractor and the City shall mutually and reasonably cooperate with one another in the expansion of the network, subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, including Section 13.5, as such Agreement may be amended in connection with such expansion, including seeking any necessary City Council approval for such amendment.
- vi) The Contractor's ability to install a City Digital Sign on any City Digital Sign Site shall be subject to the provisions of the Municipal Code of Chicago, to the extent not exempted, waived or modified by the City Digital Sign Ordinances, this Agreement, or other ordinances passed after the date of this Agreement.
- vii) Prior to commencing installation of each City Digital Sign, the Contractor must submit a Complete Sign Permit Application to DOB, including the required site plan and renderings for the following reviews and approvals: (A) public way usage, if applicable; (B) zoning; (C) structural; and (D) electrical. The Contractor must obtain any applicable permits and approvals relating to such City Digital Sign, to the extent not exempted, waived or modified by the City Digital Sign Ordinances, this Agreement or other ordinances passed after the date of this Agreement.
- viii) The Complete Sign Permit Application dates established pursuant to Section 4.3(a)(i), Section 4.3(a)(ii) and Exhibit 1C assume that, apart from the City Digital Sign Ordinances, and the approval of this Agreement, no further amendments to the Municipal Code or City Council approvals are required to lawfully install the City Digital Signs at the locations listed on Exhibit 1C. The Contractor represents and warrants to the City that it has done sufficient due diligence to verify the reasonableness of such assumption (i.e., the viability of the Phase I and Phase II sites from a City zoning and IDOT permitting perspective).

41

b) Time for Installation. Upon receipt of the Required Governmental Approvals for a given City Digital Sign, the Contractor must promptly commence manufacturing (or cause such manufacturing to commence), assembling and installing such City Digital Sign so as ensure compliance with the Installation Schedule. The Contractor covenants and agrees that it will comply with the Installation Schedule, which schedule may only be adjusted as described in Section 4.3(a) and Section 12.5.

c) Additional City Digital Sign Sites. The CFO and the Contractor may amend Exhibit 1C in accordance with the City Digital Sign Ordinances and Section 13.5 to add additional City Digital Sign Sites, so as to achieve a 60 sign face network so long as such sites and the City Digital Signs to be constructed thereon meet the requirements for a "City Digital Sign" as permitted under the City Digital Sign Ordinances, and subject to receipt of a City Council ordinance approving such new site(s).

d) Conditions of Installation. All City Digital Signs must be installed in conformity with the Installation Schedule and the requirements described in Exhibit 8. A sign permit for each City Digital Sign shall be obtained prior to the installation of such City Digital Sign. The Contractor must also comply with requirements of the Municipal Code of Chicago generally applicable to construction projects and, as applicable, to work in the public way, including all applicable CDOT and DOB rules and regulations, except to the extent expressly exempted, waived or modified by the City Digital Sign Ordinance, other ordinances passed after the date of this Agreement, or this Agreement.

e) Inspection by City. The City shall have the right at its discretion (but not the obligation) at all times to inspect the City Digital Signs during the installation process. The Contractor must respond promptly to any concerns, questions or comments raised by the City. The City may reject defective Work in accordance with Section 3.7. No inspection by the City shall operate to relieve the Contractor of any of its obligations or liabilities under this Agreement or give the City any liability or responsibility for the installation of the City Digital Signs, including any errors or omissions relating thereto.

f) Accessibility. The Contractor warrants that all installation, removals or alteration undertaken by the Contractor under this Contract will be performed in accordance with all Laws applicable to the Contractor and to the City regarding accessibility standards for disabled or environmentally limited persons, including but not limited to the following: Americans with Disabilities Act. (42 U.S.C. 12101 et seq.) and the ADAAG; The Architectural Barriers Act., P.L. 90-480 (1968) and the UFAS; and the Illinois Environmental Barriers Act, 410 ILCS 25/1 etseq. (1989), and the regulations promulgated thereto at 71 111. Adm. Code Ch. 1, Sec. 400.110, to the extent applicable, if at all. In the event that the above cited standards are inconsistent, the Contractor warrants that it will comply with the standard providing greater accessibility. If the Contractor fails to comply with the foregoing standards, the Contractor must perform again at Contractor's expense all work required to be performed as a direct or indirect result of such failure.

42

4.4 Electricity for City Digital Signs.

(a) Provision of Electricity. The Contractor must provide and install in each City Digital

Sign all necessary wiring, infrastructure and connections to power sources in order to provide continuous and uninterrupted electricity to the City Digital Sign, to support both the advertising, the City Public Service Messages and the City Emergency Messages. Such obligation shall, where -feasible in strategic locations, but in no event with respect to less than one City DigitalSign per expressway and tollroad, include a back-up power source sufficient to enable City Emergency Messages to still be displayed in a type face format (i.e., without colors or graphics) in the event of a general disruption of power for a period of at least twenty-four (24) hours after a power outage. The costs of such back-up power source shall be Capitalized Costs and recovered as such in accordance with the terms of such definition and this Agreement. The City shall cooperate with the Contractor in obtaining the cooperation of Com Ed to any such electrical connection work. In order to minimize trenching on City streets, the City will, when feasible, allow the Contractor to connect its City Digital Signs to the closest City-designated street light controller box, or alternate City-designated power source, subject to the Contractor's obtaining approval of CDOT's Bureau of Electricity and a permit in accordance with the Municipal Code, which permit the City will not unreasonably withhold. The Contractor will be responsible for the installation cost (including separate metering) and ongoing cost of electricity for the City Digital Signs.

(b) Requirements for Electrical Work. In performing electrical work pursuant to this Agreement, the Contractor must comply with all applicable Laws and requirements of the City, including without limitation, the following standards: (i) all electrical installation must meet all applicable standards of the City's Electrical Code; (ii) all electrical work must be performed by a licensed electrical contractor; (iii) each City Digital Sign must be fed from a ground-fault circuit interrupter-type circuit breaker (i.e., a GFCI circuit breaker); (iv) proper grounding is required. Each City Digital Sign with metal components must be grounded and bonded to a driven copper-clad steel ground rod; (v) each City Digital Sign must be equipped with a suitable means of disconnecting all current carrying conductors (hot conductors) and the disconnect switch (i.e., toggle switch) must be accessible and within sight of each unit; (vi) all light fixtures, outlets, timing devices, photo-cells and similar devices must be approved by Underwriters Laboratories or another certifying agency or authority reasonably acceptable to-the City; (vii) all conduit must be properly sized for the relevant cable and all cable must be properly sized for the load; (viii) conduit must be galvanized rigid steel and must be a minimum of 30 inches below grade; (ix) a cut-out box with breakers must be located between the load and the service and the Contractor must provide any additional appropriately-sized breakers reasonably required by the City; (x) all cable must be rated for outdoor and wet conditions and all cable must be color coded red for hot, white for neutral and green for grounded; and (xi) if

deemed necessary by the City, the Contractor must become a member of CDOT's Board of the Underground.

43

5 Maintenance of City Digital Signs.

a) Maintenance Standards. Throughout the term of this Agreement, the Contractor must maintain the City Digital Signs and City Digital Network in good working order in accordance with the maintenance standards set forth in Exhibit IE The City shall have no responsibility for maintenance or inspection of the City Digital Signs or the City Digital Network.

b) Inspection by City. The City shall have the right at its discretion (but not the obligation) at all times to inspect the City Digital Sign or the City Digital Network during the maintenance process. The Contractor must promptly respond to any concerns, questions or comments raised by the City. No inspection by the City shall operate to relieve the Contractor of any of its obligations or liabilities under this Agreement or give the City any liability or responsibility for the maintenance of the City Digital Signs or the City Digital Network, including any errors or omissions relating thereto.

6 Advertising on City Digital Signs.

(a) Grant of Right.

(i) In consideration of the Contractor's performance of the Work, the Contractor's other obligations under this Agreement, and the Contractor's payment obligations under Section 6.1 below, the City hereby grants to the Contractor the exclusive right following the Commencement Date and during the term of this Agreement to sell and place advertising on the City Digital Signs subject to the terms of this Agreement and the Project Ordinance. To the extent not prohibited by Law, prior to January 1, 2020, unless this Agreement is sooner terminated, or the Contractor's rights under this Agreement are sooner terminated), the City shall not itself contract with any party to place changing-image digital advertising in a format equal to or greater than 336 square feet on City-owned land or on the public way (the "City Digital Sign Exclusivity Provision"). Until a City Digital Network having sixty (60) sign faces is established under this Program Agreement, the City shall not offer City-owned land or the right to use public way owned by the City, or controlled by the City pursuant to an intergovernmental agreement, and located along an expressway or tollroad designated by the Commissioner of CDOT to a private party for a digital sign site unless such land or public way has first been offered to the Contractor for a possible City Digital Sign Site. The limitations set forth in the preceding two sentences in no way limits the City's ability to authorize static digital advertising, non-digital advertising, or digital advertising on City-owned land or on the public way in a format less than 336 square feet (subject to compliance with Section 4.6(a)(ii) below), and also does not alter the City's ability to continue to authorize programs or renew or expand the following existing programs including, without limitation, the JCDecaux street furniture program, the City's banner program, the City's advertising bench program, advertising placed or authorized to be placed by the CPD on CPD property, the BOE on BOE property (notwithstanding that such property may be nominally titled in the City, in Trust For The Use of Schools), or the CTA on CTA property (including advertising panels at subway entrances or on trestles), current or future sponsorship agreements between the City and the

44

CTA and their respective sponsors, temporary signage associated with festivals (e.g., Taste of Chicago), City-wide events (e.g., the Air and Water Show), athletic and sporting competitions (e.g., the Accenture Chicago Triathlon, the Bank of America Chicago Marathon), international events (e.g., the Olympics, a NATO or G-8/G-20 conference), national events (e.g., Democratic National Convention), the City's bike sharing program, and advertising on taxi cabs and other vehicles traveling in the public way. Such limitation does not affirmatively authorize or entitle the Contractor to place advertising on anything in any location other than on the City Digital Sign Sites provided for under this Agreement.

The foregoing exclusivity provision also shall not apply to any advertising on City-owned land or right of way used or otherwise held for the operation of O'Hare International Airport or Midway International Airport.

The City shall not separately market its rights to place City Messages on the City Digital Signs for private commercial purposes for profit, so as to compete with the Contractor. However, the City shall be entitled to enter into sponsorship agreements with sponsors of City events who, in consideration of such sponsorship, acquire naming rights with respect to such event, and shall be entitled to include reasonable sponsorship identification as part of City Public Service Messages announcing such event. For example, if Walgreens sponsored a health education fair including free tlu shots, the City would be entitled to broadcast a City Public Service Message identifying the "Walgreens Free Flu Shot City Health Fair," or a similar message so long as the sponsor identification is in reasonable proportion to the remainder of the public service message and consistent with customary practices.

(ii) If after the Commencement Date and prior to July 1, 2020, the City desires to contract with a third party to place additional changing-image digital advertising in a format equal to or greater than 200 square feet but less than or equal to 336 square feet on either City-owned land or on the public way (in addition to the City Digital Signs provided by the Contractor pursuant to this Agreement and subject to the general exceptions described in Section 4.6(a1(i), above), the City may solicit bids, proposals or quotes from other vendors or contractors to supply the additional changing-image digital advertising signage desired by the City and the Contractor may respond and submit a bid in response to such solicitation. If the Contractor (or its Affiliate) submits a bid, proposal or quote, and the City receives a bid, proposal or quote which, as determined by the CFO, is more favorable to the City than the Contractor's proposal, the City shall advise the Contractor of such more favorable bid, proposal or quote, and the Contractor shall then have ten (10) business days to match such offer, in writing, and to agree to perform under the other terms of such offer, after which time (unless Contractor, or such Affiliate, has exercised such right of first refusal) the City may in its sole discretion, at any point in time, including after receipt and review of the respondents' responses, including the Contractor's (or its Affiliate's) proposals or quotes, including the Contractor's (or its Affiliate's), if the City elects not to go forward with the signage program contemplated by the solicitation. The Contractor's election to not exercise its right

45

of first refusal as to one solicitation shall not constitute a waiver of the Contractor's right of first refusal as to any other solicitation.

(b) Placement of Advertising.

- i) The Contractor may only sell and place advertising on the City Digital Signs as permitted by the Project Ordinance. Advertising must be placed on City Digital Sign, and such sign must at all times be illuminated in such a manner as to not impair public safety and to comply with all applicable Laws, including, without limitation, the federal Highway Beautification Act and the regulations promulgated thereunder at 23 CFR Part 750, and so as to not otherwise cause a visual nuisance.
- ii) The Contractor must operate each City Digital Sign on a 7 day a week basis for not less than 17 hours per day or such other lesser customary duration as may be required to assure that advertisers pay the highest rate card percentage that is commercially reasonable and that Ad Panel vacancy rates are minimized to the greatest extent commercially reasonable. All City Digital Signs shall be put into a "sleep" or "inactive" mode between 12:00 a.m. and 5:00 a.m. so as to minimize night-time light diffusion, unless the City and Contractor otherwise agree in writing, and excluding the broadcasting of City Emergency Messages.
- (c) Restrictions on Advertising. The Contractor must adhere to its advertising policy

attached hereto as Exhibit 11 when placing advertising on Ad Panels. In addition, the Contractor may

not place advertising on Ad Panels that violates sponsorship agreements in effect as of the

Commencement Date between the City and its sponsors. Subject only to the restrictions expressly set

forth in this Section 4.6, which the City shall have the right to enforce at all times, the Contractor has

the right to make all decisions regarding the acceptance of advertising for the City Digital Signs

pursuant to its own advertising policy and goals, and shall be solely responsible for such decisions. It

is the City's express intent, and the City Digital Network shall at all times be so operated, that the City

Digital Signs and the City Digital Network and the City property on which they are located are not

designated public forums for purposes of any First Amendment forum analysis. This requirement is a

material inducement to the City's execution of this Agreement and is not severable.

If the City unilaterally acts to restrict or prohibit alcohol advertising on the City Digital Network, then the parties shall adjust the City Share of Gross Revenues downward, based on an actual before-and-after analysis of the impact of such prohibition on Gross Revenues for the two (2) years prior to such restriction or prohibition. If there have not been two (2) years of historical Gross Revenues prior to such City action, the reduction shall be five percent (5%) of the City Share of Gross Revenues (i.e., from 50% to 45%, from 40% to 35%, and from 30% to 25%, as applicable). Such fixed five percent (5%) reduction shall be applied during each year that such restriction or

46

prohibition remains in effect. If, however, there have been two (2) years of historical Gross Revenues prior to such City

action, the parties shall in good faith negotiate a mutually agreed to adjustment in such sharing percentages, but in no event shall such adjustment be less than two percent (2%) (i.e., from 50% to 48%, from 40% to 38%, and from 30% to 28%) or more than five percent (5%) (i.e., as explained above) of the City Share of Gross Revenues. Such adjusted sharing percentage shall thereafter apply during each year such restriction or prohibition remains in effect. Such adjustment shall take into account such relevant historical factors as the Gross Revenues from alcohol advertising, the percentage share of overall Gross Revenues contributed by alcohol advertising, any premium rates associated with such advertising, Ad Panel vacancy rates before and after such restriction or prohibition, the nature of such restriction or prohibition (e.g., a total prohibition vs. a restriction, a "hard liquor only" restriction vs. a no alcohol restriction, a "not on Sunday" restriction vs. an entire restriction, etc.), the actual income from non-alcohol advertising obtained in replacement of such adjustment of such adjustment if the City subsequently acts unilaterally to restrict or prohibit alcohol advertising (or to reverse the effect of any prior restriction or prohibition).

In the event that there is a restriction or prohibition of alcohol advertising on the Digital Sign Network imposed by any Governmental Authority other than the City, instead of such sharing percentage adjustment, the parties shall adjust the Guaranteed Annual Fees set out in Exhibit 2 downward based on an actual before-and-after analysis of the impact of such restriction or prohibition on Gross Revenues. If there have not been two (2) years of Gross Revenues prior to such other governmental action, the reduction of Guaranteed Annual Fees shall be five percent (5%) of the scheduled Guaranteed Annual Fee otherwise payable during each calendar year such restriction or prohibition remains in effect. For example, if such restriction or prohibition occurred in calendar year 2014, and if the scheduled Guaranteed Annual Fee for calendar year 2014 was \$3,000,000, the Guaranteed Annual Fee would drop from \$3,000,000 to \$2,850,000. The practical effect of such adjustment would mean that the computation and sharing of Gross Revenues for such year would be calculated after a \$2,850,000 Guaranteed Annual Fee (i.e., there will be another \$150,000 for distribution under the then applicable sharing percentages). If there have been more than (2) years of historical Gross Revenues, then the reduction shall be the average of the percentage of Gross Revenues attributable to alcohol advertising during the last two year period (averaged), but in no event shall such adjustment be more than five percent (5%) of the Guaranteed Annual Fee amount. For example, if alcohol advertising contributed 7% and 11% of Gross Revenues in 2018 and 2019, respectively, and a government action prohibiting alcohol advertising occurred in 2020, dropping alcohol advertising in such year to zero percent 0% of Gross Revenues, such average reduction would have been nine percent (9%) (7%) +11%/2), and the five percent (5%) cap on such adjustment would therefore apply. If alcohol advertising contributed 7% and 11% of Gross Revenues in 2018, and a government action restricting, but not prohibiting alcohol advertising, occurred in 2020, dropping alcohol advertising in such year to 6% of Gross Revenues, then the adjustment would be three percent (3%) (7% + 11%/2, minus 6%), and a three percent (3%) adjustment would apply. Following any adjustment pursuant to this paragraph or the above paragraph, the parties will enter into an

47

amendment to this Agreement to document such adjustment. After such initial determination, either party may seek a readjustment of such adjustment only if a Governmental Authority other than the City subsequently against acts to restrict or prohibit alcohol advertising (or to reverse tlie effect of any prior restriction or prohibition).

Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this Section 4.6(c), and without triggering the adjustment provisions described in this Section 4.6, the Contractor covenants that alcohol-related advertising shall be displayed on a nondiscriminatory basis on the City Digital Network, so that no portion of the City Digital Network displays a disproportionate share of such advertising. The Contractor shall, upon request of the City, provide data establishing such non-discriminatory display of alcohol-related advertising. In no instance shall (i) more than 20% of the advertisements displayed on the City Digital Network during the course of a year consist of alcohol-related advertising, or (ii) alcohol-

related ads from competing companies run back-to-back during a given loop of advertising.

d) City Messages. The Contractor must accept City Messages for display free of charge during the term of this Agreement on Ad Panels as required by the City Digital Sign definition attached as Exhibit IB. City Public Service Messages shall display on a continuous basis (i.e., every day, and throughout the course of each day, except 12:00 a.m. to 5:00 a.m.), and unless circumstances otherwise warrant, shall generally run as one ofthe eight turns in each eight turn rotation, and, in any event, not less frequently than once every four minutes. Subject to the foregoing, and to the City's absolute right to override all advertising in the event of the need to transmit a City Emergency Message, the City and Contractor shall have flexibility to schedule the City Public Service Messages to take into account seasonal activities, major events, and other hourly, daily, weekly and monthly programming variables. In addition to the foregoing, the Contractor shall make available at no charge to the City all uncommitted advertising time and rotations to the City for additional City Public Service Messages, provided, however, that the City shall not be entitled to more than twenty-five percent (25%) of the total advertising time (e.g., two turns in an eight turn rotation, or one turn in a four turn rotation). The City acknowledges that "committed" time and rotations may include sign-promotion usage, including time and temperature information and Contractor's own public service messaging. When the Contractor makes available uncommitted advertising time or rotations to the City for additional City Public Service Messages with paid advertising upon written notice to the City.

The City agrees to indemnify the Contractor against any losses, damages and reasonable costs, payments, and expenses (such as, but not limited to, court costs and reasonable attorney's fees and disbursements), incurred by the Contractor and proximately caused by the content of a City Message (e.g., a message that the City causes to be displayed that directs traffic into a closed exit resulting in an accident).

e) New Technology. Nothing in this Agreement shall prevent the Contractor from proposing and implementing new technologies for City Digital Signs, the City Digital Network, or advertising displays, subject to the approval of the CFO.

48

f) Localized Messages. The City Digital Network shall be designed and programmed to allow the City to communicate City Public Service Messages and City Emergency Messages on a network-wide basis, or on a localized basis (i.e., on a sign-by-sign basis). For example, at a given point in time, the City Digital Network shall operate so as to allow one City Digital Sign to announce a ward clean-up day, while another City Digital Sign simultaneously announces a street closure for a parade, a third City Digital Sign simultaneously announces a hazardous materials recycling event, and so on. The City and the Contractor shall cooperate to establish protocols for the communication of City Public Service Messages and City Emergency Messages.

g) Additional Features. At the City's request, at the City's expense, and so long as such fixtures and equipment do not interfere with the operation of the City Digital Signs, as determined by Contractor in its sole discretion, or materially detract from the appearance of the City Digital Signs, as mutually agreed to by the parties, the Contractor agrees to allow the City to attach and operate surveillance, law enforcement, traffic monitoring and other public purpose cameras and equipment to and from the City Digital Signs. Any revenues derived from the attachment of such public purpose fixtures and equipment, if any, shall belong to the City.

By mutual agreement of the City and the Contractor, the parties may also agree to the attachment and operation of cellular site antennae and equipment and other third party proprietary fixtures and equipment (including new technologies developed during the term of this Agreement), so long as so long as such fixtures and equipment do not

interfere with the operation of the City Digital Signs or materially detract from the appearance of the City Digital Signs, as mutually agreed to by the parties. Any revenues derived from the attachment of such third party proprietary fixtures and equipment, if any, shall be paid 80% to the City, and 20% to the Contractor. The party receiving such payment shall make payment to the other party of its applicable share within sixty (60) days of receipt of such third party's payment.

The City agrees to indemnify the Contractor against any losses, damages and reasonable costs, payments, and expenses (such as, but not limited to, court costs and reasonable attorney's fees and disbursements), incurred by the Contractor and proximately caused by the installation or operation of any public purpose fixtures and equipment installed and operated pursuant to the first paragraph of this Section 4.6(g).

4.7 Removal of City Digital Signs at Termination or Expiration of Agreement. No later than the date of termination or expiration of this Agreement, or, if sooner, upon a City Digital Sign becoming permanently non-operational, whichever is earlier, the Contractor must remove all advertising from all City Digital Signs (or as to such a single, permanently non-operational sign(s)), unless the City directs otherwise in writing. As soon as reasonably possible and no later than six months after the termination or expiration of this Agreement (except as provided below), or upon a City Digital Sign becoming permanently non-operational, the Contractor must dismantle and remove all City Digital Signs (or such a single, permanently non-operational sign(s)) at the direction of the City and restore the underlying and surrounding property (including, without limitation, surrounding

49

landscaping, sidewalks, curbs, pavement and utilities) to a condition at least as good as that in which such property existed prior to the installation of the City Digital Signs, ordinary wear and tear excepted, at the Contractor's sole cost and expense. Such removal shall include a removal of subsurface infrastructure (but not spread footings no deeper than eighteen (18) inches) to a depth of eighteen (18) inches. Notwithstanding the foregoing, at the City's election upon the scheduled expiration of this Agreement, or upon the earlier termination of this Agreement by the City pursuant to Article 12, the City may elect to continue to operate the City Digital Signs and the City Digital Network and, in such event, the Contractor will not remove or dismantle the City Digital Signs and shall reasonably cooperate with the City in transferring the Plans and Specifications, City Digital Signs, City Digital Network, and CDN Intellectual Property and operations to the City and, if applicable, any successor contractor or network operator. If the City elects to continue to operate the City Digital Network using only certain City Digital Signs, as soon as reasonably possible and no later than three months after the expiration of the term of this Agreement, the Contractor must dismantle and remove only the City Digital Signs designated for removal by the City and restore the underlying and surrounding property as described in the first sentence of this Section 4.7, at the Contractor's sole cost and expense. In either case, the City may direct the Contractor to dismantle and remove the City Digital Signs in phases, at the discretion of the City. In addition, the Contractor must coordinate removal of the City Digital Signs with installation of any new signs by a subsequent contractor or network operator authorized or retained by the City, as reasonably directed by the City. The Contractor acknowledges and agrees that all obligations of the Contractor relating to the City Digital Signs will continue until the Contractor has dismantled and removed all City Digital Signs and restored the underlying and other surrounding property affected by the Work, in accordance with this Agreement. Upon transfer of the City Digital Signs and the City Digital Network to the City upon the termination or expiration of the Agreement, the City shall assume all obligations incidental to the ownership and operation of such signs and network.

4.8 Ownership of City Digital Signs. All City Digital Signs are the exclusive personal property of the Contractor and the Contractor must have full responsibility therefore, subject to the provisions of this Agreement applicable to the transfer of ownership of such City Digital Signs to the City upon termination or expiration of this Agreement. Until such

transfer, the City shall not have installation or maintenance obligations with respect to the City Digital Signs pursuant to this Agreement. Notwithstanding the method of attachment, the City Digital Signs, including all infrastructure (including below grade infrastructure) and fixtures related thereto, shall at all times constitute personal property and shall not be deemed a part of the City real property on which such signs are located, or to give the Contractor any real property interest therein, other than the license interest associated with the permits granted with respect to the City Digital Signs; provided, however, that such license interest shall not be deemed to be subject to the Personal Property Lease Transactions Tax under Chapter 3-32 of the Municipal Code The Contractor shall have the right to grant a lender providing Permitted Lender Financing a security interest in the Contractor's personal property interest in such City Digital Signs.

50

ARTICLE 5 TERM OF PERFORMANCE

Term of Performance. This Agreement commences as of the Commencement Date and ends on December 1 31,2032 unless sooner terminated or extended as provided herein. The parties may, without further City Council approval, by written agreement, extend the term by two, one-year extensions, in connection with their respective review as to the condition of the City Digital Signs as hereafter described. Eight years and six months after the installation of each City Digital Sign, the parties shall cause an inspection to be made of the City Digital Signs to determine whether such signs' required refurbishment under this Agreement should occur on or before the ninth full year of such sign's operation or whether such refurbishment date may be extended an additional one (1) year. If the parties mutually and reasonably agree in writing that such a one-year extension of the required refurbishment and upgrade is appropriate because the signs are still operating with an appearance and functionality consistent with the performance requirements of this Agreement, then the parties shall execute an amendment to this Agreement extending the term of this Agreement to December 31, 2033. A similar review shall be made by the parties eight years and six months after the first refurbishment of a City Digital Sign. If the parties mutually and reasonably agree in writing that such a one-year extension of the required refurbishment and upgrade is appropriate because the signs are still operating with an appearance and functionality consistent with the performance requirements of this Agreement, then the parties shall execute an amendment to this Agreement extending the term of this Agreement by one year. Subject to an extension pursuant to Section 5.3 below, no further extensions of the term may be granted without the approval of the City Council; provided, however, that in the event a Legal Challenge occurs and either (a) if such Legal Challenge occurs during the installation phase, the Contractor elects to defer the further installation of City Digital Signs until such Legal Challenge is resolved and such installation may resume, or (b) after such installation phase, the Legal Challenge enjoins the further operation of the City Digital Signs, then the term of this Agreement shall be ratably extended based on the length of any such deferral or injunction. In either such event, any other impacted dates for performance, and any dates for the payment of scheduled Guaranteed Annual Fees, shall be similarly ratably adjusted and the parties shall execute an amendment to this Agreement to memorialize such adjusted dates. For example, if clause (a) occurs, and it takes one year to favorably resolve such Legal Challenge and resume installation, all Guaranteed Annual Fee payments shall be pushed back one year, installation deadlines shall be pushed back one year, refurbishment dates shall be pushed back one year, any other applicable performance based dates shall be pushed back one year, and the term of this Agreement shall be extended one year.

2 Timeliness of Performance.

(a) Contractor's Performance. The Contractor must design, manufacture, assemble, program, install, maintain,

operate, and, (if directed by the City) remove and dismantle the City Digital Signs and maintain and restore the underlying and other surrounding property affected by the Work, and provide the Deliverables during the term and within the time limits required under this

Agreement, including, without limitation, Exhibits 1C and ID, subject to the equitable extensions provided for in Section 4.3(a) and Section 12.5.

b) City Not Responsible for Delays. Neither the Contractor nor the Contractor's agents, employees or subcontractors are entitled to any damages from the City, nor is any party entitled to be reimbursed by the City, for damages, charges or other losses or expenses incurred by the Contractor by reason of delays or hindrances in the performance of the Work, whether or not caused by the City.

c) Liquidated Damages for Delay. The City and the Contractor agree that it would be extremely difficult and impracticable under the presently known and anticipated facts and circumstances to ascertain and fix with precision the actual damages that the City would incur should the Contractor delay in installing the City Digital Signs beyond the dates specified on Exhibit 1C (each such date, as applicable to a given City Digital Sign pursuant to Section 4.3(a)(i) and Section 4.3(a)(ii) (the "Installation Deadline"), and accordingly the parties hereby agree that if the Contractor fails to install any City Digital Sign by the applicable Installation Deadline (except to the extent such date has been extended pursuant to Section 4.3(a) or Section 12.5). the City shall be entitled to recover from the Contractor as liquidated damages for such delay, and not as a penalty, the sum of \$250 per day for each City Digital Sign face that is not installed by the Installation Deadline. The City and the Contractor agree that such liquidated damages are not a penalty, but instead are a good faith and reasonable estimate of the damages and loss the City would suffer in the event the Contractor fails to install any City Digital Sign by the Installation Deadline. The liquidated damages shall be due and payable by the Contractor to the City upon demand. Any amounts paid as such liquidated damages shall be credited against the Contractor's Guaranteed Annual Fee payment obligation.

5.3 Agreement Extension Option; City Termination Right. If the CFO reasonably determines there has been Satisfactory Performance by the Contractor, and the Contractor provides evidence of readily available funds sufficient to pay for a second refurbishment and upgrade of the City Digital Signs at the start of such extension period in an amount not less than One Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars (\$100,000) per sign face, the CFO shall, with the approval of City Council, upon the Contractor's written request, extend the original term of this Agreement (as described in Section 5.1 above) for one additional nine-year period under the same terms and conditions as those set forth in this original Agreement, (but without any one-year extension period at the end of such extension period), except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, by notice in writing to the Contractor. If the CFO reasonably determines there has not been Satisfactory Performance, the CFO may, with the approval of City Council, nonetheless extend the term of this Agreement under such terms and conditions as the CFO and the City Council deem necessary or appropriate. Subject to the two one-year extension periods provided for in Section 5.1, under no circumstances shall the original term (as described in Section 5.1 above) of this Agreement be extended for more than one nine-year period without further approval of the City Council of the City. If applicable, the Contractor shall request such extension no less than six months prior to the date on which the Agreement is due to terminate. Upon receipt of such notice, the CFO shall confirm her reasonable determination as to such Satisfactory Performance, or in the alternative, shall cite the basis for finding no such Satisfactory Performance. If the CFO confirms such

52

agreement, then the Contractor must provide to the CFO within 45 days Payment and Performance Bonds reasonably acceptable to the City which satisfy the requirements ofSection3.19 and secure the performance of all then-existent Bonded Obligations, if any, for a period of no less than one year (or as otherwise required pursuant to Section 3.19) after the beginning of the extension period and cover all liabilities of the Contractor arising during such period, unless such Payment and Performance Bonds are already on deposit with the CFO. If the Contractor does not provide the Payment and Performance Bonds required by the preceding sentence within such 45-day period, the CFO may in her sole discretion revoke her decision to extend the term. After notification by the CFO of a decision to extend the term and receipt of the required Payment and Performance Bonds, this Agreement will be administratively amended to reflect such time extension. Refurbishment and upgrade costs for such second sign turn, which shall not be less than One Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars (\$100,000) per sign face shall again be subject to recovery in accordance with the distribution provisions of Exhibit 2 in the same manner as the initial Capitalized Costs.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, after December 31,2031 (or December 31,2032, if a one-year extension has been previously granted), and notwithstanding the Contractor's Satisfactory Performance, the CFO shall have a one-time option to terminate this Agreement without cause for any reason, in the CFO's sole discretion, but subject to City Council approval, by written notice to Contractor delivered no later than December 31,203 i (or December 31,2032, if applicable) ("City's Termination Notice"). Upon such notice, the term of the Agreement shall expire on December 31, 2032 (or December 31, 2033, if applicable) and the Contractor shall fulfill its surrender obligations in accordance with the applicable provisions of this Agreement. In the event of any such early termination by the City under this paragraph, the City shall pay to Contractor a special termination payment in an amount equal to the sum of: (i) a sum equal to the Capitalized Costs not previously recovered by the Contractor pursuant to the distribution provisions of Exhibit 2: plus (ii) a sum equal to the Distributable Gross Revenues paid to the Contractor with respect to calendar year 2031 (i.e., taking into account the distribution provisions of Exhibit 2 and any required "true up" reconciliation adjustments required with respect to such calendar year). The City shall remit such special termination payment to the Contractor on or before December 31, 2032, (or December 31, 2033, if applicable). The special termination payment shall be in addition to the Contractor's Share of Gross Revenues distribution payable with respect to such calendar year pursuant to Exhibit 2.

53

ARTICLE 6 FEES

6.1 Amounts Due City. The Contractor must make the payments to the City as described in this Section 6.1 for the right and privilege of selling and maintaining advertisements on the City Digital Signs pursuant to this Agreement. The Contractor's obligation to make such payments to the City as provided in this Section 6.1 is independent of the Contractor's obligation to perform the Work and is not affected by the types or quantities of City Digital Signs that the Contractor actually designs, manufactures, assembles, programs, installs, maintains, operates, removes or dismantles, except as expressly set forth in this Agreement. The Contractor's obligation to make such payments to the City shall continue through the term of this Agreement (and any extension period pursuant to Section 5.3).

- (a) Guaranteed Fees.
 - (i) Guaranteed Initial Fees. Upon the Contractor's receipt of all Required Governmental Approvals necessary for the installation of one or more City Digital Signs on a City Digital Sign Site, the Contractor shall from time to time pay to the City an initial license fee applicable to such site in an amount equal to the product of (A) a fraction, the numerator of which is the Category Coefficient (as defined in Exhibit 2) assigned to the value of the applicable sign face, as set forth on Exhibit 1C, and the denominator of which is one hundred eighty two (182), times (B) Twenty-Five Million and No/100 Dollars (\$25,000,000) (the "Guaranteed Initial Fee(s)"). Such fees shall be paid from time to time within thirty (30) days of the final such Required Governmental Approval for a given site, subject to the paragraph below. For purposes of clarity, if the contemplated sixty (60) City Digital Sign faces receive the Required Governmental Approvals, the Guaranteed Initial Fees shall total Twenty-Five Million and No/100 Dollars (\$25,000,000). In the event a City Digital Sign Site listed on Exhibit 1C as of the date hereof is subsequently eliminated and replaced in accordance with Section 4.3, the Guaranteed Initial Fees shall be adjusted based on the Category Coefficient assigned to the eliminated sign face(s) on such site and the Category Coefficients) assigned by the mutual agreement of the parties to the sign face(s) on the replacement site if such replacement sign face(s) grade is lower. If the Category Coefficient of the replacement sign face(s) is higher, however, the Guaranteed Initial Fees shall not be adjusted, but such additional Category Coefficient(s) may be used to offset any subsequent replacement sign face(s) that have lower Category Coefficients than the eliminated sign face(s). In no event shall the total Guaranteed Initial Fees exceed Twenty-Five Million and No/100 Dollars (\$25,000,000) even if the aggregate Category Coefficient

54

value of the sign faces of the City Digital Network exceeds 182 points. See Exhibit 2 for examples demonstrating such calculations.

Notwithstanding the above paragraph, the Contractor shall not pay more than Fifteen Million and No/100 Dollars (\$15,000,000) to the City as Guaranteed Initial Fees in calendar year 2013, and shall pay the remaining Guaranteed Initial

Fees in calendar year 2014 (assuming all Required Governmental Approvals for the City Digital Sign Sites have been approved by such date, or such later date as may be applicable based on the date of receipt of such Required Governmental Approvals).

Guaranteed Annual Fees. For 2014 and each calendar year thereafter during the term of the Agreement (and any extension period, if applicable, with any such extension period Guaranteed Annual Fees to be mutually agreed to by the parties, but in no event less than \$10,000,000 per year, subject to the adjustments applicable to the Guaranteed Annual Fees during the initial term), the Contractor shall pay to the City the quarterly license fee payments in the amounts set forth in Exhibit 2 to this Agreement (the "Guaranteed Annual Fee(s)"), subject to the calculation described therein. The Guaranteed Annual Fees shall be paid in four, equal quarterly installments on the Quarterly Distribution Dates and shall be paid regardless of whether any Gross Revenues are received, except as expressly otherwise provided for under this Agreement. In the event a City Digital Sign listed on Exhibit 1C as of the date hereof is subsequently eliminated and replaced in accordance with Section 4.3, the Guaranteed Annual Fees shall be adjusted based on the Category Coefficient(s) assigned to the sign face(s) on such site and the Category Coefficient(s) assigned by the mutual agreement of the parties to the sign face(s) on the replacement site if such replacement sign face(s) Category Coefficient is lower. If the Category Coefficient of the replacement sign face(s) is higher, however, the Guaranteed Annual Fees shall not be adjusted, but such additional Category Efficient points may be used to offset any subsequent replacement sign face(s) that have lower Category Coefficient points than the eliminated sign face(s). In no event shall the total Guaranteed Annual Fees exceed the total amounts listed on Exhibit 2.

City Share of Gross Revenues. During the term of this Agreement, the Contractor shall also pay to the City the City Share of Gross Revenues in accordance with the payment priorities and sharing percentages then applicable, as set forth in Exhibit 2. The City Share of Gross Revenues shall be paid from Quarterly Gross Revenues on the Quarterly Distribution Dates, subject to the prior payment of the Guaranteed Initial Fee and Capitalized

55

Costs recovery amounts set forth in Exhibit 2 and the Guaranteed Annual Fee.

- iv) Annual Reconciliation. No later than 120 days after the end of each calendar year during the term of the Agreement (and any extension period, if applicable), the Contractor shall deliver to the City a certified audited statement of the Gross Revenues earned during the prior calendar year (or 52 week period). Such certified audited statement shall include a "true up" or reconciliation of all payments made pursuant to Exhibit 2 during the most recent annual (or 52 week) period, which reconciliation shall include sufficient detail to show the application of all Gross Revenues pursuant to the priority payment provisions of Exhibit 2, subject to the provisions of Section 9.1 (c), or as otherwise appropriate to establish the proper payment of such funds in accordance with the terms of this Agreement. Based on such reconciliation, if it is determined that, after application of Gross Revenues to all higher priority payments, the City and Contractor did not receive, for such annual (or 52 week period), their required share of Gross Revenues, appropriate adjustments and payments shall be made between the parties so as to properly adjust for and redistribute such Gross Revenues.
- Additional Payment. If in 2013, 2014, or 2015, the Contractor or any of its Affiliates (which shall be deemed to include Foster Interstate Media, Inc. and its Affiliates) either (a) obtain the requisite legislative approval for an Other CDN Agreement (as hereinafter defined) from a Governmental Authority and execute such Other CDN

Agreement, or (b) execute such Other CDN Agreement (if no such prior legislative approval is required for such agreement), then the Contractor shall make, from time to time, the payment(s) described below. An "Other CDN Agreement" shall mean an agreement establishing a digital sign network within the jurisdiction of a Governmental Authority (which, in the case of a municipality, shall have a population of not less than 200,000 people) including at least either 10 sign locations or 15 sign faces that is substantially similar to the network established under this Agreement (i.e., an integrated network including digital outdoor advertising signs for both private advertising and for the public service messaging, including, but not limited to cultural information, and emergency communications of such other Governmental Authority, where the sign faces in such network are 200 square feet or greater) pursuant to a written agreement substantially similar to this Agreement (subject to such deal specific economic and business terms as may be applicable to such location and network). Notwithstanding the foregoing, the following shall not constituted Other CDN Agreements: (i)

56

an agreement entered into with a Governmental Authority with whom the Contractor or its Affiliates were negotiating, or to whom the Contractor or its Affiliates had made a marketing presentation, in either event prior to October 15,2012 with respect to a proposed city digital network, as reasonably established by documentation provided by the Contractor to the City; (ii) an establishing a digital sign network located solely on airport property shall not constitute an Other CDN Agreement; and (iii) an agreement with the (A) the city of New York City or the city of Philadelphia, acting through any of such city's departments, bureaus, or offices, or (B) the state of California, the state of New Jersey, the state of Massachusetts, the state of Pennsylvania, the state of New York, or the state of Florida, acting through any state-level department, bureau, office, or authority (including, without limitation any state port authority).

Upon the commencement of operation of the first digital sign in the network that is the subject of such Other CDN Agreement, the Contractor shall pay the City an amount equal to the product of (x) either (i) two percent (2%), if such agreement is the result of a sole source award, or (i) one percent (1%) if such agreement is the result of a request for qualifications, request for proposals, or a similar competitive bidding process, and (y) the Distributable Gross Revenues for the year in which the Other CDN Agreement was executed. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if such Distributable Gross Revenues in 2013,2014 or 2015 are less than \$5,000,000 (as is anticipated in 2013), then in lieu of such formula, a flat fee of either \$200,000, if such agreement is the result of a sole source award, or \$100,000, if such agreement is the result of a request for qualifications, request for proposals, or a similar competitive bidding process, shall instead be paid.

If during 2013, 2014, or 2015, more than one Other CDN Agreement is executed, such payment for each such Other CDN Agreement shall be separately calculated and paid. In no instance, however, shall the aggregate payments for a given calendar year (i.e., for each of 2013, 2014, and 2015) exceed an amount equal to the lesser of five percent (5%) of the Distributable Gross Revenues applicable to such calendar year, or if the payments are made as flat fees, the flat fee amounts specified above.

6.2 Method of Payment. All payments due from the Contractor hereunder must be made by cashier's check delivered to the City's Office of Budget Management (attention: Director of Capital Programs) or by other method of payment approved in advance in writing by the City's Office of Budget Management.

57

6.3 Late Payments. Any late payments by the Contractor will bear interest, beginning on the 10^{th} day after the date on which the payment was due, at a rate per annum equal to the Default Rate. -

ARTICLE 7 DISPUTES

7.1 Dispute Resolution.

a) Presentation of Disputes to CFO. The Contractor must initially bring any dispute concerning a question of fact arising under this Agreement, which is not otherwise disposed of, to the CFO. The CFO shall make a decision regarding the appropriate resolution of the dispute after a hearing based upon written submissions of the parties with 14 days of the CFO's receipt of such written submissions. The CFO will render his or her decision to writing and mail or otherwise furnish a copy of it to the Contractor. The decision of the CFO is final, subject to the parties' rights below in this Section 7.1. Failure of the CFO to timely render such a decision shall entitle either party to proceed to mediation pursuant to Section 7. Kb).

b) Mediation. Absent circumstances that, in either party's reasonable judgment, render mediation inappropriate, after the CFO's initial decision, in the event of a continuing material dispute between the parties pertaining to this Agreement, before bringing a legal action in the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Illinois or the Circuit Court of Cook County, the parties agree to engage in mediation before a mediator mutually agreed to by the parties in writing in order to attempt to resolve such dispute without such litigation. Each party shall pay one-half of the costs of such mediation. If the City and Contractor cannot agree upon a mediator, each party shall select a mediator, and such two mediators shall mutually agree in writing upon a third mediator who shall mediate such dispute.

c) Prerequisite to Appeal. After complying with Section 7.1(a) and (b) above, if a continuing material dispute remains, either party may appeal the decision to the U. S. District Court for the Northern District of Illinois or the Circuit Court of Cook County.

d) Matters Requiring Immediate Relief. Notwithstanding the above, matters requiring the filing of, or the responding to, a temporary restraining order, preliminary injunction, or other legal action seeking immediate relief, may be brought by either party as an initial matter in a suit filed with the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Illinois or the Circuit Court of Cook County.

ARTICLE 8 INSURANCE

8.1 Insurance.

(a) Insurance Limits. The Contractor must provide and maintain at the Contractor's own expense, during the term of this Agreement and during any time period following the expiration or termination of the Agreement if the Contractor is required to return and perform any additional Work, the insurance coverages and requirements specified below insuring all operations related to this Agreement. All such insurance policies must indicate that as respects the insureds (whether named or otherwise), cross-liability and severability of interests must exist for all coverages provided thereunder.

- Workers' Compensation and Employers' Liability. Workers' Compensation Insurance, as prescribed by applicable Law and covering all employees who are to provide a service under this Agreement, and Employers Liability coverage with limits of not less than \$ 100,000 (or, if greater, any then applicable statutory coverage limit) for each accident or illness.
- ii) Commercial General Liability (Primary and Umbrella). Commercial General Liability Insurance or equivalent with limits of not less than \$5,000,000 per occurrence for bodily injury, personal injury, and property damage liability. Coverage must include the following: All premises and operations, products/completed operations (for a minimum of two years following the end of the term of this Agreement, as extended, if at all), explosion, collapse, underground, separation of insureds, defense, and contractual liability (with no limitation endorsement). The City must be named as additional insured on a primary, non-contributory basis for any liability arising directly or indirectly from the Work.
- iii) Automobile Liability (Primary and Umbrella). When any motor vehicles (owned, non-owned and hired) are used in connection with work to be performed, the Contractor must provide Automobile Liability Insurance with limits of not less than \$1,000,000 per occurrence for bodily injury and property damage.
- iv) Professional Liability. When any architects, engineers, construction managers or other professional Contractors perform work in connection with this Agreement, professional liability insurance covering acts, errors or omissions must be maintained with limits of not less than \$2,000,000. Coverage must include contractual liability. When policies are renewed or replaced, the policy retroactive date must coincide with, or precede, start of work on this

59

Agreement. A claims-made policy which is not renewed or replaced must have an extended reporting period of two years.

v) Property Insurance/Installation Floater. All Risk Property Insurance, at replacement cost, for all

loss or damage to any structure, machinery, equipment, building materials or supplies, being used with and during the course of the manufacturing, assembly, installation, maintenance and operation of the City Digital Signs. A Subcontractor performing such portion of the Work may carry such insurance in lieu of the Contractor's carrying such insurance.

 vi) Railroad Protection Liability Insurance. When any Work is to be done adjacent to or on railroad or transit property, the Contractor must provide, with respect to the operations that the Contractor or Subcontractors perform, Railroad Protective Liability Insurance in the name of the railroad or transit entity. The policy must have limits of not less than \$2.000,000 per occurrence and \$6,000,000 in the aggregate for losses arising out of injuries to or death of all persons, and for damage to or destruction of property, including the loss of use thereof.

(b) Loss or Damage lo Personal Property. The Contractor is responsible for all loss or damage lo the City Digital Signs and City Digital Network and to personal property (including but not limited to material, equipment, tools and supplies), owned, used, leased or rented by the Contractor.

- (c) Additional Insurance Requirements.
 - (i) The Contractor must furnish to the City of Chicago, Department of Finance, City Hall, Room 600, 33 North Lasalle Street, Chicago, Illinois 60602, original Certificates of Insurance, or such similar evidence, to be in force on the Commencement Date, and Renewal Certificates of Insurance, or such similar evidence, if the coverages have an expiration or renewal date occurring during the term of this Agreement. The Contractor must submit evidence of insurance on the City of Chicago Insurance Certificate Form (a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit 5) or equivalent prior to the date of this Agreement. The receipt of any certificate does not constitute agreement by the City that the insurance requirements in this Agreement have been fully met or that the insurance policies indicated on the certificate are in compliance with all requirements of this Agreement. The failure of the City to obtain certificates or other insurance evidence from Contractor is not a waiver by the City of any requirements for the Contractor to obtain and maintain the specified coverages. The Contractor must advise all insurers of the provisions

60

of this Agreement regarding insurance. Non-conforming insurance does not relieve Contractor of the obligation to provide insurance as specified herein. Nonfulfillment of the insurance conditions may constitute a violation of this Agreement, and the City retains the right to stop work until proper evidence of insurance is provided, or this Agreement may be terminated.

- ii) The insurance must provide for 60 days' prior written notice to be given to the City in the event coverage is substantially changed, canceled, or non-renewed.
- iii) Any deductibles or self-insured retentions on referenced insurance coverages must be borne by Contractor.
- iv) The Contractor agrees that insurers waive their rights of subrogation against the City, its employees, elected officials, agents, or representatives.

- v) The insurance coverages and limits furnished by Contractor in no way limit the Contractor's liabilities and responsibilities specified within this Agreement or by Law.
- vi) Any insurance or self-insurance programs maintained by the City do not contribute with insurance provided by the Contractor under this Agreement.
- vii) The required insurance to be carried is not limited by any limitations expressed in the indemnification language in this Agreement or any limitation placed on the indemnity in this Agreement given as a matter of law.
- viii) The Contractor must require all Subcontractors to provide the insurance required herein, or the Contractor may provide the coverages for such Subcontractors. All Subcontractors are subject to the same insurance requirements of the Contractor unless otherwise specified in this Agreement.
- ix) If the Contractor or a Subcontractor desire additional coverage, the party desiring the additional coverage is responsible for the acquisition and cost.
- x) The City Risk Management Department maintains the right to modify, delete, alter or change these requirements.

ARTICLE 9 INDEMNIFICATION

- 9.1 Contractor's Indemnification.
- (a) Obligation. The Contractor must defend, indemnify, keep and hold harmless the

61

Indemnitees (as defined below) from and against any and all Losses, including those related to:

- i) injury (including any libel or advertising-based injury) death or damage of or to any person or property;
- ii) any infringement or violation of any property right, whether real, personal, CDN Intellectual Property or intangible;
- iii) failure to pay or materially perform, or cause to be paid or materially performed, the Contractor's covenants and obligations as and when required under this Agreement or otherwise to pay or perform its obligations to any Subcontractor;
- iv) the City's exercise of its rights and remedies under Section 12.2 of this Agreement; and
- v) injuries to or the death of any employee of the Contractor or any Subcontractor under any workers' compensation statute.

b) Indemnitees and Losses. "Indemnitees" means, collectively, the City, and its respective officers, representatives, elected and appointed officials, agents and employees. "Losses" means, individually and collectively, actual liabilities of every kind, including actual losses, damages and reasonable costs, payments and expenses (such as, but not limited to, court costs and reasonable attorneys' fees and disbursements), including due to third party claims, demands, actions, suits, proceedings, judgments or settlements, any or all of which in any way arise out of or relate to the acts or omissions of the Contractor, its employees, agents and Subcontractors, or otherwise arising out of the rights and obligations of such parties hereunder. "Losses" shall not include, however, special, consequential, punitive or indirect damages.

c) Defense of Suits. At the City Corporation Counsel's option (and subject to the City's obligation to defend against a Legal Challenge), the Contractor must defend all suits brought upon all such Losses against the City and must pay all reasonable costs and expenses incidental to them, but the City has the right, at its option, to participate, at its own cost, in the defense of any suit, without relieving the Contractor of any of its obligations under this Agreement. The Contractor shall have the right to select the counsel to defend such suit, subject to the City's reasonable consent. The Contractor, if not named a party, may seek to intervene in such suit in order to defend against such claim for Losses. Any settlement must be made only with the prior written consent of the City Corporation Counsel if the settlement requires any payment (which payment may, depending on the amount, also require the approval ofthe City Council) or action on the part of the City, or would affect the City's ability to enforce the Zoning Ordinance or other portions ofthe Municipal Code.

62

The City shall give written notice to the Contractor of any claim for indemnification under this Article 9 within one year of the City's actual notice of the event giving rise to such indemnification obligation, provided, however, that such one year period shall be tolled during such time as the City has agreed to forbear the exercise of its rights under this Article 9 or its remedies under Article 12 in an effort to settle a disputed matter or so as to allow the Contractor additional time to cure a Default. Delivery of a Cure Notice shall be deemed to satisfy the written notice obligation described in the preceding sentence.

In the event a third party files a suit seeking a declaration as to the invalidity or unenforceability of this Agreement as a whole, or challenging the legality of one or more of the City Digital Sign Ordinances, which challenge if successful, would prohibit the operation of one or more of the City Digital Signs in the City Digital Network, or seeking zoning rights which, if granted, would deprive Contractor of the benefit of the City Digital Sign Exclusivity Provision (i.e., give such plaintiff the right to install and operate changing-image digital signs in a format of 336 square feet or more along expressways and toll roads in locations authorized under the Project Ordinance)(any such event, a "Legal Challenge"), then upon and after the filing of such a Legal Challenge, and until its dismissal or a final non-appealable judgment defeating such Legal Challenge, all Gross Revenues available for distribution shall, notwithstanding the provisions of Exhibit 2, be paid as follows: first, to the reasonable legal fees and expenses of outside counsel and any expert witnesses retained by the City in defending against such Legal Challenge; second, to the reasonable legal fees and expenses outside counsel and any expert witnesses retained by the Contractor has been paid an amount equal to the Contractor's Capitalized Costs, as substantiated by certificates delivered to the City in accordance with the "Capitalized Costs" definition, taking into account all prior payments to the Contractor under Exhibit 2 (and this Section 9.1(c)) in recovery of such costs; and fourth, to the Contractor, an amount equal to the aggregate Guaranteed Initial Fees paid to the City to date, taking into

account all prior payments to the Contractor under Exhibit 2 (and this Section 9.1(c)) in recovery of such advanced fees (such fourth priority payment amount, the "Unrecovered GIF Advance Amount"). Thereafter, additional Gross Revenues available for distribution shall be paid in accordance with Exhibit 2. Upon dismissal or defeat of such a Legal Challenge, the parties shall equitably adjust the payments made to date, including pursuant to this Section 9.1(c), to restore the parties to the position where they would have been had such Legal Challenge not occurred, subject to the tolling provision set forth in Section 5.1 and any ratable adjustment of dates pursuant thereto. In the event such Legal Challenge is not dismissed or defeated, or is settled by the City, and, in any such event, the parties are no longer able to operate the City Digital Network or the Contractor advises the City that in its reasonable judgment it has been deprived of the benefit of the Cily Digital Sign Exclusivity Provision, the City shall refund to the Contractor under Exhibit 2 (and this Section 9.1 (c)), in recovery of such advanced fees). Except for the mitigation measures set forth in this paragraph, the Contractor shall have no further claim for any damages, compensation, unjust enrichment, reimbursement or recovery from the City, whether at law, at equity, or otherwise, with respect to any previously paid Guaranteed Initial Fees or unrecovered Capital Cost amounts in the event of a Legal

63

Challenge or otherwise. Contractor acknowledges that the City has separately bargained for the allocation of risk set forth in this Section 9.1(c), that the Contractor's agreement to such allocation of risk is a material inducement to the City's execution of this Agreement, and that this Section 9.1 (c) is not severable or otherwise subject to revision by a reviewing court without materially altering the parties' agreement. In the event that less than all of the City Digital Signs shall be affected by a Legal Challenge, the above provisions shall be ratably and equitably adjusted for application to such circumstance. In the event of a Legal Challenge, the City shall defend such litigation. The Contractor, if not named a party, may seek to intervene in such suit in order to protect its rights under this Agreement.

d) Waiver of Limitation. To the extent permissible by Law, the Contractor waives any limits to the amount of its obligations to indemnify, defend or contribute to any sums due under any Losses, including any claim by any employee of the Contractor that may be subject to the Workers Compensation Act, 820 ILCS 305/1 et seq. or any other related Law or judicial decision (such as Kotecki v. Cyclops Welding Corporation, 146II1.2d 155 (1991)). The City, however, does not waive any limitations it may have on its liability under the Illinois Workers' Compensation Act, the Illinois Pension Code or any other statute.

e) Admiralty Waiver. The Contractor waives the right to receive the benefits of or to invoke the protection affordedby any and all maritime statutory limitations of liability, including the Limitation of Vessel Owner's Liability Act, 48 U.S.C. § 183 er seq., that could act to diminish the liability of the Contractor for any harm or damage arising from Contractor's performance of its obligations under this Agreement in any manner or for any and all claims or other costs arising from or occasioned by its operations on any waterways, including Lake Michigan, the Chicago River, and the Calumet River. This provision is not intended to avoid or waive federal jurisdiction under the applicable admiralty Laws. This waiver extends only to the Indemnitees, and not to third parties seeking recovery for claims solely against the Contractor. Without limiting its waiver, the Contractor specifically consents to pay any and all sums in respect of any claims against the Indemnitees and other costs suffered by the Indemnitees arising from or occasioned by Contractor's operations in or on waterways, including the following:

i) Loss or damage to any other ship, vessel or boat caused proximately or otherwise by the Contractor's vessel, or loss of the cargo or other ship, vessel or boat;

ii) Loss of life or personal injury, or for any cost of life salvage;

iii) Loss or damage to any harbor, dock, building, graving or otherwise, slipway, pontoon, pier, quay, tunnel, jetty, stage, buoy, cables of any kind, or other fixed or movable object or property whatsoever;

iv) The cost of the removal, raising or destruction of the wreck of any vessel employed by the Contractor in performing its obligations under this Agreement;

64

 (v) If a vessel is disabled or otherwise, the cost of towage or other salvage of any vessel employed by the Contractor in performing its obligations under this Agreement;

(vi) Loss or damage to the bottom, banks, or shoreline of the waterway.

f) Construction. The provisions of this Article 9 will not be construed in a manner that would violate the Illinois Construction Contract Indemnification for Negligence Act, 740 ILCS 35/1 et seq.

g) Survival. The provisions in this Article 9 survive expiration or termination of this Agreement for matters occurring or arising while this Agreement is in effect or as the result of or during the Contractor's performance of Work beyond the term of this Agreement as to claims for which notice was given prior to the termination or expiration of such term and, in addition, as to claims for which written notice is given within one year of such termination or expiration. The Contractor acknowledges that the requirements set forth in this Section 9.1 to indemnify, keep and save harmless and defend the City are apart from and not limited by the Contractor's duties under this Agreement, including the insurance requirements under Article 8.

h) Offset for Insurance Proceeds. Any claim for Losses payable by Contractor pursuant to this Article 9 shall be reduced by an amount equal to any insurance proceeds paid to the City with respect to the event giving rise to such Claim.

ARTICLE 10 COMPLIANCE WITH LEGAL REQUIREMENTS

10.1 General.

a) Compliance with Laws. The Contractor must comply with all applicable Laws in its performance of the Work and operation of the City Digital Network. Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary, references to a Law are considered to be a reference to (i) the Law as it may be amended from time to time, except as expressly limited by this Agreement; (ii) all regulations and rules pertaining to or promulgated pursuant to the Law; and (iii) all future Laws pertaining to the same or similar subject matter, except as expressly limited by this Agreement.

b) Taxes. The Contractor must pay all applicable existing and future sales, consumer, use, excise, value

added, real estate, personal property, transaction, nontitled use, employers' expense and other taxes, duties and tariffs (whether direct or indirect), including, without limitation, all duties, tariffs and taxes (whether foreign or otherwise) related to the import or export of machinery, equipment, materials and supplies in connection with the City Digital Signs. The parties agree that this Agreement does not convey, and the Contractor shall not have, any interest in any real estate

65

owned by the City other than a mere right to place City Digital Signs at the locations designated by the City, during the term of this Agreement. The payments made by the Contractor pursuant to the terms of this Agreement shall not be construed as "rent" for any interest in real estate and the Contractor shall not as a result of such payments acquire any leasehold or other interest in City real estate, and any amounts paid to or revenues received by the Contractor for advertising on Ad Panels shall not be construed as consideration or revenues from the lease or rental of personal property so as to be subject to the Personal Property Lease Transactions Tax under Chapter 3-32 of the Municipal Code. If the Cily Digital Signs become subject to any state or City ad valorem general real estate tax (or similar tax hereafter imposed in lieu of such ad valorem general real estate tax), then the Contractor will be responsible for paying such tax as required and the Contractor will be granted a credit against the City Share of Gross Revenues payable to the City in each calendar year equal to the amount of any City tax actually paid by the Contractor in each such calendar year as described in Section 6.1. In addition, to the extent the City imposes after the Commencement Date a new City tax on the Contractor applicable to the City Digital Signs or performance of the Work that is generally applicable to advertising signs or similar businesses within the City (or not generally applicable, and specific only to the Contractor and the City Digital Network), the Contractor will be granted a credit against the City Share of Gross Revenues payable to the City in each calendar year equal to the amount of any such new City tax actually paid by the Contractor in each such calendar year as described in Section 6.1. In such event, the Contractor must provide written evidence satisfactory to the City of the payment of such City tax.

c) Licenses and A uthorizations. The Contractor must observe and comply with, and must cause its Subcontractors to observe and comply with, and obtain all licenses, certificates and other authorizations required by all applicable Laws and must give all notices pertaining thereto.

d) Disclosure Affidavit. The Contractor must execute and must cause all Subcontractors of the first tier (and other Subcontractors as may be required by applicable Law) to execute a Disclosure Affidavit (including disclosure of retained parties) in the form attached to this Agreement as Exhibit 4.

10.2 Federal Requirements.

(a) Employment Practices. In performing its Work under this Agreement, the Contractor must not engage in unlawful employment practices, such as (1) failing or refusing to hire or discharging any individual, or otherwise discriminating against any individual with respect to compensation or the terms, conditions, or privileges of the individual's employment, because of the individual's race, color, religion, sex, age, handicap/disability or national origin; or (2) limiting, segregating or classifying the Contractor's employees or applicants for employment in any way that would deprive or tend to deprive any individual of employment opportunities or otherwise adversely affect the individual's status as an employee, because of the individual's race, color, religion, sex, age, handicap/disability or national origin.

(b) Civil Rights. Contractor must comply with, and the procedures the Contractor utilizes and the Work the Contractor provides under this Agreement must comply with the Civil Rights Act of 1964,42 U.S.C. sec. 2000 et ^eg. (1981), as amended, and the Civil Rights Act of 1991, P.L. 102-166. Attention is called to: Exec. Order No. 11246, 30 Fed. Reg. 12,319 (1965), reprinted in 42 U.S.C. 2000(e) note, as amended by Exec. Order No. 11375,32 Fed. Reg. 14,303 (1967) and by Exec. Order No. 12086, 43 Fed. Reg. 46,501 (1978); Age Discrimination Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 6101-6106 (1981); Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. §§621 -34; Rehabilitation Act of 1973,29 U.S.C. §§793-794 (1981); Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. §12101 et seq.; 41 C.F.R. Part 60 et seq. and all other applicable Laws.

(c) Patriot Act Certification. Contractor represents and warrants that neither Contractor nor any Affiliate (as hereafter defined) thereof is listed on any of the following lists maintained by the Office of Foreign Assets Control of the U.S. Department of the Treasury, the Bureau of Industry and Security of the U.S. Department of Commerce or their successors, or on any other list of persons or entities with which the City may not do business under any applicable Laws: the Specially Designated Nationals List, the Denied Persons List, the Unverified List, the Entity List and the Debarred List. As used in this Section, an "Affiliate" shall be deemed to be a person or entity related to Contractor that, directly or indirectly, through one or more intermediaries, controls, is controlled by or is under common control with Contractor, and a person or entity shall be deemed to be controlled by another person or entity, if controlled in any manner whatsoever that results in control in fact by that other person or entity (or that other person or entity and any persons or entities with whom that other person or entity is acting jointly or in concert), whether directly or indirectly and whether through share ownership, a trust, a contract or otherwise.

10.3 State Requirements.

a) Illinois Human Rights Act. The Contractor must comply with, and the procedures the Contractor utilizes and the Work the Contractor provides under this Agreement must comply with the Illinois Human Rights Act, 775 ILCS 5/1-101 et seq. (1990), as amended and any rules and regulations promulgated in accordance with it, including the Equal Employment Opportunity Clause, 44 111. Admin. Code § 750 Appendix A. Furthermore, the Contractor must comply with the Public Works Employment Discrimination Act, 775 ILCS 10/0.01 et seq., as amended, and all other applicable Laws.

b) Veterans Preference. The Contractor will comply with the provisions of 330 ILCS 55/0.01 et seq. which

requires that a preference be given to veterans in the employment and appointment to fill positions in the construction, addition, or alteration of all public works. In the employment of labor (except executive, administrative and supervisory positions) preference will be given to veterans of the Vietnam era and disabled veterans; however, this preference may be given only where the individuals are available and qualified to perform the Work to which the employment relates. The Contractor will insure that the provisions of this Section are inserted in all subcontracts entered into with any Subcontractors and labor organizations which furnish skilled, unskilled and craft

67

union skilled labor, or which may provide any material, labor, or services in connection with this Agreement.

c) Steel Products. The Contractor will comply with all applicable provisions of the Steel Products Procurement Act, 30 ILCS 565/1 et seq., if any, as it may be amended from time to time.

d) Employment of Illinois Laborers. The Contractor will use only Illinois laborers in the performance of this Agreement, to the extent , if any, (i) required by the Employment of Illinois Laborers on Public Works Projects Act 30 ILCS 570/0.01 et seq., as amended from time to time, and (ii) otherwise permitted by Law.

e) Prevailing Wage. The Contractor will comply with 820 ILCS 130/0.01 et seq., as it may be amended (the "Prevailing Wage Act"), so long as the Prevailing Wage Act is in effect, in order to ensure that such persons covered by the Prevailing Wage Act are paid the prevailing wage rate as ascertained by the Illinois Department of Labor. The specified rates to be paid to all laborers, workers, and mechanics for such craft or type of worker or mechanic as of the Commencement Date are included in Exhibit 10 attached hereto. If the Illinois Department of Labor revises such prevailing wage rates, the revised rates will apply to this Agreement.

10.4 City Requirements.

a) Chicago Human Rights Ordinance. The Contractor must comply with, and the procedures the Contractor utilizes and the Work the Contractor provides under this Agreement must comply with, the Chicago Human Rights Ordinance, ch. 2-160, Section 2-160-010 et seq. of the Municipal Code of Chicago, as amended. Further, the Contractor must furnish and must cause each of its Subcontractor(s) to furnish such reports and information as requested by the Chicago Commission on Human Relations, and all other applicable City ordinances and rules.

b) Chicago "Living Wage" Ordinance. Section 2-92-610 of the Municipal Code of Chicago requires eligible contractors and their subcontractors to pay a living wage (as of the Commencement Date, \$11.18 per hour minimum base wage) to covered employees employed in the performance of this Agreement. The Contractor is an eligible contractor if, at any time during the performance of this Agreement, the Contractor has 25 or more full-time employees. If the Contractor is or becomes eligible, the Contractor and the Contractor's subcontractors must pay at least the base wage to covered employees. Covered employees are: security guards (but only if the Contractor and the Contractor's subcontractors employ in the aggregate 25 or more of them), and, in any number, parking attendants, day laborers, home and health care workers, cashiers, elevator operators, custodial workers and clerical workers. Section 2-92-610 does not apply to not-for-profit corporations with federal 501 (c)(3) tax exempt status. Also, if the Work is subject to payment of prevailing wages, and the prevailing wages are higher than the base wage, then prevailing wage rates apply and must be paid.

68

(c) Cooperation with Office of Inspector General and Legislative Inspector General. It is the duty of Contractor and any bidder, proposer, contractor, subcontractor, and every applicant for certification of eligibility for a City contract or program, and all officers, directors, agents, partners, and employees of any such grantee, subgrantee, bidder, proposer, contractor, subcontractor or such applicant to cooperate with the Legislative Inspector General in any investigation or hearing undertaken pursuant to Chapter 2-55 of the Municipal Code, and to cooperate with the Inspector General in any investigation or hearing undertaken pursuant to Chapter 2-56 of the Municipal Code. Contractor represents and warrants that it understands and will abide by all provisions of Chapter 2-55 and Chapter 2-56 of the Municipal Code and that Contractor will inform its contractors and Subcontractors of this provision and require their compliance.

(d) MacBride Ordinance.

- i) The City, through the passage of the MacBride Principles Ordinance, seeks to promote fair and equal employment opportunities and labor practices for religious minorities in Northern Ireland and provide a better working environment for all citizens in Northern Ireland.
- ii) In accordance with Section 2-92-580 of the Municipal Code of the City, if the primary contractor conducts any business operations in Northern Ireland, the contractor must make all reasonable and good faith efforts to conduct any business operations in Northern Ireland in accordance with the MacBride Principles for Northern Ireland as defined in Illinois Public Act 85-1390 (1988 111. Laws 3220).
- (e) Business Relationships. Contractor acknowledges (a) receipt of a copy of Section 2-

156-030 (b) of the Municipal Code of Chicago, (b) that it has read such provision and understands that pursuant to such Section 2-156-030 (b) it is illegal for any elected official of the City, or any person acting at the direction of such official, to contact, either orally or in writing, any other City official or employee with respect to any matter involving any person with whom the elected City official or employee has a "Business Relationship" (as defined in Section 2-156-080 of the Municipal Code of Chicago), or to participate in any discussion in any City Council committee hearing or in any City Council meeting or to vote on any matter involving the person with whom an elected official has a Business Relationship, and (c) notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, that a violation of Section 2-156-030 (b) by an elected official, or any person acting at the direction of such official, with respect to any transaction contemplated by this Agreement shall be grounds for termination of this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby. Contractor hereby represents and warrants that no violation of Section 2-145-030 (b) has occurred with respect to this Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby.

69

(f) Employment of City Residents. The Contractor must comply with the Chicago Residency Ordinance, Section 2-92-330 of the Chicago Municipal Code, including the following provisions:

i) Except as otherwise prohibited by Law, the Contractor and all Subcontractors performing work on the assembly and installation of the City Digital Signs will comply with the minimum percentage of total worker hours performed by actual residents of the City of Chicago specified in Section 2-92-330 of the Municipal Code of Chicago (at least 50 percent of the total worker hours will be performed by actual residents of the City of Chicago). Provided, however, that in addition to complying with this percentage, the Contractor and all Subcontractors will make good faith efforts to utilize qualified residents of the City of Chicago in both unskilled and skilled labor positions.

ii) The Contractor may request a reduction or waiver of this minimum percentage level of Chicagoans as provided for in Section 2-92-330 in accordance with standards and procedures developed by the CPO.

iii) "Actual residents of the City of Chicago" will mean persons domiciled within the City of Chicago. The domicile is an individual's one and only true, fixed and permanent home and principal establishment.

iv) The Contractor will provide for the maintenance of adequate employee residency records to ensure that actual Chicago residents are employed on the project. The Contractor and Subcontractors will maintain copies of personal documents supportive of every Chicago employee's actual record of residence.

v) Weekly certified payroll reports (U.S. Department of Labor Form WH-347 or equivalent) submitted to the commissioner of each supervising department, in triplicate, will identify clearly the actual residence of every employee on each submitted certified payroll. The first time that an employee's name appears on a payroll, the date the company hired the employee should be written in after the employee's name.

vi) Full access to the Contractor's employment records and the employment records of Subcontractors of the first tier will be granted to the CPO, the commissioner of each supervising department, the Superintendent of the Chicago Police Department, the Inspector General, or any duly authorized representative thereof. The Contractor and Subcontractors of the first tier will maintain all relevant personnel data and records for a period of at least three years after final acceptance of the initial Work related to assembling and installing the City Digital Signs.

70

vii) At the direction of a supervising department, affidavits and other supporting documentation will be required of the Contractor to verify or clarify an employee's actual address when doubt or lack of clarity has arisen, to the extent permitted by Law.

viii) Good faith efforts on the part of the Contractor to provide utilization of actual Chicago residents (but not sufficient for the granting of a waiver request as provided for in the standards and procedures developed by the CPO) will not suffice to replace the actual, verified achievement of the requirements of this Section concerning the worker hours performed by actual Chicago residents.

ix) When the initial Work relate to assembling and installing the City Digital Signs is complete, in the event that the City has detemiined that the Contractor failed to ensure the fulfillment of the requirement of this Section concerning the worker hours performed by actual Chicago residents or failed to report in the manner as indicated above, the City will thereby be damaged in the failure to provide the benefit of demonstrable employment to Chicagoans to the degree stipulated in this Section. Therefore, in such a case of non-compliance it is agreed that 1/20 of one percent, or 0.0005, of the value of this Agreement, as determined by the CPO, will be surrendered by the Contractor to the City in payment for each percentage of shortfall toward the stipulated residency requirement. Failure to report the residency of employees entirely and correctly will result in the surrender of the entire liquidated damages as if no Chicago residents were employed. The willful falsification of statements in the certification of payroll data may subject the Contractor or Subcontractors or employee to prosecution.

x) Nothing herein provided will be construed to be a limitation upon the Notice of Requirements For Affirmative Action To Ensure Equal Employment Opportunity, Executive Order 11246 and Standard Federal Equal Employment Opportunity, Executive Order 11246 or other affirmative action required for equal opportunity under the provisions of this contract. The Contractor will include this provision in all subcontracts with Subcontractors of the first tier.

(g) Equal Employment. Section 2-92-390 of the Municipal Code of Chicago is deemed

applicable to this Agreement. The Contractor will complete all forms required by the City relating to

Section 2-92-390.

(h) Prohibition on Certain Contributions-Mayoral Executive Order No. 2011-4. Contractor

agrees that Contractor, any person or entity who directly or indirectly has an ownership or beneficial

interest in Contractor of more than 7.5 percent (as used in this Section 10.4(h), "Owners"), spouses

and domestic partners of such Owners, Contractor's contractors (i.e., any person or entity in direct

contractual privity with Contractor regarding the subject matter of this Agreement) (as used in this

Section 10.4(h) "Contractors"), any person or entity who directly or indirectly has an ownership or beneficial interest in any Contractor of more than 7.5 percent (as used in this Section 10.4(h) "Sub-owners") and spouses and domestic partners of such Sub-owners (Contractor and all the other preceding classes of persons and entities are together the "Identified Parties"), shall not make a contribution of any amount to the Mayor of the City of Chicago (the "Mayor") or to his political fundraising committee (a) after execution of this Agreement by Contractor, (b) while this Agreement or any Other Contract (as hereinafter defined) is executory, (c) during the term of this Agreement or any Other Contract, or (d) during any period while an extension of this Agreement or any Other Contract is being sought or negotiated. This provision shall not apply to contributions made prior to May 16, 2011, the effective date of Executive Order 2011-4.

Contractor represents and warrants that from the later of (a) May 16,2011, or (b) the date the City approached Contractor, or the date Contractor approached the City, as applicable, regarding the formulation of this Agreement, no Identified Parties have made a contribution of any amount to the Mayor or to his political fundraising committee.

Contractor agrees that it shall not: (a) coerce, compel or intimidate its employees to make a contribution of any amount to the Mayor or to the Mayor's political fundraising committee; (b) reimburse its employees for a contribution of any amount made to the Mayor or to the Mayor's political fundraising committee; or (c) bundle or solicit others to bundle contributions to the Mayor or to his political fundraising committee.

Contractor agrees that the Identified Parties must not engage in any conduct whatsoever designed to intentionally violate this provision or Mayoral Executive Order No. 2011-4 or to entice, direct or solicit others to intentionally violate this provision or Mayoral Executive Order No. 2011 -4.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, Contractor agrees that a violation of, non-compliance with, misrepresentation with respect to, or breach of any covenant or warranty under this Lease or violation of Mayoral Executive Order No. 2011 -4 constitutes a breach and default under this Agreement, and under any Other Contract for which no opportunity to cure will be granted, unless the City, in its sole discretion, elects to grant such an opportunity to cure. Such breach and default entitles the City to all remedies (including, without limitation, termination for default) under this Agreement, and under any Other Contract, at law and in equity. This provision amends any Other Contract and supersedes any inconsistent provision contained therein.

If Contractor intentionally violates this provision or Mayoral Executive Order No. 2011-4 prior to the Closing, the City may elect to decline to close the transaction contemplated by this Agreement.

For purposes of this provision:

72

a) "Bundle" means to collect contributions from more than one source, which contributions are then delivered by one person to the Mayor or to his political fundraising committee.

b) "Other Contract" means any other agreement with the City to which Contractor is a party that is (i) formed under the authority of Chapter 2-92 of the Municipal Code of Chicago; (ii) entered into for the purchase or lease of real or personal property; or (iii) for materials, supplies, equipment or services which are approved or authorized by the City Council.

c) "Contribution" means a "political contribution" as defined in Chapter 2-156 of the Municipal Code of Chicago, as amended.

- d) Individuals are "domestic partners" if they satisfy the following criteria:
 - i) they are each other's sole domestic partner, responsible for each other's common welfare; and
 - ii) neither party is married; and
 - iii) the partners are not related by blood closer than would bar marriage in the State of Illinois; and

iv) each partner is at least 18 years of age, and the partners are the same sex, and the partners reside at the same residence; and

- v) two of the following four conditions exist for the partners:
 - 1) The partners have been residing together for at least 12 months.
 - 2) The partners have common or joint ownership of a residence.
 - 3) The partners have at least two of the following arrangements:
 - A) joint ownership of a motor vehicle;
 - B) joint credit account;
 - (C) a joint checking account;
 - (D) a lease for a residence identifying both domestic

partners as tenants.

73

(4) Each partner identifies the other partner as a primary beneficiary in a will.

(e) "Political fundraising committee" means a "political fundraising committee" as defined in Chapter 2 -156 of the Municipal Code of Chicago, as amended.

(i) Waste Ordinance Provisions. In accordance with Section 11-4-1600(e) of the Municipal Code of Chicago,

Contractor warrants and represents that it, and to the best of its knowledge, its contractors and subcontractors, have not violated and are hot in violation of any provisions of Section 7-28 or Section 11 -4 of the Municipal Code (the "Waste Sections"). During the period while this Agreement is executory, Contractor's, any general contractor's or any subcontractor's violation of the Waste Sections, whether or not relating to the performance of this Agreement, constitutes a breach of and an event of default under this Agreement, for which the opportunity to cure, if curable, will be granted only at the sole designation of the Chief Procurement Officer. Such breach and default entitles the City to all remedies under the Agreement, at law or in equity. This Section does not limit Contractor's, general contractor's and its subcontractors' duty to comply with all applicable federal, state, county and municipal laws, statutes, ordinances and executive orders, in effect now or later, and whether or not they appear in this Agreement. Non-compliance with these terms and conditions may be used by the City as grounds for the termination of this Agreement, and may further affect the Contractor's eligibility for future contract awards.

(j) Failure to Maintain Eligibility to do Business with City. Failure by Contractor or any controlling person (as defined in Section 1-23-010 of the Municipal Code of Chicago) thereof to maintain eligibility to do business with the City of Chicago as required by Section 1-23-030 of the Municipal Code of Chicago shall be grounds for termination of this Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereby. Contractor shall at all times comply with Section 2-154-020 of the Municipal Code of Chicago.

10.5 Subcontractors.

a) Provisions of Subcontracts. The Contractor must expressly include all provisions of this Article 10 in all agreements or subcontracts entered into with any Subcontractors of the first tier.

b) Assignment of Subcontracts. Concurrent with the execution of any subcontract with a Subcontractor of the first tier, the Contractor must collaterally assign such subcontract to the City. Such assignment must be automatically effective upon the CFO's declaring the Contractor in default.

74

ARTICLE 11 SPECIAL CONDITIONS

11.1 Representations and Warranties. In connection with the execution and performance of this Agreement, the Contractor represents and warrants that:

a) it is appropriately licensed under all applicable Law to perform the Work required under this Agreement and will not perform Work for which a professional license is required by Law if the Contractor is not appropriately licensed; and

b) it is financially solvent; it and each of its employees, agents and Subcontractors are competent to perform the

Work required under this Agreement; and is legally authorized to execute and perform or cause to be performed this Agreement under the terms and conditions stated in this Agreement; and

c) it will not knowingly use the services of any ineligible contractor or Subcontractor for any purpose in the performance of its Work under this Agreement; and

d) Contractor and its Subcontractors are not in default at the time this Agreement is signed, and have not been deemed by the Chief Procurement Officer to have, within 5 years immediately preceding the Commencement Date, have been in default on any contract awarded by the City; and

e) it has carefully examined and analyzed the provisions and requirements of this Agreement; it understands the nature of the work required; from its own analysis has satisfied itself as to the general nature of all things needed for the performance of this Agreement; has confirmed that the performance of this Agreement is feasible in accordance with all of its provisions and requirements, and it can and will perform, or cause to be performed, the Work in strict accordance with the provisions and requirements of this Agreement, subject to such additional site information that the Contractor may obtain in the course of implementing the terms of this Agreement, such as, for example, as the Contractor receives Board of Underground responses and identifies existing subsurface utilities, and as the Contractor determines actual soil conditions through borings in connection with preparing to install City Digital Signs and performing its obligations hereunder.

f) to the best of its knowledge, its Subcontractor's are not in violation of the provisions of Section 2-92-320 of Chapter 2-92 of the Municipal Code of Chicago, and in connection with it, and additionally in connection with the Illinois Criminal Code, 720 ILCS 5/33E as amended, and the Illinois Municipal Code, 65 ILCS 5/11-42.1-1; and

g) acknowledges that any certification, affidavit or acknowledgment made under oath in connection with this Agreement is made under penalty of perjury and, if false, is also cause for termination pursuant to Article 12.

75

Ethics. In addition to the foregoing warranties and representations, the Contractor

a) No officer, agent or employee of the City is employed by the Contractor or has a financial interest directly or indirectly in this Agreement or the compensation to be paid under this Agreement except as may be permitted in writing by the Board of Ethics established pursuant to the Municipal Code of Chicago (Chapter 2-156);

b) No payment, gratuity or offer of employment will be made in connection with this Agreement by or on behalf of any Subcontractors to the Contractor or higher tier Subcontractors or anyone associated with them, as an inducement for the award of a subcontract or order; and

c) The Contractor further acknowledges that any Agreement entered into, negotiated or performed in violation of any of the provisions of Chapter 2-156 is voidable as to the City.

11.3 Joint and Several Liability. If the Contractor, or its successors or assigns, if any, is

not a corporation and is not a limited liability company, but is instead comprised of more than one

individuals or legal entities (or a combination of them), then under this Agreement, each and every

obligation or undertaking in this Agreement to be fulfilled or performed by the Contractor is the joint

and several obligation or undertaking of each such individual or other legal entity. If the Contractor is

not so comprised, there shall be no such joint and several liability. If any person or entity other than

Contractor executes a limited joinder to this Agreement, such person or entity shall be jointly and

severally liable as to the undertakings set forth in such limited joinder.

4 Business Documents. At the request of the City, the Contractor must provide copies of its latest articles of incorporation, by-laws and resolutions, or partnership or joint venture agreement, as applicable.

5 Prohibited Conflicts.

a) No Personal Interest. No member of the governing body of the City or other unit of government and no other officer, employee or agent of the City or other unit of government who exercises any functions or responsibilities in connection with the Work to which this Agreement pertains is permitted to have any personal interest, direct or indirect, in this Agreement. No member of or delegate to the Congress of the United States or the Illinois General Assembly and no alderman of the City or City employee is allowed to be admitted to any share or part of this Agreement or to any financial benefit that arises from it.

- b) No Conflict of Interest.
 - (i) The Contractor covenants that it, and to the best of its knowledge, its Subcontractors if any (collectively, the "Consulting Parties"), presently have no direct or indirect interest and will not acquire any interest, direct or indirect,

76

in any project or contract that would conflict in any manner or degree with the performance of its Work under this Agreement. For example, the Contractor and such Subcontractors shall not enter into a contract with another unit of government that would result in the Contractor assisting in the development of a City Digital Network within the metropolitan Chicago market that would compete with the City Digital Network.

- (ii) The Contractor further covenants that, in the performance of this Agreement, no person having any conflicting interest will be assigned to perform any Work or have access to any confidential information, as described in Section 3.10 of this Agreement. If the City, by the CFO in her reasonable judgment, determines any of the Contractor's work for others conflict with the Work the Contractor is to render for the City under this Agreement, the Contractor must terminate such other work immediately upon request of the City.
- (c) Disclosure. If necessary to confirm the Contractor's compliance with Section 11.5(a)

above or compliance with other City conflict of interest or ethical regulations, upon the request of the

City, the Contractor must disclose to the City its past client list and the names of any clients with

whom it has an ongoing relationship. The Contractor is not permitted to perform any Work for the

City on applications or other documents submitted to the City by any of the Contractor's past or

present clients. If the Contractor becomes aware of such a conflict, it must immediately stop work on

the assignment causing the conflict and notify the City.

d) Consulting Parties. Without limiting the foregoing, if the Consulting Parties assisted the City in determining the advisability or feasibility of a project or in recommending, researching, preparing, drafting or issuing a request for proposals or bid specifications for a City Digital Network project, the Consulting Parties must not participate, directly or indirectly, as a prime, subcontractor or joint venturer in the Work while this Agreement is in effect or afterwards. The Consulting Parties may, however, assist the City in reviewing the proposals or bids for the project if none of the Consulting Parties have a relationship with the persons or entities that submitted the proposals or bids for that project.

e) Federal Lobbying Restrictions. If any federal funds are to be used to compensate or reimburse the Contractor under this Agreement, the Contractor represents that it is and will remain in compliance with federal restrictions on lobbying set forth in Section 319 of the Department of the Interior and Related Agencies Appropriations Act for Fiscal year 1990,31 U.S.C. § 1352, and related rules and regulations set forth at 54 Fed. Reg. 52,309 ff. (1989), as amended. If federal funds are to be used, the Contractor must execute a Certification Regarding Lobbying, which will be attached as an exhibit and incorporated by reference as if fully set forth here.

11.6 No Liability of Public Officials. Contractor and any assignee or Subcontractor of the Contractor must not charge any official, employee or agent of the City personally with any liability or

77

expenses of defense or hold any official, employee or agent of the City personally liable to them under any term or provision of this Agreement or because of the City's execution, attempted execution or any breach of this Agreement.

11.7 City Representation and Warranty. In connection with the execution and performance of this Agreement, the City represents and warrants that it has the authority as a home rule unit of local government to execute and deliver this Agreement, and that such execution and delivery has been authorized by the Project Ordinance.

ARTICLE 12 EVENTS OF DEFAULT, REMEDIES, TERMINATION, SUSPENSION AND EXCUSABLE EVENTS

12.1 Defaults Defined. Each of the following constitutes default (a "Default") by the Contractor under this Agreement:

a) Any material misrepresentation, whether negligent or willful and whether in the inducement or in the performance, made by the Contractor to the City;

b) The Contractor admits in writing its inability or unwillingness to pay its debts as they become due;

c) The breach of any material representation or warranty made by the Contractor herein;

d) The Contractor's failure to perform any of its obligations under this Agreement including, without limitation, the following:

- i) A material failure to perform the Work in accordance with the requirements of this Agreement;
- ii) Failure to pay the City amounts due in accordance with the terms of this Agreement;
- iii) Failure to correct Work that is materially defective within the earliest reasonable practical opportunity pursuant to Section 3.8;
- iv) Discontinuance of the Work for more than (fifteen) 15 consecutive days for reasons within the Contractor's reasonable control;
- v) Failure of the Contractor or the Work to comply with a material term of this Agreement, including, but not limited to, the provisions concerning insurance,

78

nondiscrimination and minority and women's business enterprises commitment;

- vi) Failure to materially comply with the Installation Schedule, maintenance standards and schedule of availability set forth in Exhibits 1C, ID and 7, respectively, subject to the City's obligation to cooperate in good faith and in a timely manner in identifying replacement sites pursuant to Section 4.3, to the Excusable Event provisions, and to any other provisions of this Agreement expressly providing for an extension of time for performance;
- vii) Any change in majority ownership or control of the Contractor (a "Change of Control of Contractor"), without the prior written consent of the CFO, which consent shall be in the CFO's sole discretion. Notwithstanding the foregoing, (A) an acquisition, merger or consolidation of the Contractor's business operations by or into an Approved Transferee, (B) an initial public offering of the securities of the Contractor, (C) the admission of a minority member, stockholder, partner or owner, who does not acquire (and who, in aggregate with any other persons or parties acquiring minority interests, does not acquire), a majority or controlling interest in the Contractor, or (d) a transfer of ownership interests by either member of the Contractor to an entity or personal trust that is controlled or wholly-owned, directly or indirectly, by the transferring member or the beneficial owner of such personal trust, shall be deemed a "Permitted Transfer" pursuant to this Agreement, and shall not be a Change of Control of Contractor or require the consent of the CFO;
- viii) Any attempted or actual assignment, conveyance or transfer by the Contractor of this Agreement or any interest herein without the CFO's prior written consent, excluding, however, in connection with an assignment, conveyance or transfer to an Approved Transferee, or in connection with a Permitted Transfer, or grants of

security interests or collateral assignments in the City Digital Signs to a lender providing Permitted Lender Financing;

- ix) The Contractor's default under any other agreement it may presently have or may enter into with the City during the term of this Agreement. The Contractor acknowledges and agrees that in the event of a default under this Agreement the City may also declare a default under any such other Agreements; and
- x) Inability to perform the Work satisfactorily or pay the amounts due the City pursuant to this Agreement as a result of insolvency, filing for bankruptcy or assignment for the benefit of creditors.

79

12.2 Remedies.

a) Events of Default and Maximum Time for Cure. The occurrence of any Default described in Section 12.1 permits the City, at the City's sole option, to declare the Contractor in Default of this Agreement. The Contractor will have an opportunity to cure a Default within the applicable cure period pursuant to Section 12.2(b) below. The CFO has sole discretion as to whether to declare the Contractor in default of this Agreement.

b) Notice of Default and Determination of Cure Period; Remedies. If the CFO declares the Contractor in Default of this Agreement, she will give the Contractor written notice of a Default in the form of a cure notice (the "Cure Notice"). If the Default is a monetary default (i.e., a failure to timely pay any amount due to the City under this Agreement), then the Contractor must cure such Default within ten (10) days of its receipt of the City's Cure Notice, as determined under Section 13.13 below. If the Default is a non-monetary default (i.e., a failure to perform an obligation of the Contractor under this Agreement other than a failure to pay any amount due the Chy), then the Contractor must cure such Default within thirty (30) days of its receipt of the City's Cure Notice. Notwithstanding the preceding sentence, if the Default is a non-monetary default, at the written request of the Contractor, the CFO may grant the Contractor longer than thirty (30) days, but not more than ninety (90) days, to cure such Default if, in her sole discretion, the following requirements are satisfied: (i) Contractor has (promptly upon its receipt of the Cure Notice) diligently begun and is diligently and continuously proceeding to cure such Default, and (ii) such default is reasonably susceptible to cure within ninety (90) days. Upon the lapse of the applicable cure period described in the preceding sentences, if the Contractor has failed to effect a cure, an "Event of Default" shall exist. An Event of Default shall also exist upon the occurrence of the events described in the second paragraph of Section 3.20 of this Agreement (i.e., failure to provide a replacement guaranty) upon the lapse of the cure period provided therein. In any such event, the CFO may give the Contractor a written Event of Default notice ("Event of Default Notice"). In such event, the Contractor must discontinue any Work, unless otherwise directed in the notice, and deliver all materials accumulated in the performance of this Agreement, whether completed or in the process, to the City. After or contemporaneously with the giving of an Event of Default Notice, the City may invoke any or all of the following remedies:

> i) The right to take over and complete the Work, or any part of it, at the Contractor's expense and as agent for the Contractor, either directly or through others. If the City exercises such right, it shall bill the Contractor for the cost of the Work and all related expenses incurred by the City in completing the Work, and the Contractor must pay the City the total amount of each bill within ten (10) days of notice from the City;

 ii) The City may use the Contractor's or Subcontractor's materials and equipment to complete the Work as indicated herein. Upon the City's written notification to the Contractor that it intends to invoke this remedy, any and all rights the

80

Contractor may have in or under its subcontracts will be deemed assigned to the City. The sole obligation accepted by the City under such subcontracts will be to pay for Work satisfactorily performed after the date of the assignment. In the event a conditional assignment has not been executed, the Contractor must execute, or cause to be executed, any assignment, agreement, or other document which may be necessary, in the sole opinion of the City's legal counsel, to evidence or effect compliance with this provision. The Contractor must promptly deliver such documents upon the City's request therefore. In the case of any subcontract so assigned and accepted by the City, the Contractor must remain liable to the Subcontractors for any payment already invoiced to and paid by the City, and for any claim, suit, or cause of action based on or the result of any error, omission, negligence, fraud, willful or intentionally tortuous conduct, or any other act or omission, or breach of contract by the Contractor, its officers, employees, agents, and other Subcontractors, arising prior to the date of assignment to the City, when such claim, suit, or cause of action has not been discharged, disposed of, or otherwise resolved as of that date. The Contractor must notify its Subcontractors of these requirements;

- iii) The right to terminate this Agreement as to any or all of the Work yet to be performed, effective at a time specified by the City;
- iv) The right of specific performance, an injunction or any other appropriate equitable remedy;
- v) The right to actual money damages incurred by the City arising from amounts unpaid under this Agreement through the date of the termination of this Agreement (but without accelerating any Guaranteed Annual Fees or City Share of Gross Revenues payments that are or may be due and payable after such termination, and excluding any indirect, consequential, special or punitive damages);
- vi) The right to consider the Contractor non-responsible with respect to future contracts to be awarded by the City; and
- vii) The right to right to take ownership of the City Digital Signs and an assignment of all agreements and property related to the operation of the City Digital Network (including, without limitation, agreements and property described in Section 3.11 and Section 3.12 of this Agreement), and to operate the City Digital Network, and to retain all Gross Revenues realized from the operation thereof, subject to the terms of any written agreement between the City and a lender providing Permitted Lender Financing.

81

c) If the CFO considers it to be in the City's best interests, she may elect not to declare a default or terminate

this Agreement. The parties acknowledge that this provision is solely for the benefit of the City and that if the City permits the Contractor to continue to provide the Work or sell advertising on the City Digital Signs and operate the City Digital Network despite one or more events of default, the Contractor is in no way relieved of any of its responsibilities, duties or obligations under this Agreement, nor does the City waive or relinquish any of its rights.

d) The remedies provided to the City under the terms of this Agreement are not intended to be exclusive of any other remedies provided, but each and every such remedy is . cumulative and is in addition to any other remedies, existing now or later, at law, in equity and/or by statute. No delay or omission by the City in exercising any right or power accruing upon any event of default impairs any such right or power, nor is it a waiver of any event of default nor acquiescence in it, and every such right and power may be exercised from time to time and as often as the City considers necessary or appropriate. In addition to the payment of any money damages recoverable hereunder, the City shall be entitled to interest thereon at the Default Rate from and after the date at which any costs were incurred by the City, or after which any amounts were payable to the City, until receipt of full payment therefor. Notwithstanding this Section 12.2(d), in the event that an Event of Default occurs, and the City exercises its remedies against Contractor, and the Contractor or Guarantor pays the City damages (e.g., unpaid Guaranteed Annual Fees), and the City Digital Network, then the City shall not be entitled to a double-payment of such previously paid amounts and, upon the City's receipt of such amounts from such successor, the City shall reimburse the Contractor or Guarantor, as the case may be, for such amounts.

e) The Contractor waives all claims against the City for any equitable, actual, consequential, special, incidental, exemplary, economic, direct, indirect or punitive damages or attorneys' fees, regardless of whether any such claim arises out of breach of contract or warranty, tort, product, liability, indemnity, contribution, strict liability, unjust enrichment, quantum meruit, or other legal theory arising out of the existence of this Agreement, subject to the Contractor's limited rights under Section 12.6 below. The Contractor covenants and agrees that it will obtain a written waiver of claims against the City identical to the waiver set forth in the preceding sentence, from each Subcontractor performing any portion of the Work.

12.3 Suspension.

(a) City's Right to Suspend Work. The City may at any time reasonably request that the Contractor suspend the installation of City Digital Signs (or some portion of them) in connection with public way or utility work associated with another City project, or a temporary City special event, by giving 15 days' prior written notice to the Contractor or upon informal oral, or even no notice, in the event of emergency. The City shall not be responsible for any costs incurred in connection with such suspension. The Contractor must promptly resume its installation of City Digital Signs under the

82

same terms and conditions as stated in this Agreement upon written notice by the CFO and such equitable extension of time as may be mutually agreed upon by the CFO and the Contractor when necessary for continuation or completion of the Work. No suspension of this Agreement is permitted to exceed the duration of such emergency, public way or utility work, or temporary City special event.

b) City Right to Terminate City Digital Sign. If necessary or appropriate to the sale of land on which a City Digital Sign is located (such as, for example, the permanent closure of a police or fire station that is to be relocated, resulting in such site becoming excess inventory of the City), or the use of such land for a public project (such as, for example, a project involving a relocation of the public way or expansion of the public right of way), or in connection with

a Legal Challenge, the City may elect to terminate Contractor's use of a City Digital Sign site and require that the Contractor remove one or more City Digital Signs. In such event, to the extent feasible, the parties shall cooperate in identifying a replacement site in writing accordance with Section 4.3. In addition, the City shall be required to pay, but only out of the City Share of Gross Revenues distributable to the City under Exhibit 2, an amount equal to the sum of (i) the unreturned Capitalized Costs attributable to such sign (provided, however, that if the sign face can be removed and reused for another City Digital Sign, the portion of the unreturned Capitalized Costs allocable to such sign face shall not be included in such amount), and (ii) the actual removal costs for the removal of such City Digital Sign, less the salvage value realized from such removal. The Contractor acknowledges that it shall at all times hold its interest in the City Digital Signs and the City Digital Network subject to the public trust doctrine, as applied under applicable Illinois law, and subject to the City's authority to control the use of the public land and public way on which the City Digital Signs are located, subject to the foregoing terms with respect to a termination by the City of a City Digital Sign Site or City Digital Sign.

c) Contractor Right to Terminate City Digital Sign. The Contractor may, with the prior written consent of the City, which shall be granted upon the Contractor's reasonably establishing to the CFO that one of the following factors is satisfied, elect to terminate its use of a City Digital Sign Site and remove one or more City Digital Signs due to: (i) the failure of the Contractor to obtain within six (6) month of all requisite submittals, or the revocation of (except if such failure to obtain is because a City Digital Sign Site does not comply with City, state and federal zoning and sign permitting requirements, or such revocation is due to a default by the Contractor), Required Governmental Approvals for a City Digital Sign so as to make the further operation of such sign infeasible (provided, however, that this clause (ii) shall not be construed to apply to zoning changes or other changes of Law that affect other properties, the effect of which may be to permit development in a manner that may obstruct or limit the view to the City Digital Sign); (iii) the City's inability to establish its legal title or control over a site so as to grant to the Contractor all necessary rights for the Contractor to operate the City Digital sign; (iv) a permanent detour and relocation of a street or traffic flow on a street (e.g., turning a two-way street with a two-faced City Digital Sign; (v) an inability to establish, or the permanent termination of (except if such termination is due to a default by the Contractor) electrical service to the City Digital

83

Sign; (vi) a reasonable determination that the City Digital Sign has or may have a material adverse effect on traffic safety (e.g., due to driver distraction or obstruction of sight lines) or otherwise imposes an immediate threat to public health and safety (e.g., due to an unstable foundation); or (vii) a material, permanent obstruction of the view of the Ad Panel due to a new development after the date of this Agreement constructed between the Ad Panel and the expressway to which the Ad Panel faces. In such event, to the extent feasible, the parties shall cooperate in identifying a replacement site in writing in accordance with Section 4.3. In addition, the City shall be required to pay, but only out of the City Share of Gross Revenues distributable to the City under Exhibit 2, an amount equal to the sum of (i) the unreturned Capitalized Costs altributable to such sign (provided, however, that if the sign face can be removed and reused for another City Digital Sign, the portion of the unreturned Capitalized Costs allocable to such sign face shall not be included in such amount), and (ii) the actual removal costs for the removal of such City Digital Sign, less the salvage value realized from such removal.

(d) Inability to Replace City Digital Sign. If, after payment of the Guaranteed Initial Fee, the use of a City Digital Sign Site is terminated pursuant to Section 12.3(b) or (c), and an alternate or replacement site cannot be identified in accordance with Section 4.3 within one (1) year of the date of removal, the City shall also refund to the Contractor the

Guaranteed Initial Fee applicable to the sign face(s) on such original site, taking into account all prior payments to the Contractor under Exhibit 2 or any other applicable provision of this Agreement in recovery of such Guaranteed Initial Fee (s). If such an alternate or replacement site is identified within such time period, no additional Guaranteed Initial Fee(s) shall be paid with respect to such alternate or replacement City Digital Sign face(s) (assuming such replacement site is of comparable or lesser value), and the original Guaranteed Initial Fec(s) paid with respect to the original site shall be retained by the City and shall continue to amortize in accordance with Exhibit 2, subject to the other terms and conditions of this Agreement.

4 Payment of Excess Costs. In connection with performance under this Agreement, the Contractor must pay the City, within five days of the City's providing written notice to the Contractor, an amount equal to any reasonable excess costs incurred by the City in the event of termination of this Agreement for default or otherwise resulting from the Contractor's failure to perform in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement or if the City exercises any of the remedies available to it under Section 12.2. This right is in addition to and not a limitation of any other remedies available to the City pursuant to this Agreement, at law or in equity.

5 Excusable Events and Schedule and Fee Adjustments. The Contractor will be granted an extension with respect to the dates set forth in the Installation Schedule attached as Exhibit 1C or other time schedules relating to performance of the Work set forth in this Agreement in relation to an Excusable Event only as described in this Section 12.5.

(a) Adjustments in Schedule for Performance Relating to Excusable Event. The Contractor will be granted an extension in the Installation Schedule, or other time schedules relating to performance of the Work set forth in this Agreement only under the following circumstances: (a) a

84

delay occurs in the progress of the Work as a result of one of the Excusable Events identified below in Sections 12.5(d). and (b) the Contractor has complied with the terms and conditions of the following subsections:

- i) The Contractor, as soon as reasonably possible and in no event later than ten (10) business days after the date upon which the Contractor has knowledge of the Excusable Event, notifies the City in writing of the occurrence of the event and the approximate number of days the Contractor expects to be delayed as a result of such event; and the Contractor makes a written request for an extension of time to the City within five (5) business days after the cessation of the Excusable Event specifying the number of days the Contractor believes that its activities will in fact be delayed as a result of the event. The Contractor will not be entitled to any extension in schedule for any period of time prior to the date on which the Contractor gives notice to the City of the relevant Excusable Event.
- ii) The Contractor can demonstrate, to the reasonable satisfaction of the City, that the activity claimed to have been delayed was in fact delayed (or will be delayed) by the Excusable Event, and that the delay in such activity will result in a delay in the progress of the Work.
- iii) The initial notice provided by the Contractor under subsection (i) above must describe the efforts that have been (or will be) undertaken by the Contractor to overcome or remove the Excusable Event and to minimize the potential adverse effect on the time for performance of the Work resulting from such Excusable Event.

b) Adjustments in Schedule for Performance Relating to City Delay. If the City does not process and issue a permit for the installation of a City Digital Sign within thirty (30) days of the Contractor's submission of a Complete Sign Permit Application, the Contractor will be entitled to an extension in the Installation Schedule and the Installation Deadline for such City Digital Sign of one day for every day between such thirtieth (30th) day and the date on which the City actually issues such permit. If the City's delay in issuance of such permits results in the City issuing a substantial number of permits within a very short time (for example, twenty permits in a single week), the City and the Contractor shall negotiate in good faith to determine and agree upon in writing what additional extension to the Installation Deadline may be appropriate, subject to the Contractor's reasonably establishing that such substantial issuance of permits materially impairs the Contractor's ability to comply with the Installation Deadline such as, for example, due to the Ad Panel manufacturer's need to process such a large order of signs.

c) Compliance is Prerequisite to Adjustment Relating to Excusable Event. Compliance with this Section 12.5 is a condition precedent to receipt of an extension in the Contractor's time for

85

performance of the Work (including, without limitation, an adjustment to the Installation Deadline. In the event of a failure to comply with this Section 12.5, the Contractor will not be entitled to an extension of time for performance of the Work (including, without limitation, an adjustment to the Installation Deadline). Upon satisfaction by the Contractor of the terms and conditions in Section 12.5(a) or (b), if the Contractor is seeking a schedule adjustment, the City and the Contractor will use good faith efforts to agree on the extent to which the Work has been delayed on account of an Excusable Event as provided and such determination must be confirmed in writing signed by both parties. If the Contractor does not agree with such determination, it may dispute the City's decision in accordance with Article 7.

(d) Excusable Events. "Excusable Event" shall mean any of the following acts, events, conditions or occurrences to the extent that the same are beyond the Contractor's reasonable control, are not caused by the Contractor or its Subcontractors, could not have been either foreseen or avoided by the exercise of due diligence and which has an adverse effect on the Contractor's ability to perform its obligations hereunder or, with respect to events described in Section 12.5 (d)(ii) below, which has an adverse effect on visibility or existence of Ad Panels:

- i) Acts of God, fires, explosions, floods, acts of terrorism (as reasonably determined by the City), acts of vandalism to the City Digital Signs, damage to City Digital Signs caused by a vehicle, earthquakes, hurricanes, tornadoes, other severe storm damage causing power outages, epidemics, civil disturbances, war, riots, sabotage strikes/lockouts/labor disputes (but only to the extent not targeted at the Contractor or Subcontractors), unforeseen, materially adverse soil conditions, and unanticipated environmental remediation, to the extent any such event prevents the Contractor from installing the City Digital Signs or, after such installation, from operating such City Digital Signs, for a period of more than fourteen (14) days;
- ii) the occurrence of a Change in Law, including any temporary restraining order, preliminary injunction or permanent injunction or Legal Challenge, that prohibits the installation or operation of any City Digital Signs, or the Contractor's ability to sell advertising for placement on Ad Panels, or a suspension described in Section 12.3(a), or the occurrence of an event that would give the Contractor the right to terminate a City Digital Sign as described in Section 12.3(c) (as applicable only to the affected sign);

 iii) Board of Underground responses that are not returned within forty-five (45) days of the Contractor's submission of a complete Board of Underground application; a delay of more than forty-five (45) days in (A) IDOPs processing of a sign permit application from the date of the Contractor's submission of such application, or (B) the Federal Aviation Administration's processing of any other Required Governmental Approval from the date of the Contractor's

86

submission of such application; a delay of more than thirty (30) days in the processing of any other Required Governmental Approval for a City digital Sign; or the failure of a utility provider (e.g., Com Ed) to respond to a work order request related to providing the electrical connection necessary to power the City Digital Sign within thirty (30) days of the Contractor's written submission of a request for such work.

None of the foregoing events shall be deemed an Excusable Event to the extent that performance of the Work would have been suspended, delayed or interrupted by any other cause, including the fault or negligence of the Contractor (such as, for example, by submitting an incomplete or inaccurate application), the Subcontractors or any other person for whom they may be liable. In the event of an Excusable Delay, the Contractor will be entitled to an extension in the Installation Schedule and the Installation Deadline for such City Digital Sign of one day for every day beyond the specified fourteen (14) day period in subparagraph (i), one day for every day during which the prohibition in subparagraph (ii) is in effect, and (iii) one day for every day beyond the specified period in subparagraph (iii) (as applied separately to the three events described in subparagraph (iii), if more than one such delay exists).

(e) Rights Limited. The rights and remedies set forth in this Section 12.5 shall be the Contractor's sole and exclusive rights and remedies in the event of an occurrence of an Excusable Event. The Contractor hereby waives all other rights and remedies at law and/or in equity that it might otherwise have against the City on account of an Excusable Event or the failure of the City to issue a permit for the issuance of a City Digital Sign within thirty (30) days of the Contractor's submission of a Complete Sign Permit Application.

12.6 Default By City or Inability to Perform. In the event that the City defaults in, or is otherwise unable to perform any of its obligations under this Agreement, the City shall have the same notice and cure period rights applicable to a Default by the Contractor under Section 12.2 above, depending on the nature of the default or non-performance. The Contractor's sole remedies for any such default or non-performance, however, shall be either (i) injunctive relief, in the event the City default involves the City's performance of an action that is not permitted under this Agreement; (ii) specific performance, in the event that the default involves the City's failure to perform an action required under this Agreement (unless a Legal Challenge prevents such performance, or a portion thereof, in which case the specific performance right shall apply to all actions that the City has the ability to perform), or (iii) the right to terminate this Agreement. Notwithstanding the Contractor's waiver in Section 12.2(e), such waiver shall not apply to limit the Contractor's right to seek specific performance of: (i) the City's indemnification obligation under Section 4.6(d); (ii) the adjusted distribution, payment and refund provisions described in Section 9.1(c); (iii) the credit provision described in Section 10.1(b); (iv) the City's obligation to make the special termination payment described in Section 5.3; and (v) the Contractor's right to receive the payments described in Section 12.3(c). and Exhibit 2.

ARTICLE 13 MISCELLANEOUS

1 Entire Agreement. This Agreement, the Guaranty and the exhibits attached to the Agreement and incorporated in it, together with the terms and conditions of the Project Ordinance, constitute the entire agreement between the parties, and no other warranties, inducements, considerations, promises or interpretations are implied or impressed upon this Agreement that are not expressly addressed in this Agreement. This Agreement supersedes all prior or contemporaneous communications, representations or agreements, whether oral or written, relating to the Work and the Agreement. No party is an intended third party beneficiary of this Agreement.

2 No Collateral Agreements. The Contractor acknowledges that, except only for those representations, statements or promises expressly contained in this Agreement, the Guaranty and any exhibits attached to it and incorporated by reference in it, no representation, statement or promise, oral or in writing, of any kind whatsoever, by the City, its officials, agents or employees, has induced the Contractor to enter into this Agreement or has been relied upon by the Contractor, including any with reference to: (i) the meaning, correctness, suitability or completeness of any provisions or requirements of this Agreement; (ii) the nature of the Work to be performed; (iii) the nature, quantity, quality or volume of any materials, equipment, labor and other facilities needed for the performance of this Agreement; (iv) the general conditions which may in any way affect this Agreement or its performance; (v) the compensation provisions of this Agreement; or (vi) any other matters, whether similar to or different from those referred to in (i) through (vi) immediately above, affecting or having any connection with this Agreement, its negotiation, any discussions of its performance or those employed or connected or concerned with it.

3 No Omissions. The Contractor acknowledges that the Contractor was given ample opportunity and time and was requested by the City to review thoroughly all documents forming this Agreement before signing this Agreement in order that it might request inclusion in this Agreement of any statement, representation, promise or provision that it desired or on which it wished to place reliance. The Contractor did so review those documents, and either every such statement, representation, promise or provision has been included in this Agreement or else, if omitted, the Contractor relinquishes the benefit of any such omitted statement, representation, promise or provision and is willing to perform this Agreement in its entirety without claiming reliance on it or making any other claim on account of its omission.

4 Counterparts. This Agreement is comprised of several identical counterparts, each to be fully signed by the parties and each to be considered an original having identical legal effect.

5 Amendments. No changes, amendments, modifications or discharge of this Agreement, or any part of it are valid unless in writing and signed by the Commissioner of CDOT and the CFO of the City or their respective successors and assigns, and approved as to form and legality by the Corporation Counsel, and signed by the Contractor. The Commissioner of CDOT and the CFO

88

shall have the administrative authority to amend the Exhibits to this Agreement from time to time (other than Exhibit IB, the amendment of which would require a further text amendment to the Zoning Ordinance) based on the final siting, installation, and operation of the City Digital Signs, so long as such administrative amendments are materially consistent

with the terms and conditions of this Agreement. Such administrative authority shall include the right to add up to three additional City Digital Sign faces to the City Digital Network (i.e., so as to establish a City Digital Network with sixty-three (63) sign faces).

6 Approval. Whenever in this Agreement the Contractor is required to obtain prior written approval, the effect of any approval that may be granted pursuant to the Contractor's request is prospective only from the later of the date approval was requested or the date on which the action for which the approval was sought is to begin. In no event is approval permitted to apply retroactively to a date before the approval was requested.

7 Governing Law and Jurisdiction. This Agreement is governed as to performance and interpretation in accordance with the Laws of the State of Illinois, without regard to conflicts of law principles. The Contractor irrevocably submits itself to the original jurisdiction of the federal court located within the Northern District of Illinois, or the Circuit Court of Cook County, with regard to any controversy arising out of, relating to, or in any way concerning the execution or performance of this Agreement. Service of process on the Contractor may be made, at the option of the City, either by registered or certified mail addressed to the applicable office as provided for in this Agreement, by registered or certified mail addressed to the office actually maintained by the Contractor, or by personal delivery on any officer, director, or managing or general agent of the Contractor. Service of process on the City shall be effected in accordance with 735 ILCS 5/2-211, with required courtesy copies of any suit also being personally delivered to the City notice parties identified in Section 13.13. If any action is brought by the Contractor against the City concerning this Agreement, the action must be brought only in the federal court for the Northern District of Illinois or in the Circuit Court of Cook County.

8 Severability. If any provision of this Agreement is held to be or is in fact invalid, illegal, inoperative or unenforceable as applied in any particular case in any jurisdiction or in all cases because it conflicts with any other provision or provisions of this Agreement or of any Law or public policy, or for any other reason, those circumstances do not have the effect of rendering the provision in question invalid, illegal, inoperative or unenforceable in any other case or circumstances, or of rendering any other provision or provisions in this Agreement invalid, illegal, inoperative or unenforceable to any extent whatsoever. The invalidity, illegality, inoperativeness or unenforceability of any one or more phrases, sentences, clauses or sections in this Agreement does not affect the remaining portions of this Agreement or any part of it, except to the extent an essential element of this Agreement is held to be or is in fact invalid, illegal, inoperative or unenforceable. The Contractor acknowledges and agrees that the Contractor's sole and exclusive remedy for a Change in Law or other Excusable Event is as provided in Section 12.5.

89

9 Assigns. All of the terms and conditions of this Agreement are binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective legal representatives, permitted successors and assigns, provided that the Contractor shall not assign this Agreement without the prior written consent of the CFO, which consent shall be in the CFO's sole discretion. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the CFO's consent shall not be required with respect to a Permitted Transfer, or in connection with the grant of a security interest or collateral assignment to a lender providing Permitted Lender Financing, or as permitted under Section 3.17 or Section 12.1(d1(vii1 and(vii0, or the transfer to an Affiliate of the Contractor, including a personal or family trust for estate planning purposes, which personal or family trust is affiliated with an Affiliate of the Contractor, or to a trustee or beneficiary of an Affiliate of the Contractor.

10 Cooperation. The Contractor must at all times cooperate fully with the City and act in the City's best

interests. If this Agreement is terminated for any reason, or if it is to expire on its own terms, the Contractor must make every effort to assure an orderly transition to another provider of the Work, if any; orderly demobilization of its own operations in connection with the Work; uninterrupted provision of Work during any transition period and must otherwise comply with the reasonable requests and requirements of CDOT and the CFO in connection with the termination or expiration. The City will reasonably cooperate with the Contractor to provide access to the City Digital Sign Sites to allow the Contractor to trim vegetation and remove obstructions that materially interfere with the visibility of the City Digital Signs.

11 Waiver. Nothing in this Agreement authorizes the waiver of a requirement or condition contrary to Law or that would result in or promote the violation of any Law. Whenever under this Agreement the City by a proper authority waives the Contractor's performance in any respect or waives a requirement or condition to either the City's or the Contractor's performance, the waiver so granted, whether express or implied, only applies to the particular instance and is not a waiver forever or for subsequent instances of the performance, requirement or condition. No such waiver is a modification of this Agreement regardless of the number of times the City may have waived the performance, requirement or condition. Such waivers must be provided to the Contractor in writing.

12 Independent Contractor Status.

(a) This Agreement is not intended to and will not constitute, create, give rise to, or otherwise recognize a joint venture, partnership, corporation or other formal business association or organization of any kind between the Contractor and the City. The rights and the obligations of the parties are only those expressly set forth in this Agreement. The Contractor must perform under this Agreement as an independent contractor and not as a representative, employee, agent, or partner of the City.

90

(b) Nothing provided for under this Agreement constitutes or implies an employer-employee relationship between the City and the Contractor (or its employees, Key Personnel and Subcontractors) such that:

- i) The City will not be liable under or by reason of this Agreement for the payment of any employee's or worker's compensation award or damages in connection with the Contractor performing the Work required under this Agreement;
- ii) Contractor is not entitled to membership in any pension fund, group medical insurance program, group dental program, group vision care, group life insurance program, deferred income program, vacation, sick leave, extended sick leave, or any other benefits ordinarily provided to individuals employed and paid through the regular payrolls of the City; and
- iii) The City is not required to deduct or withhold any taxes, FICA or other deductions from any compensation provided to the Contractor.

13.13 Notices. Notices provided for in this Agreement, unless expressly provided for otherwise in this Agreement, must be given in writing and may be delivered personally or by placing in the United States mail, first class and certified, return receipt requested, with postage prepaid and addressed as follows:

Department of Finance Room 600 33 North Lasalle Street Chicago, Illinois 60602 Attention: Chief Financial Officer

Chicago Department of Transportation 30 North Lasalle Street Room 1100 Chicago, Illinois 60602 Attention: Commissioner

Office of the Mayor of the City of Chicago Room 406, City Hall 121 North Lasalle Street Chicago, Illinois 60602 Attention: Municipal Marketing Project Manager

Department of Law

91

Room 600, City Hall 121 North Lasalle Street Chicago, Illinois 60602 Attention: Corporation Counsel									
If	to	the	Contractor: Street Chicago,	Interstate Illinois 60609	JCDecaux,	LLC	3959	South	Morgan
With	copies	to:	JCDecaux North America, Inc. 3 Park Avenue, 33rd Floor New York, New York 10016 Attn: Co-Chief Executive Officer And Legal Department						
And			Interstate Outdoor Advertising, Inc. 905 North Kings Hwy Cherry Hill, NJ 08034 Attn: Drew Katz, CEO and Foster Interstate Media, Inc. 1111 Broadway, Suite 1515 Oakland, CA 94607 Attn: John Foster, President						

Changes in these addresses must be in writing and delivered in accordance with the provisions of this Section 13.13. Notices delivered by mail are considered received three days after mailing in accordance with this Section 13.13. Notices delivered personally are considered effective upon receipt. Refusal to accept delivery has the same effect as receipt.

14 Rights Cumulative. The rights and remedies available to the City as set forth in this Agreement are cumulative with and in addition to, and not in limitation of, any other rights or remedies available to the City at law and/or in equity, and in addition, any specific right or remedy conferred upon or reserved to the City in any provision of this Agreement shall not preclude the concurrent or consecutive exercise of a right or remedy provided for in any other provision hereof.

15 Authority. Execution of this Agreement by the Contractor is authorized by a resolution of its Board of Directors, if a corporation, or similar governing document, and the signature(s) of each person signing on behalf of the Contractor have been made with complete and full authority to commit the Contractor to all terms and conditions of this Agreement, including each

and every representation, certification and warranty contained in it, including the representations, certifications and warranties collectively incorporated by reference in it.

13.16 Shakman Accord. The City is subject to the May 31,2007 Order entitled "Agreed Settlement Order and Accord" (the "Shakman Accord") and the August 16,2007 "City of Chicago Hiring Plan" (the "City Hiring Plan") entered in Shakman v. Democratic Organization of Cook County, Case No 69 C 2145 (United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois). Among other things, the Shakman Accord and the City Hiring Plan prohibit the City from hiring persons as governmental employees in non-exempt positions on the basis of political reasons or factors.

Contractor is aware that City policy prohibits City employees from directing any individual to apply for a position with Contractor, either as an employee or as a subcontractor, and from directing Contractor to hire an individual as an employee or as a subcontractor. Accordingly, Contractor must follow its own hiring and contracting procedures, without being influenced by City employees. Any and all personnel provided by Contractor under this Agreement are employees or subcontractors of Contractor, not employees of the City of Chicago. This Agreement is not intended to and does not constitute, create, give rise to, or otherwise recognize an employee-employee relationship of any kind between the City and any personnel provided by Contractor.

Contractor will not condition, base, or knowingly prejudice or affect any term or aspect to the employment of any personnel provided under this Agreement, or offer employment to any individual to provide services under this Agreement, based upon or because of any political reason or factor, including, without limitation, any individual's political affiliation, membership in a political organization or party, political support or activity, political financial contributions, promises of such political support, activity or financial contributions, or such individual's political sponsorship or recommendation. For purposes of this Agreement, a political organization or party is an identifiable group or entity that has as its primary purpose the support of or opposition to candidates for elected public office. Individual political activities are the activities of individual persons in support of or in opposition to political organizations or parties or candidates for elected public office.

In the event of any communication to Contractor by a City employee or City official in violation of the second paragraph of this Section 13.16, or advocating a violation of the third paragraph of this Section 13.16, Contractor will, as soon as is reasonably practicable, report such communication to the Hiring Oversight Section of the City's Office of the Inspector General ("IGO Hiring Oversight"), and also to the head of the relevant City Department utilizing services provided under this Agreement. Contractor will also cooperate with any inquiries by IGO Hiring Oversight or the Shakman Monitor's Office related to the contract.

[Signature page follows.]

SIGNED at Chicago, Illinois:

93

CITY OF CHICAGO, an Illinois municipal corporation and home rule unit of government

Rahm Emanuel, Mayor

Lois Scott, Chief Financial Officer

Approved as to form and legality:

Corporation Counsel

Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of ,2012.

Notary Public

INTERSTATE JCDECAUX, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

By:___

Its:

Attest:

EXHIBIT 1A

Description of City Digital Signs, Including Minimum Design Specifications

City Digital Signs shall be in a form substantially as depicted in the renderings included in this Exhibit 1 A, or as otherwise consented to by the City in writing. The City shall direct the Contractor as to whether the City Digital Signs shall be Tablet Signs or Wilmotte Signs, or some combination thereof.

Any Interstate and/or JCDecaux logos shall be similar in scale to those in the renderings included in this Exhibit 1 A.

The structural poles supporting the Ad Panels, and the back side of any singled-faced City Digital Sign, shall each be "clean" as shown in the renderings, i.e., without any separate advertising or company identification.

The dwell time for digital images on the City Digital Signs shall be ten (10) seconds, or as otherwise required under 92 Illinois Administrative Code 522.150(c)(1) and applicable Law.

The LED displays lighting the City Digital Signs shall not exceed a brightness level of 0.3 foot candles above ambient light conditions. The City Digital Signs shall be self-adjusting or otherwise regulated so that brightness levels are decreased as ambient light decreases.

The pixel density of LED displays shall provide not less than a minimum resolution of 20mm.

High-efficiency, state-of-the art LEDs shall be utilized so as to reduce the power consumption of the City Digital Network.

[To Be Supplemented Upon Final Vendor Selection]

Oiiruoou aovurtihinq, LP.

95

FRONT

Double-sided, Digital

INTERSTATE. -v" Tablet Sign

OUTDOOR ADVERTISING, LP.

Double-sided, Digital

INTERSTATE. Wilmotte Sign

omanon Aovvansina. ip.

95C

EXHIBIT IB

City Digital Sign Definition

"City Digital Sign" shall mean a sign that satisfies all of the following conditions:

a) the city digital sign is installed at the city's express direction and is located on land or public way owned by the city, or controlled by the city pursuant to an intergovernmental agreement approved by the city council, that is located within 660 feet of an expressway or tollroad, as designated by the Chicago Department of Transportation;

b) the sign is capable of receiving and transmitting both programmed and real-time digital images and messages and is operated as a changing image sign;

c) the sign is integrated into the city's emergency response network, and to other city digital signs in an integrated network, so as to enable the city to interrupt and override, on either a city-wide or localized basis, any regularly programmed messaging in order to communicate city emergency information (or emergency information from a federal, state, county, local or other unit of government);

d) the sign is integrated with other city digital signs in an integrated network, so as to enable the city to communicate, on either a city-wide or a localized basis, both programmed and real-time city public service messages, information or content (or public service messages, information or content from a federal, state, county, local or other unit of government);

e) the City has a legal right to both (i) not less than ten percent (10%) of the regularly scheduled programmable time for such sign (for example, one rotation during each eight rotation loop) for the city's (or another governmental unit's) public service messages, information or content, (ii) other available programmable time (or a portion thereof) when the operator ofthe integrated network of city digital signs otherwise has no advertising commitments, and (iii) the emergency information override and broadcast rights described in subparagraph (c) above; and

f) the operator of the integrated network of city digital signs has entered into a written agreement with the City setting forth the operational requirements for such city digital signs and network, including, without limitation, requirements regulating sign design, light intensity, mitigating light pollution, energy conservation, and similar environmental and public health and safety concerns, which agreement has been approved by the city council.

96

EXHIBIT 1C

City Digital Sign Sites

[See Exhibit A to Project Ordinance]

The attached list sets forth the City Digital Sign Sites based on initial due diligence. Actual siting is dependent upon receipt, review and approval of title evidence, surveys, site, plans, satisfaction of Board of Underground and utility issues, Illinois Department of Transportation Approval, and compliance with the Federal Highway Beautification Act, the State of Illinois Highway Advertising Control Act of 1971, and other applicable laws and regulations. Siting of a City Digital Sign on a location that is not listed on this Exhibit 1C is subject to the further approval by the City Council of such additional site. The foregoing note is for informational purposes and shall not be construed to modify any provision in the foregoing Program Agreement.

97

EXHIBIT ID Installation Schedule (Phase 1 and Phase II)

[To Come; To Be Finalized On Closing Date Consistent With Section 4.6]

EXHIBIT IE

Maintenance and Operation Standards

Note that all standards described in this Exhibit IE apply 24 hours per day, 7 days per week, 365 days until the termination or expiration of this Agreement.

Maintenance and Operation Standards Applicable to All City Digital Signs

A. The Contractor must professionally maintain and repair all City Digital Signs in a first-class manner. Maintenance requirements for City Digital Signs include the following:

The Contractor will develop and install hardware and software for a computerized inventory and information sharing system on the City Digital Network, which system will utilize first-class technology acceptable to the City. If any special equipment is required, the Contractor will supply the City with a computer, which will be linked to a high availability server at the Contractor's Data Center through a dedicated and secure connection. Such secure connection shall include such features as a City portal with user log-in authentication, encryption, and restricted password access. The City and Contractor shall cooperate in developing protocols and security measures to assure such system security and to prevent any third party from "hacking" into and programming unauthorized messages. The system will have a mapping capability, allowing the City to instantly locate any structure.

The Contractor will provide, at its sole expense, a suitable 24 hour per day, 7 day per week connection mechanism to the City of Chicago's Office of Emergency Communications 911 and 311 system. The City must at all times have access to the City Digital Network, and to the Contractor's chartist, scheduler or information manger, so as to be able to have City Emergency Messages on the City Digital Network displayed within ten (10) minutes of the City's initial contacting of such person. The Contractor must also promptly respond to the City's Work Order and Repair System, which is connected directly to the local 311 system as well as a 24-hour City service number, with respect to any complaints registered concerning the City Digital Network (e.g., signs

operating during "dark" hours).

The Contractor must maintain all City Digital Signs in first-class condition throughout the life of the contract (ordinary wear and tear excepted), including refurbishing, reconditioning, and if necessary replacing worn City Digital Signs no later than nine (9) years after the installation of the City Digital Sign, unless, not later than eight years and six (6) months after the installation of the City Digital Sign, after an inspection of the sign's condition, the parties agree to extend such initial sign life term for one year. All maintenance techniques shall be environmentally safe. Any and all replacements of parts or features and maintenance techniques will be accomplished using the most modern standard features and technologies available at the time of replacement.

99

The Gross Revenue sharing percentages have been set on the assumption that the Contractor will substantially refurbish and upgrade (and, if necessary or appropriate to maintaining good-as-new, state-of-the-art City Digital Signs, replace) the City Digital Signs at the time determined under terms and conditions of Section 21 of this Agreement, which refurbishment and upgrade will cost not less than One Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars (\$ 100,000). In the event such substantial refurbishment and upgrade does not occur by time determined under Section 21 of this Agreement, the City's Share of Gross Revenues shall be increased to seventy-five percent (75%) of Gross Revenues until such substantial refurbishment and upgrade has been completed as to all City Digital Signs, at which time the priority distribution and sharing percentages set forth on Exhibit 2 shall then apply.

The Contractor must implement a notification process that insures quick response to reports of damage. The City must be able to direct complaints, including without limitation complaints that the City receives through its 311 phone number, to a 24-hour contractor notification system. The Contractor must post the 311 phone number on a plate or placard permanently attached to each City Digital Sign to allow the public to report vandalism or damages and each such plate or placard shall identify the City Digital Sign by a unique identification number.

The Contractor must comprehensively inspect the City Digital Sign as necessary, not less than once per year (or as required under applicable Laws), for structural integrity (footing, seams, welds, loose bolts, bent/broken frame or panel, leaning structure, sign face damage, burned out LED lights).

The Contractor must maintain surfaces adjacent to and underlying all City Digital Signs, keeping such surfaces in a safe, clean, attractive and sanitary condition and in good order and repair. If there is evidence of nesting, squatting, or other bird activity creating an unsightly or unhealthy condition, the Contractor shall take such actions as are reasonably necessary to deter such activity.

The Contractor guarantees 24-hour maintenance of all City Digital Signs. All repairs and replacement of parts must be completed within 24 hours after report of condition requiring repair.

The Contractor must, at its sole cost and expense, remove and replace any damaged City Digital Sign, if such sign face become inoperative and is not restored to operation within ninety (90) days. The City shall not unreasonably withhold its agreement to an extension of such period if there are unusual and unforeseeable circumstances and grants an extension in such time frame upon the request of the Contractor.

In addition to the Deliverables required by the Agreement, the Contractor must maintain accurate records and

databases, accessible by the City including: (a) a Contractor maintained database of City Digital Signs that can be electronically mapped at any time and that includes information regarding installation, maintenance, repair and response times for online review at any time by the City; (b) monthly maintenance/repair logs and a monthly written report (provided in hard copy and electronic format) that includes a description of repair work on any City Digital Sign, response time, cost of repair, cost of individual parts for repair, cost of labor and reports of emergencies (e.g., car accidents, destruction of City Digital Sign, loose footings, injuries to public, etc.) and response times.

100

Routine maintenance shall be coordinated with the fire chief, station commander or other responsible City manager when done with respect to signage located on land where a City asset (e.g., a fire station or police station) is located. The Contractor must not obstruct traffic when performing maintenance at any time without a required permit or other approval or authorization issued by the City.

12. The Contractor must perform a visual electrical inspection as necessary, no less than three times per year, with periodic testing of electrical systems and grounding test after installation as necessary, no less than once every four years thereafter, and shall check the lighting system at night as necessary, no less than twice per month at half month intervals.

Maintenance Standards Applicable to City Digital Signs

A. Contractor must regularly clean, maintain and, and must diligently repair, the exterior of the City Digital Signs and must remove therefrom all unauthorized posters, graffiti and dirt. Contractor's maintenance obligations include repairs and maintenance to City Digital Signs necessitated by any cause, including vandalism.

B. If the City determines work is required to eliminate imminent physical danger to the public, or for other reasons of public safety requiring emergency response, then it may carry out such work immediately and give notice of the same forthwith to the Contractor and the City may recover its reasonable costs from the Contractor. Payment is due upon demand by the City.

EXHIBIT 2

Distribution and Gross Revenues Sharing Provisions

[See Attachment]

a 1 1 TT

102

Exhibit 2 - Distribution and Gross Revenues Sharing Provisions

Guarantee Payments

The guaranteed payments by the Contractor to the City shall be composed of the Guaranteed Initial Fee and the Guaranteed Annual Fee as follows:

- 1. Guaranteed Initial Fee ¹: Pursuant to Section 6. l(a)(i) of the Program Agreement, the City shall be paid Guaranteed Initial Fees up to, in aggregate, \$25 million. Such fees shall be paid to the City from time to time as Required Governmental Approvals are received. The Guaranteed Initial Fee payable with respect to a given Ad Panel (i.e., sign face) shall be based on the category coefficient reflecting the commercial value of the Ad Panel (the "Category Coefficient"), as set forth in the table included below. Payment of the Guaranteed Initial Fees is subject to the limitation in the last paragraph of Section 6.1(a)(i).
- 2. Guaranteed Annual Fee²: Pursuant to Section 6. l(a)(ii) of the Program Agreement, the following guaranteed payments shall be made in quarterly installments in the calendar years and amounts set forth below.

CalendarYcar	Gu	aranteed Annual Fee ²
2014		\$2,400,000
2015		\$4,000,000
2016		\$6,000,000
2017		\$6,000,000
2018		\$8,000,000
2019		\$8,000,000
2020		\$8,000,000
2021		\$8,000,000
2022		\$10,000,000
2023		\$10,000,000
2024		\$10,000,000
2025		\$10,000,000
2026		\$10,000,000
2027		\$10,000,000
2028		\$10,000,000
2029		\$10,000,000
2030		\$10,000,000
2031		<u>\$10,000,000</u>
2031		June 2032\$5,000.000
Total Guaranteed Annual Fee	es ² :	\$155,400,000

¹Guaranteed Initial Fee shall be recouped over a five-year period before revenue share calculation.

² Guaranteed Annual Fee will be adjusted on a monthly pro rata basis subject to the number and quality of faces that are permitted, constructed and operational.

102A

Guaranteed Payments Calculation

The Category Coefficient of each Ad Panel of the City Digital Network shall be valued as set forth in the table below. Based on the value of each location for which Required Governmental Approvals are obtained, the total value of the City Digital Network shall be determined (the "Contractual Total Program Points"). In no event shall the denominator used in the Contractual Total Program Points calculation used to determine the Guaranteed Initial Fee and the Guaranteed Annual Fees, as the case may be, be less than 182, nor shall the Guaranteed Initial Fees be greater than \$25,000,000. For the purpose of payment of the Guaranteed Initial Fee, each Contractual Total Program Point shall have a value equal to \$137,362.65 (i.e., 182 Contractual Total Program Points divided into \$25,000,000 in Guaranteed Initial Fees).

Ad Panel	Category	Guaranteed Initial Fee
Category	Coefficients/each	
	Contractual Total	
	Program Point	
A+	5	\$686,813.20
А	4	\$549,450.56
A-	3	\$412,087.92
B+	2	\$274,725.28
В	1	\$137,362.64

The Payment of the Guaranteed Initial Fees shall be made proportionately to the grant of Required Governmental Approvals for each Ad Panel with reference to the value of the Category Coefficient for each Ad Panel location. For example, if Required Governmental Approvals are obtained for a single Ad Panel having a Category Coefficient of I, a \$137,362.64 Guaranteed Initial Fee shall be payable with respect to such Ad Panel. If Required Governmental Approvals are obtained for two Ad Panels mounted on a single pole, with one face having a Category Coefficient of 5 and the other face having a Category Coefficient of 3, a \$1,098,901.12 Guaranteed Initial Fee shall be payable with respect such Ad Panels.

For purpose of payment of the Guaranteed Annual Fees, the scheduled Guaranteed Annual Fee set forth above for a given calendar year shall be adjusted to reflect the actual Contractual Total Program Points as of a given quarterly calculation date based on the number and Category Coefficients of the Ad Panels that are installed and operational (or, under the Installation Schedule, as the same may have been adjusted, should have been installed and operational) as of such calculation date. For the purpose of this quarterly calculation, the quarterly payment shall be an amount equal to the product of (a) twenty-five percent (25%), times (b) the scheduled Guaranteed Annual Fee, times (c) a fraction, the numerator of which is the sum of the Category Coefficients assigned to the Ad Panels that are installed and operational (or should be, as described above), and the denominator of which is one hundred eighty two (182).

102B

City Share of Gross Revenues^{314,5}:

The Contractor shall, beginning in calendar year 2014, pay to the City the City Share of Gross Revenues out of Distributable Gross Revenues. The City Share of Gross Revenues shall be calculated using the following percentage amounts and revenue sharing band thresholds for percentage amounts.

Percentage Amount Revenue Sharing Band Threshold for Percentage Amounts⁵

50%	Distributable Gross Revenues up to \$25 million ^{3,4}
40%	Distributable Gross Revenues between \$25 million and \$30 million
30%	Distributable Gross Revenues greater than \$30 million

Distribution and Revenue Sharing Calculation Illustration

For illustrative purposes only, the following sets out the guaranteed payments to the City with the City Share of Gross Revenues for. years 2013 to June 2032:

Annual

\$15,000,000 \$22,000,000 \$25,000,000 \$32,000,000 \$31,000,000 \$32,085,000 \$33,207,975 \$34,370,254 \$35,573,213 \$36,818,275 \$38,106,915 \$39,440,657 \$40,821,080 \$42,249,818 \$43,728,562 \$45,259,061 \$46,843,128 \$48,482,638 \$25,089,765 Calendar Year Gross Revenues 2013 2014 2015-2016-2017 2018-2019-2020 " 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 June 2032 Guaranteed Payments to City \$ 15.000.000⁶ \$12,400,000 \$4,000,000 \$6,000,000 \$6,000,000 \$8,000,000 \$8,000,000 \$8,000,000 \$10,000,000 \$10,000,000 \$10,000,000 \$10,000,000 \$10,000,000 \$10,000,000 \$10,000,000 \$10,000,000 \$10,000,000 \$10,000,000 \$5,000,000 \$11,547,000 \$13,547,000 \$16,547,000 \$19,547,000 \$22,547,000 \$23,632,000 \$29,754,975 \$30,917,254 \$35,573,213 \$36,818,275 \$36,592,915 \$37,406,657 \$38,787,080 \$40,215,818 \$41,694,562 \$43,225,061 \$44,809,128 \$47,962,638 \$25,089,765 \$5,773,500. \$6,773,500 \$8,273,500 \$9,773,500 \$11,273,500 \$11,816,000 \$14,401,990 \$14,862,676 \$16,346,964 \$16,807,983 \$16.827.875 \$17,159,497 \$17.661.124 \$18,177,245 \$18,708,368 \$19,255,018 \$19,817,739 \$20.851.291 \$10,801,930 Guaranteed Initial Distributable City Share of Fee Recovery³ Gross Revenues' Gross Revenues' \$5,000,000 \$5,000,000 \$5,000,000 \$5,000,000 \$5,000,000 \$3,453,000 t^ccsuee--\$3,'453,000 \$3,453,000 \$3,453,000 \$3,453,000 \$3,453,000 \$3,453,000 \$1,514,000 \$2,034,000 \$2,034,000 \$2,034,000 \$2,034,000 \$2,034,000 \$2,034,000 \$520,000 Guaranteed Payments \$180,400,000 Total City Share of Gross Revenues⁷\$276,061,300

'Guaranteed Initial Fee recovery over a five-year period before revenue calculation. If Gross Revenues in a calendar year are insufficient to return to the Contractor the amount payable in a given calendar year, any such accrued and unpaid Guaranteed Initial Fees shall be paid as a priority return in the subsequent calendar year, together with such other Guaranteed Initial Fee recovery amounts and Capitalized Cost recovery amounts as may be payable. ^l,'Capitalized Costs, as defined in the Program Agreement (as, when, and to the extent occurred), shall be recouped over an eight-year period prior to the "the distribution of Distributable Gross Revenues. If Gross Revenues in a calendar year, any such accrued and unpaid Capitalized Cost recovery amounts payable in a given calendar year, any such accrued and unpaid Capitalized Cost shad be paid as a priority return in the subsequent calendar year, together with such other Guaranteed Initial Fee recovery amounts and Capitalized Cost recovery amounts as may be payable. ^l, 'Capitalized Cost recovery amounts as may be payable. A greenes in a calendar year are insufficient to return to the Contractor the amount payable in a given calendar year, any such accrued and unpaid Capitalized Cost recovery amounts as may be payable.

'The 50%MO%/30% Revenue Sharing Band Thresholds for Percentage Amounts are subject to adjustment in accordance with the City Share of Gross Revenues definition in Section 2.1 and Section 4.6 (c) of this Agreement. ■^f> 'The Guaranteed Payments total includes Guaranteed Initial Fees and Guaranteed Annual Fees payable over twenty-years.

These are indicative totals based on projections and assumptions, including the Category Coefficients, for illustrative purposes only.

102C

EXHIBIT 3 MBE/WBE Special Conditions

[Not Attached For Introduction Purposes]

EXHIBIT 4

Disclosure Affidavit (Including Disclosure of Retained Parties)

[Not Attached For Introduction Purposes; Submitted Separately]

EXHIBIT 5 Evidence of Insurance

[To Come]

Exhibit 6 Performance and Payment Bond(s)

[To Come]

106

EXHIBIT 7

List of	Key Personnel and Schedule of Availability
Name Drew Katz	
John Foster	
Jeffery Gerber	
Dave Neglio	
Mark Macey	
Lars Skugstad	
Blake Custer Bernard Parisot	
Jean-Luc Decaux	
Exhibit 7. List of Key Personnel and Schedule of Availability Key Personnel:	
Title Phone	
Chief Executive Officer 856-667-6620 Interstate Outdoor Advertising,	L.P.
President 415-538-7070 Foster Interstate Media, Inc.	
Chief Operating Officer 856-667-6620 Interstate Outdoor Advertising, L.P.	
President of Sales 856-667-6620 Marketing and Operations Interstate Outdoor Advertising, L.P.	
Chief Financial Officer 856-667-6620 Interstate Outdoor Advertising,	L.P.
Vice-President 415-538-7070 Foster Interstate Media, Inc.	
Strategic Advisor 856-667-6620	
President and Co-Chief Executive Officer 646-834-1300 JCDecaux No	orth America, Inc.
646-834-1313	

Clochard-Bossuet

Co-Chief Executive Officer JCDecaux North America, Inc. 646-834-1325

Chief Operating Officer JCDecaux North America, Inc.

Chief Financial Officer JCDecaux North America, Inc.

Vice President, Sales JCDecaux North America, Inc.

Director, Sales Administration JCDecaux North America, Inc.

Director, Chicago Operations JCDecaux North America, Inc.

Project Manager JCDecaux North America, Inc.

Dan Helmin* National Account Executive

JCDecaux North America, Inc.

Guillaume Tarayre Vice President, Information Technology 646-834-1383 JCDecaux North America, Inc.

107

Roman Kosinov Director, Digital Signage

JCDecaux North America, Inc.

Schedule of Availability:

Mr. Brezman will be available 24 hours per day, seven days per week.

EXHIBIT 8

Additional Specifications Relating to Work to be Performed on the Public Way

[CONFIRM AND, IF REQUIRED, UPDATE PRIOR TO CLOSING DATE]

The following specifications supplement the "Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction", adopted January 1,2002 (as amended from time to time, the "Standard Specifications") and the latest edition of the "Illinois Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices for Streets and Highways" in effect on the Commencement Date.

Unless otherwise specified, the Description, General Requirements and Method of Measurements for the following items shall be as stated in the appropriate sections of the Standard Specifications.

ITEM 1: TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION: INCIDENTAL TO THE AGREEMENT

Work will be performed in accordance with Section 701 of the Standard Specifications, except as herein modified.

Description: The work includes furnishing, installation, maintenance, relocation and subsequent removal of all signs, signals, markings, traffic cones, barricades, warning lights, flaggers and other devices which are to be used for the purpose of regulating, warning or guiding traffic during the course of the proposed work.

General Requirements: Traffic Control will be in accordance with the applicable section of the Standard Specifications and the applicable guidelines contained in the Illinois Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices for Streets and Highways and this Agreement.

Special attention is called to Articles 107.09 and 107.14 of the Standard Specifications.

Special attention must be given to advance guide signs during these operations in order to keep barricade placement consistent with lane assignment. The Contractor must cover all traffic control devices which may be inconsistent with traffic patterns during the traffic from one construction stage to another.

The Contractor's vehicle will always move with and not against or across the flow of traffic. These vehicles will enter or leave work areas in a manner which will not be hazardous to or interfere with normal traffic and will not park or stop except within designated work areas. Personal vehicles will not be permitted to park within the right of way except in special areas designated by the Commissioner of CDOT.

The Contractor will immediately furnish a certified flagger or flaggers if in the opinion of the Commissioner of CDOT, the Contractor's construction means or methods warrant. If no flaggers are available the Contractor will cease operations until they become available.

All signs, signals, markings, traffic cones, barricades, warning lights, flaggers, and other traffic control devices must conform to the plans, specifications, special provisions and the latest edition of the "State of Illinois Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices." The Contractor will obtain, erect, maintain, and remove all traffic control devices in accordance with Article 107.14 of the Standard Specifications. Placement and maintenance of all traffic control devices shall be as directed by the Commissioner of CDOT. The Commissioner of CDOT shall be the sole judge as to the acceptability of placement and maintenance of the traffic control devices prescribed in the appropriate standards.

The Contractor will insure that all barricades, signs, lights and other devices installed by him are operational every day, including Sunday and holidays. In the event of severe weather conditions, the Contractor will furnish any additional personal required to properly maintain all traffic control devices as directed by the Commissioner of CDOT.

The Contractor will be responsible for timely installation, maintenance, relocation and subsequent removal of all temporary signing, barricading and temporary striping necessary to accomplish these detours.

At the completion of each state of construction or whenever detour operations indicate that a relocation of a proposed or existing traffic control device is advisable as determined by the Commissioner of CDOT, the Contractor will remove all traffic control devices which are furnished, installed and maintained by him under this Agreement, and such devices will remain the property of the Contractor. Any traffic control devices furnished, installed and maintained by the City will be removed by City forces and will remain the property of the City. All traffic control devices must remain in place until specific authorization for relocation or removal is received from the Commissioner of CDOT.

The Contractor must be aware of the requirements for coordination of all work in this project and adjoining or overlapping projects and for coordination of barricade placement necessary to provide a uniform traffic detour pattern. The Contractor will not be permitted to erect, change or remove his detour barricade system without the prior approval of the Commissioner of CDOT.

The placement of barricades and warning signs for the required lane closures will be as specified herein and will proceed in the direction of the flow of traffic. The removal of all signs and barricades will begin at the end of the construction areas and proceed toward oncoming traffic.

Maintenance of Roadways: Beginning on the date when the Contractor begins work on this project the Contractor will assume responsibility for the normal maintenance of all existing roadways within the limits of the improvement. The normal maintenance will include all repair work deemed necessary by the Commissioner of CDOT but will not include snow removal operations.

110

Arrow Boards: A flashing arrow board meeting the requirements of Article 702.05 of the Standard Specifications must be operating at all times when a lane is closed to traffic on a multi-lane highway. Arrow boards will be provided and located in ahead-on position within each lane closure taper.

ITEM 2: EARTH EXCAVATION

Work under this item will be performed in accordance with Section 202 of the Standard Specifications except as herein modified.

Description: Earth Excavation will include that volume of material which must be removed to construct concrete foundation slab components.

Earth excavation will also include the satisfactory removal and disposal of all unsuitable material below the subgrade elevation.

General Requirements: After saw cutting (where required) and after excavating to the required subgrade level, the Commissioner of CDOT shall inspect the subgrade. Prior to placing any concrete material(s), the excavation level or subgrade level will be compacted and, where possible, proof-rolled. The compacting and proof-rolling will detect soft or unstable pockets of material which will be removed and replaced as herein specified. The compacting and proof-rolling will be incidental to the work.

If the existing subgrade soil is not suitable for supporting the proposed loading as determined by the Commissioner of CDOT, the Contractor will remove the unsuitable subgrade soil below the proposed subgrade level to a depth as directed by the Commissioner of CDOT, compact and proof-roll the excavated area. If upon proof-rolling, the subgrade is still unsuitable, additional excavation may be required. No additional compensation will be made regardless of the number of times the area is compacted and proof-rolled.

CA1 or CA6 will be used to bring the subgrade to the proposed elevation as indicated under the item STABILIZATION STONE. STABILIZATION STONE is not considered part of this item.

Those areas of Subgrade which are not over excavated will also be compacted to 95 percent of maximum density as determined by AASHTO T-99.

No burning or use of explosive will be allowed.

Earth excavation will also include, where encountered, blocking of all abandoned sewers and duct lines. ITEM 3:

STABILIZATION STONE / SUBBASE GRANULAR MATERIAL

111

Description: This item will consist of furnishing and placing coarse aggregate having a CA1 or CA6 gradation meeting the requirements of Section 1004 of the Standard Specifications. Material requirements are at the discretion of the

Commissioner of CDOT dependent upon conditions encountered.

General Requirements: The Stabilization Stone/Subbase Granular Material will be used under sub-base where the subgrade is deemed too unstable to support the proposed construction. This item will be used solely at the discretion of the Commissioner of CDOT. It is understood that a certain amount of Stabilization Stone/Subbase Granular Material may be displaced into the existing soil when the material is placed and compacted.

The unsuitable subgrade soil below the proposed subgrade level will be removed to a depth as directed by the Commissioner of CDOT; then as directed by the Commissioner of CDOT, either 1) place a layer of CA1 and compacted it into the existing subgrade until stable followed by a layer of CA6 compacted unit 95 percent of maximum density as determined by AASHTO T-99 is achieved; or 2) place only a layer of CA6 compacted until 95 percent of maximum density as determined by AASHTO T-99 is achieved.

ITEM 4: PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE (PCQ FOR FOUNDATIONS AND SLABS

Except as herein specified, PCC for foundations and slabs will be constructed in accordance with Section 1020 of the Standard Specifications (SSRBC).

Description: This item will consist of constructing Portland Cement Concrete foundations and slab at locations indicated on the plans or as ordered by the Commissioner of CDOT.

General Requirements:

Concrete will not be placed on a soft, frozen or non-compacted subbase.

The concrete will be consolidated with a vibrator inserted into the concrete and worked across the pour area before the finishing operations are started. The use of an external vibrator will be required.

P.C.C. will be cured in accordance with Article 1020.13.

Also included in this item is the excavation and disposal of any existing temporary stone regardless of type to the proposed sub-base elevation and the removal of any existing base course determined to be unstable.

ITEM 5: INSTALLATION OF CONDUIT/CABLE AND ELECTRICAL LINE CONNECTION

This work will consist of furnishing and installation of conduit, and installation of cable in conduit; as discussed below hereinafter.

SUB ITEM 5.1 CODE NO. M810000 CONDUIT INTRENCH GALVANIZED STEEL

112

Description: This work will consist of furnishing and installing conduits, fittings, and accessories, laid in trench as directed by the Commissioner of CDOT.

General Requirements: General requirements will be in accordance with Section 801 of the Standard Specifications, and in accordance with Bureau of Electricity Standards and the City of Chicago Electrical Code, except as modified herein.

Materials: Materials will be in accordance with the following Articles and of Section 1000 of the Standard Specifications - Materials, except as noted below:

		Item Article/Paragraph
XIV.	Rigid Metal Conduit	1085.15(a)
XV.	Rigid Nonmetallic Conduit [To Be Confirmed or Deleted]	1085.15(b)

Galvanized rigid steel conduit will conform to the requirements of the City of Chicago Standard Specifications for "Rigid Steel Conduit, Zinc Coated".

Location: Conduits will be installed at locations as shown on the plans or as approved by the Commissioner of CDOT. Conduits will be installed in the shortest practicable line between points of termination, or under adverse conditions, as directed by the Commissioner of CDOT.

Installation: Installation of galvanized steel conduit will be in accordance with Article 810.03(a) of the Standard Specifications, except for paragraph (1), which is revised to include the following paragraphs:

"All conduit runs will be cleaned and swabbed before installation of electric cables. Crushed, obstructed or deformed conduit will not be accepted. The excavation for trenched conduit will be located at least 600 millimeters from the face of curb. All underground conduit will have a minimum depth of 750 millimeters below grade.

When multiple conduits in a common trench are required, no more than three (3) 75 millimeter or smaller conduits will be laid on a single, horizontal level. For (4) or more conduits will be installed on two (2) levels as directed by the Commissioner of CDOT.

E. When multiple conduits in a common trench are required, no more than three (3) 75 millimeter or smaller conduits will be placed on a single horizontal level. Four (4) or more conduits will be installed on two (2) levels as directed by the Commissioner of CDOT.

SUB ITEM 5.2 CODE NO. ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT. TRIPLEX 2-1/C NO. 6 AND 1/C NO. 8. EP/HYPALON

113

Description: This work will consist of furnishing, installing, and testing multi-conductor triplexes power cable, complete with all splicing, identifications, and terminations, as specified herein, as shown and as directed by the Commissioner of CDOT. The cable will be installed in conduit.

Materials: Materials will be according to Bureau of Electricity (BOE) Specification 1440.

General Requirements: General requirements will be in accordance with Section 801 of the Standard Specifications, and in accordance with Bureau of Electricity Standards and the City of Chicago Electrical Code, except as modified herein.

Installation: Installation will be in accordance with Article 820.03 of the Standard Specifications, except for paragraph (b), which is revised to read as follows:

"(b) All cable will be installed with care to prevent damage to the installation of cable. The Contractor will check the cable for defects as it is being installed. Any defects found will be reported to the Commissioner of CDOT, and will be repaired to the satisfaction of the Commissioner of CDOT, or the cable replaced as directed by the Commissioner of CDOT.

Cable passing through manholes (or handholes) will be trained around the sides of the manhole into a permanent position on racks mounted on each manhole wall. Before racking and training new cables, the Contractor will rack and train all existing cables. Allowance will be made for cable expansion and contraction. Allowances must be made for cable contraction and expansion. Three meters of slack cable will be provided in handholes for all new installations.

The Contractor will be responsible for furnishing and installing cable racks and/or cable hooks for new and existing cables in all manholes and handholes as required to facilitate the cable installation.

Where cable runs continue from manhole to manhole without tapping within a light standard, they will be continuous without splices unless otherwise directed by the Commissioner of CDOT.

The cable installation will be colored coded so that each lid of all circuits may be easily identified and \ lighting units connected to the proper leg as indicated on the plans. The smallest conductor or equipment grounding conductor will always be color coded green.

All cable pulled into the street lighting control cabinets will be properly trained and will have sufficient slack provided for any rearrangement or future addition of equipment.

After a cable installation is completed, but before connections to apparatus are made, the insulation resistance of the cable will be measured by means of an approved 600 Volt MEGOHM tester. The installation resistance of any cable measured as specified will be not less than five megohms.

114

Splices above grade (such as in poles and junction boxes) will have waterproof sealant and a heat-shrinkable plastic cap. The cap will be of a size suitable for the splice and will have a factory-applied sealant within. Additional seal of the splice will be assured by the application of sealant tape or the use of a sealant insert prior to the installation of the cap. Either method will be assured compatible with the cap sealant. Tape sealant will be applied in not less than one-half-lapped layer for a length at least 6.35 millimeters longer than the cap length and the tape will also be wrapped into the crotch of the splice. Insert sealant will be placed between the wires of the splice and will be positioned to line up flush or extend slightly past the open base of the cap.

Cable terminations or splices, where approved, will be made in a workmanlike manner. All connectors, insulating tapes, and related materials will be approved by the Commissioner of CDOT. Splices and terminations will be included in the installation of cable. Separate payment will be made.

When all cable installation has been completed in a manhole or handhole, the manhole or handhole will be cleared of all debris and left in broom clean condition.

ITEMS 6 THROUGH 14: INSTALLATION OF FIXTURES

Work under this item will be performed in accordance with the each City Digital Sign fixture manufacturer's applicable requirements and specifications.

ITEMS TO BE INSTALLED: City Digital Signs

ITEM 12. SEWER SERVICE LINES INSTALLATION AND CONNECTIONS

All work for sewer service line installation and connections will be performed in accordance with CDOT's Regulation for Openings, Construction and Repair in the Public Way and Chicago Department of Sewers' specification for sewer installations.

ITEM 13. WATER SERVICE LINE INSTALLATION AND CONNECTIONS

All work for water service line installation and connection will be performed in accordance with Chicago Department of Transportation's ("CDOT") Regulation for Openings, Construction and Repair in the Public Way and Chicago Department of Water's Specifications for watermain installations.

ITEM 14. INSTALLATION OF TELEPHONE SERVICE LINE

Contractor must submit for the Commissioner of CDOT's review and approval a utility service plan identifying procedures and locations.

115

ITEM 15. PUBLIC WAY RESTORATIONS

The Contractor will be responsible for restoring the Public Way to its original conditions as required in the CDOT's Chicago Department of Transportation's Regulation for Openings, Construction and Repair in the Public Way.

ITEM 16. PERMITS AND LICENSES

1. Whenever the work under this Contract requires the obtaining of permits from the City of Chicago or other public authorities, triplicate copies of such permits are furnished to the City by the Contractor before

work covered hereby is started. NO WORK IS ALLOWED TO PROCEED BEFORE SUCH PERMITS ARE OBTAINED.

2. Permits required from the Metropolitan Water Reclamation District of Greater Chicago, the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency, IDOT Division of Water Resources, the U.S. Coast Guard and the U.S. Corps of Engineers will be obtained by the City.

3. Permits and Fees: The special use of, or removal, alternation or replacement of certain City-owned facilities and appurtenances such as traffic signs, parking meters, trees, sewers, hydrants, bridges and viaducts which are required for the Contractor to perform its Work, are subject to all applicable Municipal Ordinances. It is the Contractor's responsibility to obtain all the necessary permits and pay the associated fees. Copies of such permits must be furnished to the City by the Contractor before the Work covered is started. Information with regard to the above may be obtained by contacting the appropriate City departments.

4. If a highway permit bond was posted, it must remain in effect for at least five years from the date of permit issuance.

ITEM 18. VAULTED SIDEWALK

If the location selected by the Commissioner of CDOT for the installation of the City Digital Sign fixtures is near a vaulted sidewalk, the Contractor will be required to install the fixture by one of the methods discussed below:

Method No. 1.

The Contractor will be responsible for determining the structural adequacy of the vaulted sidewalk. If the vaulted sidewalk is structurally adequate, the Contractor will install the fixture in accordance with manufactures specifications.

116

Method No. 2

If the existing vaulted sidewalk is determined to be inadequate, it will be the responsibility of the Contractor to perform all repairs and rehabilitation of the slab, walls, cross beams and all other inadequate components of the vaulted sidewalk. After the vaulted sidewalk has been restored and is structurally adequate, the Contractor will install the street fixture in accordance with manufactures specifications.

Method No. 3.

If the vaulted sidewalk cannot be adequately reconstructed/restored for the installation of the proposed street fixture, the Contractor will be responsible for removing and disposing of the area of the affected vaulted sidewalk, cross beams and other vaulted sidewalk components. The Contractor will also be required to saw cut between the

vaulted sidewalk to be left in place and vaulted sidewalk to be restored. All materials removed will be disposed of in accordance with Section 202.03 of the Standard Specifications.

During the vaulted sidewalk removal, the Contractor will provide all bracing and shoring required to shore up existing walls and slabs so as to ensure that no damage is done to the adjoining infrastructure.

After the vaulted sidewalk is removed, the Contractor will construct all partition/ retaining walls prior to backfilling the vaulted sidewalk area. The vaulted sidewalk area will be backfilled up to the required subgrade level with fine aggregates meeting the gradation requirement of FA6 of Section 703 of the Standard Specification. The material will be placed in 12 inch layers and each layer will be compacted to 95 percent of maximum density as determined by AASHTO T-99.

After backfilling the vaulted sidewalk area to the required subgrade level, the Contractor will place PCC foundations and slabs in accordance with Item 3: Portland Cement Concrete Foundations and Slabs.

After the PCC is cured, the Contractor will install City Digital Sign fixture in accordance with manufactures specifications.

The Contractor will be responsible for repairing, restoring and/or reconstructing all adjoining infrastructure damaged by the Contractor. The adjoining infrastructure may include but not limited to: waterproofing membrane, cross beams, sidewalk slabs, walls, curbs, street pavements, private property, etc.

The Contractor will be responsible for repairing, restoring and/or reconstructing all adjoining infrastructure damaged by the Contractor. The adjoining infrastructure may include but not limited

117

to: waterproofing membrane, cross beams, sidewalk slabs, walls, curbs, street pavements, private property, etc.

EXHIBIT 9 Form of Revenue Report

[To Come]

EXHIBIT 10 Prevailing Wage Rates

[To Come]

EXHIBIT 11

Contractor's Advertising Policy

Advertising or promotional materials displayed on City Digital Signs shall be appropriate for display to the general public of all ages and may not contain material or information that:

- 1. is false, misleading, or deceptive;
- 2. is libelous or defamatory;
- 3. promotes unlawful or illegal products, services or activities;
- 4. infringes on any copyright, trade or service mark, patent, trade secret or other intellectual property right of any person or entity;
- 5. implies or declares an endorsement by the City of Chicago of any product, service or activity, except upon the written consent of the City of Chicago;
- 6. is obscene, pornographic, or sexually-explicit material, including, but not limited to, the depiction of nudity, sexual conduct, or sexual excitement;
- 7. promotes or depicts tobacco or tobacco-products, or their use, or advertises entities whose business is substantially derived from the sale of tobacco or tobacco products;

- 8. promotes or depicts alcoholic beverages or the use of alcoholic beverages if such advertisement or promotional material is within a 500-foot radius of a school up through the level of high school, a house of worship or a playground (other than a playground located adjacent to a linear park that is more than one mile in length and is located within the public way);
- 9. advertises entities whose business is substantially derived from the sale of firearms;
- 10. supports or opposes a political message, or a public issue or cause;
- 11. advocates imminent lawlessness or violent action, or contains graphic depictions of violence; or
- 12. supports or opposes a religion or religious denomination, creed, tenet or belief, atheism or agnosticism, or that contains a religious message, symbol or endorsement.

The terms "nudity" "sexual conduct" and "sexual excitement" have the same meanings herein as in 7210 ILCS 5/11 -21 (a) (2011) and as such law may be amended, modified or supplemented. The term "obscene" has the meaning set forth in 720 ILCS 5/11-20(b) (2011) and as such law may be amended, modified or supplemented.

EXHIBIT 12 Form of Guaranty

GUARANTY

THIS GUARANTY (the "Guaranty") is given as of the _day of , 2012 by JCDecaux North America, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Guarantor"), to the City of Chicago, a municipal corporation and home rule unit of government (hereinafter "City"). Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning given in the Agreement (as defined in Recital B below).

RECITALS

A. Guarantor is the forty-nine percent (49%) owner of Interstate JCDecaux, LLC ("Affiliate"), a Delaware limited liability company ("Affiliate").

B. Affiliate and City are, simultaneously with the execution of this Guaranty, entering into

that Coordinated City Digital Sign Network Program Agreement (the "Agreement"), dated as of

2012.

C. It is in the best interest of the Guarantor to execute this Guaranty because Guarantor will derive substantial direct benefits from the Agreement, namely, the Contractor's receipt of the Contractor Share of Gross Revenues. Guarantor has, therefore, agreed to provide this Guaranty as a material inducement to the City's execution of the Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and

adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and as a material inducement to City to enter into the Agreement, Guarantor agrees as follows:

AGREEEMENTS

123

1. Incorporation of Recitals. The above recitals are incorporated herein by reference and constitute a material part of this Guaranty.

2. Guaranty of Payment. Guarantor hereby irrevocably and unconditionally guarantees to City the complete and timely payment to City of both (a) the Guaranteed Initial Fees, as and when payable from time to time under the Agreement, and (b) the Guaranteed Annual Fees, as and when payable from time to time under the Agreement and set forth on Schedule I to this Guaranty, which Schedule is incorporated herein and forms part of this Guaranty (each such payment obligation separately, and collectively, the "Guaranteed Obligations"). In the event that Affiliate fails to pay any of such outstanding Guaranteed Obligations, as the same may become due and payable from time to time under the Agreement, Guarantor will promptly and fully from time to time make payments to satisfy such outstanding Guaranteed Obligations in the place of Affiliate until such time as the Guarantor has paid to the City all such outstanding Guaranteed Obligations. Except as set forth above, nothing contained herein shall be construed as obligating Guarantor to perform any obligations of Affiliate, or pay any other amounts due and payable by Affiliate.

3. Guarantor's Guaranteed Obligations Are Absolute.

(a) This Guaranty is an absolute, irrevocable and unconditional guaranty of payment and performance (as to payment of the Guaranteed Obligations only) and is not a guaranty of collection. Guarantor shall be liable for the payment of the Guaranteed Obligations as set forth in this Guaranty, as a primary obligor. This Guaranty shall be effective as a waiver of, and Guarantor hereby expressly waives, any and all rights to which Guarantor may otherwise have been entitled under any warranty, suretyship or letter of credit laws in effect from time to time; including any right or privilege,

whether existing under statute, at law or in equity, to require City to take prior recourse or proceedings against any warranty, collateral, security or person whatsoever.

(b) Guarantor hereby agrees that in the event of (i) an Event of Default by Affiliate under the Agreement (provided that any cure period permitted by the Agreement has passed and the Event of Default has not been cured); (ii) the dissolution or insolvency of Affiliate; or (iii) the institution of any proceeding by or against Affiliate in bankruptcy or for a reorganization or an arrangement with creditors, or for the appointment of a receiver, trustee or custodian for Affiliate or for any of its properties (provided if such proceeding is instituted against Affiliate, then such proceeding shall not cause the Guaranteed Obligations to be immediately due and payable if such proceeding is dismissed within one hundred twenty (120) days of filing), then in any such event, the Guaranteed Obligations, for purposes of this Guaranty, shall be deemed immediately due and payable at the election of City and Guarantor shall, on demand and without presentment, protest, notice of protest, further notice of nonpayment or of dishonor or of default or nonperformance, or notice of acceleration or of intent to, or any other notice whatsoever, without any notice having been given to Guarantor previous to such demand of the acceptance by City of this Guaranty, and without any notice having been given to Guarantor previous to such demand of the creating or incurring of such indebtedness or of such obligation to perform, all such notices being hereby waived by Guarantor, pay the Guaranteed Obligations to City, as and when the same become due and payable. It shall not be necessary for City, in order to enforce payment or performance by Guarantor of its obligations under this Guaranty, first to institute suit or pursue or exhaust any rights or remedies against Affiliate, or any Other Obligated Party (as hereafter defined) with respect to the Guaranteed Obligations, or to institute suit or pursue or exhaust any rights or remedies against Affiliate, or any other guarantor, surety, warrantor, service contractor, letter of credit

125

issuer or other party obligated with respect to the Guaranteed Obligations or having obligations with respect to the performance of

the Work (each and all such other parties, an "Other Obligated Party"⁻), or to enforce any rights against any security that shall ever have been given to secure the Guaranteed Obligations, or to join Affiliate, or any Other Obligated Party in any action to enforce this Guaranty, or to resort to any other means of obtaining payment of the Guaranteed Obligations.

(c) Suit may be brought or demand may be made against the Guarantor, and any Other Obligated Party, without impairing the rights of City against Guarantor or any Other Obligated Party under any contract.

4. Waivers.

(a) Except to the extent the Guaranteed Obligations have been satisfied, Guarantor hereby agrees that neither City's rights or remedies nor Guarantor's obligations under the terms of this Guaranty shall be released, diminished, impaired, reduced or affected by anyone or more of the following events, actions, facts, or circumstances, and the liability of Guarantor under this Guaranty shall be absolute and unconditional irrespective of:

i) any claim or defense that this Guaranty was made without consideration or is not supported by adequate consideration;

the taking or accepting of any other security, guaranty, bond, warranty, service contract, letter of credit or
right of recourse ("Other Security Documents") with respect to any or all of the Guaranteed Obligations or the performance of the
Work required under the Agreement;

iii) the availability to Guarantor of any exemption or defense under applicable law or at equity;

iv) any release, surrender, abandonment, exchange, alteration, sale or other

126

disposition, subordination, deterioration, waste, failure to protect or preserve, impairment, or loss of, or any failure to create or perfect any lien or security interest with respect to, or any other dealings with, any collateral or security at any time existing or purported, believed or expected to exist in connection with any or all of the Guaranteed Obligations or the Work required under the Agreement, including any impairment of Guarantor's recourse against any person or collateral;

v) whether express or by operation of law, any partial release of the liability

of Guarantor hereunder, or if one or more other guaranty, are now or hereafter obtained by City from any Other Obligated Party covering all or any part of the Guaranteed Obligations or the Work required under the Agreement, any complete or partial release of any Other Obligated Party under any Other Security Documents, or any complete or partial release of or settlement with Affiliate;

vi) the insolvency, bankruptcy, dissolution, liquidation, termination, receivership, reorganization, merger, consolidation, change of form, structure or ownership, sale of all assets, or lack of corporate, partnership or other power of Affiliate or any Other Obligated Party at any time liable for the payment of any or all of the Guaranteed Obligations or the performance of the Work required under the Agreement;

> (vii) either with or without notice to or consent of Guarantor: any renewal, extension, modification or rearrangement of the terms of any or all of the Guaranteed Obligations and/or the Work required under the Agreement, or any waiver, termination, or release of, or consent to departure from, the Agreement or any other guaranty of any or all of the Guaranteed Obligations, or any adjustment, indulgence, forbearance, or compromise that may be granted from time to time by City to Affiliate, Guarantor, and/or any Other Obligated Party liable for all or any portion of the Guaranteed Obligations or the performance of the Work required under the Agreement;

> > (viii) any neglect, lack of diligence, delay, omission, forbearance, failure, or refusal of City

127

to take or prosecute (or in taking or prosecuting) any action for the collection or enforcement of any of the Guaranteed Obligations, or to take or prosecute any action upon any security therefor, or to exercise (or in exercising) any other right or power with respect to any security therefor, or to take or prosecute (or in taking or prosecuting) any action in connection with the Agreement, or any failure to sell or otherwise dispose of in a commercially reasonable manner any collateral securing any or all of the Guaranteed Obligations;

ix) any failure of City to notify Guarantor of any creation, renewal, extension, rearrangement, modification, supplement, subordination, or assignment of the Guaranteed Obligations, or any part thereof, or of the Agreement or the Work required to be performed thereunder, or of any release of or change in any security, or of any other action taken or refrained from being taken by City against Affiliate or any Other Obligated Party, or any security or other recourse, or of any new agreement between City and

Affiliate or between City and any Other Obligated Party, it being understood that, except with respect to the requirements for the service of process required to commence a lawsuit against Guarantor. City shall not be required to give Guarantor any notice of any kind under any circumstances with respect to or in connection with the Guaranteed Obligations or the Work required under the Agreement, any and all rights to notice Guarantor may have otherwise had being hereby waived by Guarantor, and the Guarantor shall be responsible for obtaining for itself information regarding Affiliate, including, but not limited to, any changes in the business or financial condition of Affiliate, and Guarantor acknowledges and agrees that City shall have no duty to notify Guarantor of any information which City may have concerning Affiliate;

x) any requirement for any reason that City is required to refund

any payment by Affiliate to any other party liable for the payment or performance of any or all of the Guaranteed Obligations or the Work required under the Agreement or pay the amount thereof to someone

128

else;

xi) the existence of any claim, counterclaim, set-off, recoupment, reduction or defense based upon any claim or other right that Guarantor may at any time have against Affiliate, City, or any other person, whether or not arising in connection with this Guaranty or the Agreement;

xii) the unenforceability of all or any part of the Guaranteed Obligations against Affiliate or the performance of the Work by the Affiliate under the Agreement (as the same relates to the payment of the Guaranteed Obligations), whether because the Guaranteed Obligations exceed the amount permitted by law or violate any usury law, or because the act of creating the Guaranteed Obligations or requiring the Affiliate's performance of the Work, or any part thereof, is ultra vires, or because the officers or persons creating same acted in excess of its authority, or because of a lack of val id ity or enforceability of or defect or deficiency in the Agreement or because Affiliate has any valid defense, claim or offset with respect thereto, or because Affiliate's obligation ceases to exist by operation of law, or because of any other reason or circumstance, it being agreed that Guarantor shall remain liable hereon regardless of whether Affiliate, or any other person be found not liable on the Guaranteed Obligations, or any part thereof, for any reason (and regardless of any joinder of Affiliate or any other party in any action to obtain payment of any or all of the

Guaranteed Obligations or performance of any or all of the Work required under the Agreement);

xiii) any order, ruling or plan of reorganization emanating from proceedings under Title 11 of the United States Code with respect to Affiliate, or any other person, including any extension, reduction, composition, or other alteration of the Guaranteed Obligations, whether or not

consented to City; or

xiv) any partial payment of the Guaranteed Obligations (except that to the extent the City has been paid a portion of such Guaranteed Obligations, as required hereunder, in which case the Guarantor's obligations shall be reduced by the amount of such partial payment), or any partial

129

performance of the Work required under the Agreement by any party obligated with respect to such performance;

(b) Guarantor hereby waives (i) notice of acceptance of this Guaranty; (ii) notice of any advances made by City in connection with the Agreement; (iii) notice of any waiver, amendment, modification, postponement, release, renewal, extension, accrual or termination of any of the Guaranteed Obligations or the Work required under the Agreement; (iv) notice of the reliance of City upon this Guaranty; (v) notice of the occurrence, existence or continuance of any event of default, or failure of payment or performance under the Agreement; (vi) demand for payment, diligence, presentment, filing of claims with a court in the event of receivership or bankruptcy of the Affiliate, protest or notice with respect to the Guaranteed Obligations or the Work required under the Agreement, and all demands whatsoever; and (vii) any other notice, demand, protest or formality which would otherwise be legally required to charge Guarantor with liability hereunder; and Guarantor covenants and agrees that this Guaranty will not be discharged, except by complete payment of the Guaranteed Obligations.

(c) In the event any payment by Affiliate or any other person to City with respect to the Guaranteed Obligations is held to constitute a preference, fraudulent transfer or other voidable payment under any bankruptcy, insolvency or similar law or, if, for any other reason, City is required to refund such payment or pay the amount thereof to any other parry, such payment by Affiliate or any other party to City shall not constitute a release of Guarantor from any liability hereunder, and this Guaranty shall continue to be effective or shall be reinstated (notwithstanding any prior release, surrender or discharge by City of this Guaranty or of Guarantor), as

the case may be, with respect to, and to the extent this Guaranty-covered any amounts so refunded or paid, this Guaranty shall apply to, any and all amounts so refunded by City or paid by City to another person (which amounts shall constitute part of the Guaranteed Obligations), and any interest paid by City and any attorneys' fees, costs and expenses paid or incurred by City in connection

130

with any such event. It is the intent of Guarantor and City that the obligations and liabilities of Guarantor hereunder are absolute and unconditional under any and all circumstances and that until the Guaranteed Obligations are fully and finally paid and performed, and until one hundred twenty (120) days have elapsed thereafter without the filing of a claim for refund or disgorgement, the obligations and liabilities of Guarantor hereunder shall not be discharged or released, in whole or in part, by any act or occurrence that might, but for the provisions of this Guaranty, be deemed a legal or equitable discharge or release of Guarantor.

(d) If acceleration of the time for payment of any amount payable by Affiliate under the Agreement is stayed or delayed by any law or tribunal, all such amounts shall nonetheless (to the extent same constitute Guaranteed Obligations) be payable by Guarantor on demand by City.

5. Term. This Guaranty, provided in connection with the terms and conditions of the Agreement, is not limited to any period of time, but shall continue in full force and effect until the Guaranteed Obligations have been fully paid, or otherwise discharged by Affiliate, or Guarantor, as applicable, provided, however, except that notwithstanding any return of this Guaranty to Guarantor, this Guaranty shall continue in effect (i) with respect to any of the Guaranteed Obligations that survive the discharge of the Guaranteed Obligations, (ii) with respect to all obligations and liabilities of Guarantor under Section 7, and (iii) as provided in Section 4(c).

6. Representations, Warranties and Covenants of Guarantor. Guarantor hereby represents, warrants and covenants that (a) Guarantor has an ownership and financial interest in Affiliate and will derive a material and substantial benefit, directly and indirectly, from the execution of the Agreement by Affiliate and the making of this Guaranty by Guarantor; (b) this Guaranty has been duly authorized pursuant to resolutions duly adopted by its Board of Directors, a true and correct copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A, and is binding upon and enforceable against Guarantor; (c) Guarantor is not, and the

execution, delivery and performance by Guarantor of this Guaranty will not cause Guarantor to be, in violation of or in default with respect to any law or in default (or at risk of acceleration of indebtedness) under any document, indenture, agreement or restriction by which Guarantor is bound or affected; (d) Guarantor is duly organized and is validly existing and in good standing under the laws of Delaware and has full power and authority to enter into and perform this Guaranty; (e) except as set forth in the financial statements of Guarantor, there is no material litigation pending or, to the knowledge of Guarantor, threatened before or by any tribunal against or affecting either Guarantor; (f) all financial statements heretofore disclosed by Guarantor to City fully and accurately present the financial condition of Guarantor as of its dates and the results of Guarantor's operations for the periods therein specified (furthermore, there has been no material adverse change in circumstances since the date such financials were submitted); (g) after giving effect to this Guaranty, Guarantor is solvent, is not engaged or about to engage in business or a transaction for which the properties of Guarantor constitute an unreasonably small capital, and do not intend to incur or believe that they will incur debts that will be beyond its ability to pay as such debts mature; (h) City has no duty at any time to investigate or inform Guarantor of the financial or business condition or affairs of Affiliate or any change therein, and Guarantor will keep fully apprised of Affiliate's financial and business condition; (i) Guarantor acknowledges and agrees that Guarantor may be required to pay and perform the Guaranteed Obligations in full without assistance or support from Affiliate or any other person; and (j) Guarantor has read and fully understand the provisions contained in the Agreement. Guarantor's representations, warranties and covenants are a material inducement to City to enter into the Agreement and shall survive the execution thereof and any bankruptcy, foreclosure, transfer of security or other event affecting Affiliate, Guarantor or any other party.

7. Attorney Fees. In addition to the amounts guaranteed under this Guaranty, Guarantor agrees to pay actual reasonable attorney's fees and all other reasonable costs and expenses

132

incurred by the City in any action or proceeding arising out of or relating to this Guaranty, including any action instituted to determine

the respective rights and obligations of the parties hereunder and any action to enforce a judgment relating to this Guaranty (regardless of the venue of such action), whether or not suit is filed thereon, or whether in connection with bankruptcy, insolvency or appeal, provided, that and to the extent that the City is the prevailing party in such action or proceeding.

8; Governing Law. This Guaranty is and shall be deemed to be a contract entered into in and pursuant to the laws of the State of Illinois and shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of Illinois without regard to its conflicts of laws rules for all purposes, including, but not limited to, matters of construction, validity and performance. Guarantor hereby irrevocably submits generally and unconditionally for itself and in respect of its property to the jurisdiction of any United States federal court, sitting in the Northern District of Illinois, over any suit, action or proceeding arising out of or relating to this Guaranty or the Guaranteed Obligations. The registered office of Guarantor in the State of Illinois shall be care of JCDecaux Chicago, LLC, 3959 South Morgan Street, Chicago, Illinois 60609 and the registered agent for service of process on Guarantor at the registered office shall be [INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS OF REGISTERED AGENT]. Guarantor shall not change its registered agent for so long as this Guaranty is in effect unless such registered agent ceases to exist in which case the Guarantor will immediately notify the City of a replacement agent to be located in Illinois. Guarantor hereby irrevocably waives to the fullest extent permitted by law, any objection that Guarantor may now or hereafter have to the laying of venue in any such court and any claim that any such court is an inconvenient forum. Guarantor hereby agrees and consents that, in addition to any methods of service of process provided under applicable law, all service of process in any such suit, action or proceeding may be made by certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, directed, at City's election, either (a) to Guarantor's registered agent at the address specified above or (b) to Guarantor at the address set forth in Section 13, or at a

133

subsequent address in the continental United States of which City received actual notice from Guarantor in accordance with Section 13, and service so made shall be complete five (5) days after the same shall have been so mailed, whether or not such service has been accepted or refused. Nothing herein shall affect the right of City to serve process in any manner permitted by law or limit the right of City to bring proceedings against Guarantor in any other court or jurisdiction.

9. Severability. If any portion of this Guaranty is held to be invalid or unenforceable, such invalidity shall have

no effect upon the remaining portions of this Guaranty, which shall be severable and continue in full force and effect to the maximum extent permitted by law or equity.

10. Binding on Successors. This Guaranty shall inure to the benefit of the City and its successors and assigns.

The Guarantor may not transfer, convey or assign this Guaranty, or any interest therein, without the prior written consent of the City. The Guaranty shall be binding upon Guarantor and its successors and permitted assigns, including transferee(s) of substantially all of its assets and its shareholder(s) in the event of its dissolution or insolvency. Guarantor waives notice by the City of any transfer or assignment of rights to the Guaranteed Obligations, or any part thereof, and Guarantor agrees that failure to give notice will not affect the liabilities of Guarantor hereunder.

11. Authority. Guarantor represents and warrants that it has the power and authority to give this Guaranty, that its

execution of this Guaranty has been authorized by all necessary action under its organizational documents and applicable law, and

that the person or persons signing this Guaranty on its behalf have the authority to do so.

12. Subordination. Any claims Guarantor may have against Affiliate are hereby

subordinated to any and all claims of the City against Affiliate until such time as the obligations of

Affiliate to the City are fully satisfied and discharged.

13. Notices. Notice shall be given in writing, deposited in the U.S. mail, registered or

134

certified, first class postage prepaid, addressed as follows: To the Guarantor:

JCDecaux North America, Inc. 3 Park Avenue

New York, New York 10016 Attn: Co-Chief Executive Officer and Legal Department

with a copy to:

JCDecaux Chicago, LLC 3959 South Morgan Street Chicago, Illinois 60609 Attn: Co-Chief Executive Officer and Legal Department

City of Chicago Chief Financial Officer 33 North La Salle Street, 7^{,h} Floor Chicago, IL 60602

City of Chicago Corporation Counsel City Hall, Room 600 121 North La Salle Street Chicago, IL 60602

Nothing in this Guaranty shall preclude or waive any notices to Affiliate for breach or default and opportunity to cure any

breach or default which are required to be given pursuant to the Agreement, and copies of any such notices given to Affiliate for breach or default shall be copied to Guarantor at the address provided above; provided, however, this section shall not be construed in any way to affect or impair any waiver of notice or demand provided in this Guaranty or in the Agreement or to require giving of notice or demand to or upon any other person in any situation or for any reason.

14. Cumulative Rights. The exercise by City of any right or remedy hereunder or under the Agreement, or at law or in equity, shall not preclude the concurrent or subsequent exercise of any other right or remedy. City shall have all rights, remedies and recourses afforded to City by reason of this Guaranty or the Agreement or by law or equity or otherwise, and the same (a) shall be cumulative and

135

concurrent, (b) may be pursued separately, successively or concurrently against Guarantor, or any Other Obligated Party, or Affiliate, or against any one or more of them, or against any security or otherwise, at the sole discretion of City, (c) may be exercised as often as occasion therefor shall arise, it being agreed by Guarantor that the exercise of, discontinuance of the exercise of or failure to exercise any of such rights, remedies, or recourses shall in no event be construed as a waiver or release thereof or of any other right, remedy or recourse, and (d) are intended to be, and shall be, nonexclusive. No waiver of any default on the part of Guarantor or of any breach of any of the provisions of this Guaranty shall be considered a waiver of any other or subsequent default or breach, and no delay or omission in exercising or enforcing the rights and powers granted herein or in any other document shall be construed as a waiver of such rights and powers, and no exercise or enforcement of any rights or powers hereunder or under any other document shall be held to exhaust such rights and powers, and every such right and power may be exercised from time to time. The granting of any consent, approval or waiver by City shall be limited to the specific instance and purpose therefor and shall in and of itself entitle Guarantor to any other or further, notice or demand in similar or other circumstances. No provision of this Guaranty or any right, remedy or recourse of City with respect hereto, or any default or breach, can be waived, nor can this Guaranty or any right, remedy or discharged in any way or to any extent, except specifically in each case by a writing intended for that purpose (and which refers specifically to this Guaranty) executed, and delivered to Guarantor, by City.

15. Entire Agreement. This Guaranty embodies the entire agreement between City and Guarantor with respect to

the guaranty by Guarantor of the Guaranteed Obligations. This Guaranty supersedes all prior agreements and understandings, if any, with respect to guaranty by Guarantor of the Guaranteed Obligations. No condition or conditions precedent to the effectiveness of this Guaranty exist.

136

This Guaranty shall be effective upon execution by Guarantor and delivery to City. This Guaranty may not be modified, amended or superseded except in a writing signed by City and Guarantor referencing this Guaranty by its date and specifically identifying the portions hereof that are to be modified, amended or superseded.

Notwithstanding the above paragraph, in the event that, under the terms of the Agreement, the Guaranteed Initial Fees or Guaranteed Annual Fees are adjusted in accordance with the underlying terms of such Agreement, including, without limitation, pursuant to Section 5.2. Section 6.1(a)(i). Section 6. l(a)(ii) or Section 12.3(d), such adjustments shall also be given effect under this Guaranty to modify the Guarantor's obligations with respect to the Guaranteed Obligations so adjusted.

16. WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL GUARANTOR HEREBY WAIVES TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING TO WHICH GUARANTOR OR CITY MAY BE PARTIES ARISING OUT OF, IN CONNECTION WITH, OR IN ANY WAY PERTAINING TO, THIS GUARANTY OR THE AGREEMENT. IT IS AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD THAT THIS WAIVER CONSTITUTES A WAIVER OF TRIAL BY JURY OF ALL CLAIMS AGAINST ALL PARTIES TO SUCH ACTIONS OR PROCEEDINGS, INCLUDING CLAIMS AGAINST PARTIES WHO ARE NOT PARTIES TO THIS GUARANTY. THIS WAIVER IS KNOWINGLY, WILLINGLY AND VOLUNTARILY MADE BY GUARANTOR, AND GUARANTOR HEREBY REPRESENTS THAT NO REPRESENTATIONS OF FACT OR OPINION HAVE BEEN MADE BY ANY INDIVIDUAL TO INDUCE THIS WAIVER OF TRIAL BY JURY OR TO IN ANY WAY MODIFY OR NULLIFY ITS EFFECT. GUARANTOR FURTHER REPRESENTS AND WARRANTS THAT IT HAS BEEN REPRESENTED IN THE SIGNING OF THIS GUARANTY AND IN THE MAKING OF THIS WAIVER BY INDEPENDENT LEGAL COUNSEL, AND THAT IT HAS HAD THE OPPORTUNITY TO DISCUSS THIS WAIVER WITH COUNSEL. 17. Consent to Jurisdiction. Guarantor irrevocably submits generally and unconditionally for itself and in respect of its property to the nonexclusive jurisdiction of the courts specified in Section 8 hereof. Final, non-appealable judgment in any suit, action or proceeding brought in any such Court shall be conclusive and binding upon Guarantor and may be enforced in any court within or outside the United States of America, in which Guarantor is subject to jurisdiction, by a suit upon such judgment provided that service of process is effected upon Guarantor as permitted herein or by applicable law. Guarantor hereby releases, to the extent permitted by applicable law, all errors and all rights of exemption, appeal, stay of execution, inquisition, and other rights to which the Guarantor may otherwise be entitled under the laws of the United States of America or any state, possession or territory of the United States of America, now in force or which may hereinafter be enacted. The authority and power to appear for and enter judgment against the Guarantor shall not be exhausted by one or more exercises thereof or by any imperfect exercise thereof and shall not be extinguished by any judgment entered pursuant thereto. Such authority may be exercised on one or more occasions or from time to time in the same or different jurisdiction as often as City shall deem necessary and desirable, for all of which this Guaranty shall be sufficient warrant.

[SIGNA TURES APPEAR ON NEXT PA GEJ

138

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Guarantor has executed this Guaranty as of the day and year first above written. JCDecaux North America Inc., a Delaware corporation

By:

Name:

Title:

By:

Name:

Title:

139

Schedule 1

Schedule of Guaranteed Annual Fees¹, to be paid in quarterly installments

pursuant to the Agreement

Calendar Year Maximum Guaranteed Annual Fee for Each Calendar Yearl

(in U.S. dollars)

2,400,000
4,000,000
6,000,000
6,000,000
8,000,000
8,000,000
8,000,000
8,000,000
10,000,000
10,000,000
10,000,000
10,000,000
10,000,000
10,000,000
10,000,000
10,000,000
10,000,000
10,000,000

6 months ended June 30, 2032 5,000,000

1 Guaranteed Annual Fee for each calendar year will be adjusted on a monthly pro-rata basis subject to the number and quality of faces that are constructed and operational as specified in the Agreement.

140